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Chairman’s Address

Dear Members of Cosmos Family,

It gives me immense pleasure to inform you that, this is 2"¢ subsequent year in the history of your Bank, where financial
figures have reached new heights, breaking its own record of previous year’s financial achievement. This year marks not
just the end of another financial year, but the culmination of a new journey characterized by dedication, perseverance, and
a shared commitment to the values that define your beloved Cosmos Bank.

Notably, apart from the financial achievements, during this financial year, Bank has successfully amalgamated 2 Mumbai
based weak UCBs i.e. Maratha Sahakari Bank Limited and The Sahebrao Deshmukh Co-op Bank Ltd, thus adding 18 new
branches in a single year. Gaining the trust of NAFCUB, an apex organization of about 1445 UCBs, your Chairman has
been bestowed with responsibility as a Vice-President of NAFCUB for betterment of UCB sector in India. This year the its
in true sense, has proved to be of vibrant and significant success for the Bank.

From delivering the door-to-door service during Covid pandemic to the common man, to delivering state of art digitally
embraced services post Covid, the Bank has proven its prowess to withstand the odds. Amidst this journey, Bank was
bestowed with many recognitions. Following the tradition, in fiscal year 2023-24 too, Bank has continued to uphold its
legacy of trust, transparency, and inclusivity.

From the upsurge of COVID till date, the Bank has successfully and efficiently sailed its ship through troubled waters.
Financial Performance

| am pleased to share this Annual Report to inform you that Bank has delivered an outstanding financial performance,
demonstrating resilience and agility in the face of adversity.

At the end of March 2024 Bank’s business stands at ¥35,408 Crore which has increased by 34,662 Crore which shows
growth of 15.16% since last financial year 2023. The Deposits of the Bank stand at 20,216 Crore which have increased by
32,587 Crore, while Advances are 315,192 Crore which have increased by 32,075 Crore since last financial year. Bank'’s
Gross NPAis at 3.22 % while Net NPA is 1.54 %. Bank maintains its CRAR at 15.43%. At the end of March 2024, Bank has
earned ¥461 Crore Profit Before Tax (PBT) while the Net Profit earned is ¥384 Crore. Net Worth of the Bank has grown to
31,458.21 Crore from ¥1,115.60 Crore showing rise of 30.71 %.

To augment capital through non-conventional source, the Bank launched the Perpetual Non-Cumulative Preference Shares
(Series — 1) and Long Term Subordinated Bond (Series —Il) during the financial year.

The classical blend & optimal mix of experienced, young, professional and learned members on the Board has resulted in
the planned, dynamic and strategic growth of business, not only in financial space but also in social space.

Milestones of Journey So Far. . . .

Till now your Board has given a wonderful performance not only in terms of financial deliverance but also in the context of
introduction of new ideas and other achievements. The noteworthy events of the Bank’s pioneering initiatives are:

1. Launch of Bharat Bill Payment System services to enable integrated, accessible and interoperable bill payment facility
to the customers (March 2020) (Financial Reach);

2. Donating one day salary by staff to the PM Relief Fund on the backdrop of Covid lockdown (May 2020) & Mobile ATM
van to cater to the needs of customers during Covid times. (Social Obligation);

3. Celebration of Reading Inspiration Day (2022) (Cultural Connect);

4. Launch of the Post Graduate Diploma in Banking Product Marketing Course (2023) (Educational Connect) and; last but
not the least

5. First Bank in India in Co-operative Sector to amalgamate 3 Banks in last 2 years, post issuance of new voluntary
amalgamation directives by RBI (Commercial Decision).

Introduction of New Business Model

With a legacy of 118 years of service, your Bank has served every facet of society wholeheartedly. It has always been
Bank’s endeavor to serve society till its last beneficiary.

The rapid growth of technology, advent of FinTech Firms and market penetration by new entrants have accelerated the
competition & challenges in the banking field.
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To encounter such challenges, Bank has decided to undertake social banking approach, by introducing new business model.
Apart from existing business model, this model includes understanding micro-segment having small loan requirements
from few thousands to few lakh rupees. With the help of innovation, training, technology and skilled manpower, Bank has
decided to enter the novel model of business by targeting unbanked, underbanked & small scale customers.

Human Asset Development

Human Asset Management is the key element of success for any business. Bank is taking genuine efforts for up-skilling
and enhanced training of the existing staff, from the base line work force to the middle level/higher level management
to build the capacity for handling on-field and off-field tasks efficiently. Conventional knowledge of banking coupled with
enhanced digital capabilities of using different digital platforms, tools, software and applications, will form strong foundation
for this workforce. Bank is pro-actively taking steps towards such training and skill development initiatives. The workforce
of Bank equipped with pragmatic approach, digital and upskilling training, will help Bank to penetrate the market with the
existing as well as new business model.

Bank will continue its ongoing efforts in improvising the quality of the Human Asset by giving them motivation, opportunity,
incentives and appreciations. It has already demonstrated its commitment, by rewarding the employees, who are backbone
of the excellent financial achievement, with the one month’s salary/ex-gratia.

Employee Union of the Bank has played pivotal role in achieving the objectives of the Bank and will continue its support
in future also.

Way Forward

With the set-up of 170 branches, presence in 7 states and introduction of new business model, the focus of the Bank is
to strengthen the existing and new areas in terms of customer reach, customer satisfaction and financial inclusion. The
strategy will include understanding social, financial, cultural and political demography of the existing areas, reach to the
needy and develop strong support system.

Bank has till now acquired 18 UCBs, thus serving & securing deposits of lakhs of the depositors & other stakeholders of
those weak banks.

With advent of digital technology in banking, Reserve Bank of India (RBI) has focused its attention to the assessment of the
IT infrastructure/security measures of the banks. Your Bank is strengthening its IT infrastructure and security capabilities
with proper allocation of budget as well as skilled resources for this purpose.

The good governance is outcome of strong connect between its four pillars viz. Compliance, Risk Management, Audit and
Technology. RBI has already issued the guidelines with respect to Risk Management, Audit and Technology. RBI has now
mandated the Banks to digitize their compliance system also, which will strengthen the fourth pillar of governance. Bank is
pro-actively taking the steps to digitize the Compliance Function.

The mandate of RBI for achieving 50% retail loan portfolio i.e. loans up to ¥1.00 Crore by 31t March 24, has been well
chased by your Bank. Even though we could not achieve it in full, efforts were taken on increasing retail loans segment and
Bank is committed to achieve the said target by end of current financial year.

Further miles to walk together. . ..

The contribution and relentless commitment of your Board of Directors, Management, Employees, along with Your
Patronage has brought the Bank to this magnificent destination and destiny. With your good wishes, blessings & support,
Bank will continue its journey of success and shoulder the responsibility for the betterment of the Co-operative Sector.

| sincerely thank one & all for being part of organization’s success story. Let us continue our march together, serving our
community with integrity, compassion, empathy & excellence, and thus making our Bank the world-class Co-operative
bank.

Achievements in the Financial Year 2023-24 have strengthened the foundation of the Bank and this assures our progress
towards the status of Financially Sound and Well Managed Bank — FSWM, which will open many business avenues for
the Bank.

With support and co-operation of you all, | am confident about sustained and enhanced growth of the Bank.

Warm regards, 4

v

CA Milind Kale
Chairman

J

Thank you!
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Name of the Bank: The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd. (Multistate Scheduled Bank)

Registered Office: Cosmos Tower, Plot No. 6, S. No. 132/B, ICS Colony, University Road, Ganeshkhind, Pune 411 007
Registration No. & Date: Under the Co-operative Credit Societies Act, 1904. Reg. No.20, dated 18" January 1906
Under Multistate Co-op Soc. Act, 1984, MSCS/CR/72/97 dated 28.11.1997
Under Banking Regulation Act, 1949, ACD/MH/188 P dated 11.03.1980
Incorporated in the Second Schedule as per Reserve Bank of India (RBI) Act, 1934
UBD/BR.324/A-9-90/91, dated 01.11.1990

Area of Operation: States of Maharashtra, Gujarat, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Tamil Nadu, Karnataka and Madhya Pradesh

HIGHLIGHTS

As on 31 March, 2024

quyiiet / Particulars As on 31.03.2024 | As on 31.03.2023
WIS / Paid Up Share Capital 344.48 332.77
T (T / Reserves and other Funds (Including Profit) 2,149.33 1,916.62
figgel AwdT HIT / Capital Adequacy Ratio (CRAR) 15.43% 13.54%
3/ Deposits
FeId 34 / Savings 3,676.19 3,530.50
e 34 / Current 1,556.93 1,445.53
H&d &4t / Term 14,983.10 12,653.39
WUl / Total 20,216.22 17,629.42
YqgIdar/ Advances
TR 9YLEel / Secured 14,862.86 12,820.73
ferfareolt TegLEal/ Unsecured 328.76 295.87
TUT / Total 15,191.62 13,116.60
& / Borrowings 673.98 617.92
T&HUT Jadue / Total Investments 5,996.53 5,623.64
gehaTa! JATUT/ Overdues (Percentage) 1.83% 4.41%
d®1/ Profit for the Year 384.05 151.41
ARt auten f¥Teeter 6T/ Previous Years' Profit C/F 131.56 74.14
@k Higad / Working Capital 23,445.17 20,453.11
L R R
qusiter / Particulars 31.03.2024 31.03.2023
MM/ Total Branches 170 152
HHES / Members 107028 98027
FHHE FHHE (FS1aR) / Nominal Members (Borrowers) 4790 5578
TR Yaeh / Total Staff 2849 2708
5
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CA Milind Kale
Chairman

Dr. Mukund Abhyankar
Director

Mr. Sachin Apte
Director

Adv. Pralhad Kokare
Director

Prof. Nandkumar Kakirde
Director

Mr. Ajit Gijare

Director

Mr. Arvind Tavare
Director

Mr. Rohit Joshi
Co-opted Director
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BOARD OF DIRECTORS

CA Yashwant Kasar
Vice-Chairman

CA Jayant Barve
Director

Prof. Rajaishwari Dhotre
Director

Mr. Praveenkumar Gandhi
Director

Adv. Anuradda Gadale
Director

Mr. Milind Pokale
Director

Mr. Balkrishna Bhosale
Co-opted Director

Mr. Uday Lele

Staff Representative

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT
Adv. Ghanshyambhai Amin Dr. Mukund Abhyankar CA Milind Kale
Chairman Member Member Member
Dr. Chaitanya Saraf CA Akshay Deora Adv. Mukesh Shah
Member Member Member
MANAGEMENT TEAM

Mrs. Nayan Lagad

Mr. Vishwas Agale

Mr. Avinash Chavan

Mrs. Archana Joshi

Mr. Ashish Petkar

Managing Director
Mrs. Apekshita Thipsay
Chief General Managers

Mr. Avinash Rana

Chief Information Technology Officer

Mrs. Arti Dhole

Deputy Chief General Managers

Mr. Anand Chalke
General Managers

Mr. Sanjay Sawant

Chief Compliance Officer

Mr. Mandar Joshi

Statutory Auditors

Adv. Pralhad Kokare

Mr. Manoj Shah
(From 15t July 2023)

Mr. Ravindra Subhedar
(Till 12t April, 2024)

Mrs. Aakanksha Rane

Mr. Vinayak Joshi
(Chief Risk Officer)
Mr. Mahendra Naik
(From 17t January 2024)

M/s. S. D. Medadkar and Company, Chartered Accountants
M/s. M. P. Chitale and Company, Chartered Accountants

Internal Auditor

M/s. Gunwani and Kolapkar, Chartered Accountants, Pune
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8. 3B I 2033-30% AT AU AGTARIETN IR AR Hv.

4. Rerd Joea ARIIGER, R03%-0%4 AT 3MfEE a9l dfieh SrREmRiersidl Mgl #=or. )
AL SRIAUATE DR HelleTeh HSB Q0.

§. S oleh g UMD ARIASD AToihs 03 3-303% T NIk guid AV Geled] Holrdl Jifad) o
(Afeeee I-3i. ANIIER fde 2003 B 3% (3) FINR)

9. JpeA e NeHaRMee Sowaidlad HdTeid HedM dhoredl RieRer (\ad 7gar) f3ar &0 g
N A 29, (Rere dep @ Agel IRRER, 7 feeh i) S9Nt 3reheT 1)

L. 99 T MNP IR T SURRA g 7 heied] THINGHT STTIRRAIT AT BT,
Q. HI. et el AT JAFcaTdes! Qo= fawi fa=R &wo.

1. el HSSIT JATSIde

f3. ¢ S0 <. sniférr fousy
qo FIRATIDB Y AT
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9. T INF . b 4.30 I IRH SIS, RIS TP TORIEAT 0T SHTeAt T TR &1 FHT AR hett

SSel. ST AT I¥A FFd ra [aeh, g fSwel IR, §.oo i g2 Bsdt 9 A1 UM A9
ORI ira JATATFhlT JMEUR ATel. I A axiel ANCUHEd TG dhetedl fauian fdaR wruard Isd.

2. R3¢ T 2033 AN A= aififes AR ARG v BRI Toedn G FHrRieRId YhdR
f3.29 S 03¢ T HMEHTAT a2l FHH 99.00 T GINI 8.00 AT Ja3cl IETANT AT

3. oo ATIRY INYES AT UG HE Ie ARG NN O oIl U et I
PrGIME YhaR .29 S 028 T HHBSTAT a2 FhTe! 99.00 T IRT 8.00 AT Jabel AU AT
&1 =il

.  ddbdr 2033-30% T M IS FHYUT STEdTel ST Hapel TJIBTAR (www.cosmosbank.com ) ST
MR, T, TGS o FHNIE 0T rgaret fAvardl ol ARl axeliet, AT dohan YUl STEaret Hefer
RIS B QUINT Fse.

4. AU I NG @GS HIAT SRR A A, T FHRIGH! 3R ARG Ab@TS IRAHgH e et
T, T T IRps IS b HTeITall.

|UTHE qrarel ey - SRR =
JobeaT defm %.9 (iv)(b) STNIR, NI NiolT S aY = Tief M .8 (xxix)(a) A& g Hoted! JaT
R T ST I N S FHINIG 2V ATTS Bgel. deh el Ml M 8.8 (xxix)(a) TR 3Mel NG
B IRV JIh UGN Sohcliel el 2 a1 die], WIeawed fHHM T4,000/- IRRIY fATEY Riects Saor
3T 3T fhar THRIGH A T4, 000/ - FadTod Sau1 a1 fhAI 74,000/ - Tt BT AL 3Te. TR TG THRIGHT
IR HROGRT I DI ST FHRIGH! IT TG Gl el 9iet 312 FHRIGHT SIax qrdid! aRie Qe Hxrdl 3 of

YRS #9391 SRl




A THE COSMOS CO-OP. BANK LTD.

L 4

(Mulistate Scheduled Bank) _

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING
(FOR MEMBERS ONLY)

The 118" Annual General Meeting of the members of The Cosmos Co-Operative Bank Ltd. will be held on
Friday, 28" June 2024 at 5.30 p.m. at Hotel Central Park, 1265, Apte Road, Opp. Hotel Ramee Grand,
Pune 411004 for transacting following business. Your presence therefore is highly solicited.

Agenda of the Meeting:

1.

To confirm the minutes of the 117" Annual General Meeting held on 10" July 2023 and Special General
Meeting held on 30" December 2023.

2. A) To Consider and adopt,
i) Annual Report for the financial year 2023-2024.
i) Profit & Loss Account for the year ended 315t March 2024.
iii) Balance Sheet as on 31t March 2024.
B) To review the actual utilisation of reserves and other funds during the financial year 2023-2024.

3. To consider and approve the appropriation of profit for the financial year 2023-2024 as proposed by
the Board of Directors.

4. To consider the Report of Statutory Auditors and compliance thereof for the financial year 2023-2024.

5. As per approval from Reserve Bank of India, to appoint Statutory Auditors for the year 2024-2025 and
to authorize Board of Directors to decide their remuneration.

6. Totake note of the loans and advances outstanding from the Directors and their relatives during the year
2023-2024 (Pursuant to section 39(3) of the Multistate Co-operative Societies Act, 2002).

7. To consider and adopt amendments (as per draft enclosed) proposed by Board of Directors to the
existing Bye-laws of the Bank (Subject to approval from Reserve Bank of India and Central Registrar,
New Delhi).

8. To sanction leave of absence to members who are not able to attend the 118" Annual General Meeting.

9. Any other matter, with the permission of the Chair.

By order of the Board of Directors

Date: 8" June 2024 Mrs. Apekshita Thipsay

Pune Managing Director
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Notes

1. The meeting shall commence at 5.30 pm sharp. If the required quorum of the members is not present
at the commencement of the meeting, it shall be adjourned. The adjourned meeting will resume
business on the same day, at the same place at 6.00 pm, irrespective of the quorum, in which, only
the business mentioned in the Notice of the Meeting shall be transacted.

2. Alldocuments and information relating to the business to be transacted at this Annual General Meeting
to be held on 28" June 2024 will be available at Bank’s Head Office up to Friday, 215t June 2024 on
working days, between 11.00 am to 4.00 pm.

3. Members are requested to submit their queries, if any, regarding the business to be transacted at this
Annual General Meeting, in writing at the Bank’s Head Office up to Friday, 215t June 2024 on working
days, between 11.00 am to 4.00 pm.

4. Bank’s Annual Report for FY 2023-2024 will be available on Bank’s website (www.cosmosbank.com).
Members will be provided with hard copy of the Annual Report through the home branch, upon written
request.

5. Members are requested to carry their Membership Photo Identity Card for the meeting. Those members
who have not collected their Photo Identity Cards may contact their home branch for the same.

Notice regarding Continuation of Membership

As per bye-law no. 7 (iv)(b) if member has availed facilities and services of Bank for 2 consecutive years
without complying to Bye-law no. 4(xxix)(a), he/she will be disqualified as a Member. As per Bank’s
bye law no.4(xxix)(a) Member should maintain average quarterly balance of ¥ 5000/- in their current/
savings account or total fixed or other deposits of I5000/- or loan facility aggregating to I5000/-.
Hence, the Members who have not complied with the aforesaid criteria, should ensure compliance
immediately to avoid disqualification.

"
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(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

AT 4TS,
U FhaT o7l a8 3033-3% =1 ¢ a v 37eard
AMTfaeh STdeTawen

SR STefeaaee TRl TR STHel e dreciell Herme, SRR
-USTh i IRIQIN, TE ST IRaed ArAEe 3TSees, et
hsiel 3T M 37ifereh AR SIEH AHREAT ek 3fegrel
ST TS[al AT Shral AN 311R. ST fomiia Srseyel =
THEX AT ST, TS SIS TG HAGT sehieal T s
SR T BT ST RS TR R A . g
I foeprarh 3fe® Mevamed ST el A9 IMed. @ A
STRRAed 7 aufd Tehvr AH ST HIATH 52 el g T
T AT & e Tfeet A, ATIgH A STferh ferehraren &
YU I Al

WA arefeTaen
a1 qrefeqeier, YRArEN arifereh R wafd =iel e, R
fHTEIT 3 0 R 3- 3% ALY TG HMAR) g3ad ¢ . 3% ot

M. THT AT S SIS I F YT A1 Jramed e
et A T anteed U SMARY et @1 Suide faee qee
AT Sl TR, CHTEIYHT 1 s YR Hisael SIS Tedd
el AR grell. TRt fom T, i o den o JegeT e
BT FTHR AN

Rl qaggl S Sdie e SR STt ol A dqfed
FAEE A HA TG . 03R-33% AT AMEH quined
R0R33-R% A1 Ik auieed faga armen snfor sferm qomelidier
Sfafe Tl a16 & Sallea e ST g ofell. a1 auia
STICET st JHI AR F el ogd §d sehie
ufaeray

e T STRd S caeRiae 3Tiegrel 31 el 31T,
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forefter SeermT w9 et e Srehdiier 37IfT TSty S=h ol are gett
TR fefSteet st aftr fefSiact sre (3-¥0am) Ame sifemT &
U TS ohicil 51 UIed 3TR. a1 URIR fadp e 38d T

fore-eTeR IR 3Tféeh THTHISYHE Yo gl e T
fofery gepR @ii=a T YT foreita Sl a1 shales &A1 aie =3ud
T T IS siferere! [ 3Mfeh GagHEyHe €] gl o
ST Saehiued Traren] § ot et oT1e.

gfipa gamME TRIQMYR el sieHIge Taiatuqie fodie
s 39 ) R g g
e e

TEHRY faieh a1 § Frrameri=it A e AT fafay Sushn ardt
B, T T J&T WU 9g-Usd el §&Il &h1ae], 00
T GURON. & S5 YehRl G Sfaerandier u fAuiess e
g GEAE H Gehrl Fasues wifey/ dleure, fafor
freii=a STIT o U9 Hehil SR 9g-UST Hehi Seiee
fA TR LT STRT 3THeh TRJA! Heh &Tel Scbehd| Tl e it

R Taas] (ges doh (M ofor wfaelt drfeyie aw@
SR el B, SA eI @i WSier SHey &, (31)
FYAES Yoo 3 MfFed e 31w, (F) Ay 3w
-3 IeE FEAY 31 SRATHE HIURYH fAfids TREdT Wa-
framen Sl T () e srstardt e aRgare e
(3) WA tie wafer arean () qarg snftr =g Aofmele A
SoRTTSl HSw THE=AT 3t (Bulk Deposits) TG ST@qH T hidl
3T g S1fireh Yl geard.

STASHH & ot 3feB WA FLUATHIST ATl argaan iy sifew
HICHATE HE 0 3% T HIH R o I § T el 3.

AT ShTel auten YR STfeaeeen wIeleid TedT caTd |raed TRad
AT PRI TR e TR HIHR] et 319N
TTIT TR,

T 1 (SIS 3(h Saed)

R033-30 % 71 3k Fuia T fifre wie it steater = X
Y UFFUIGHI e AT IUTeRer FEUH RIS fect



AT A R o ¥ AL A IAUGHAR Ml Ai Iurearey Y TSHAAT
faatm. f4.2 ¢ & R 0 R TS FTeiea Sohea T Hewream quTed,
TR T YT ARTEd HIER AT Sopred] SURAIS THAAH g
FUA 3T 3.

AR R03% HE dhd QUGS o S Gigd 9 o Afed
A IR, AR NG ¥ FhFha IFRR e FaeE
T & TARIAAEd i IGegY qrdT fHesfoel! ofie. 8 i
3.3 SATiie TSI STgvd ofR. ot Ufed Sl et
3T AeTdet Wl fgaier o7ed. a8« Organizing Secretary of
Chemist Association of Pune District %U[@! o St 3.

HTSTRIBETS! st FAfEa ot fafer 3fed o Jag-guared s
3TURIT T A 3. 913 Whd heled AT & FTAH =T Teh
AT F SIS B STIHATE kg FeFhI=l STAT BUR TR,

T FIHE o Yo G THATH (ST FeagarR 7 Ro3%
FUAIT 3T 3718,

T HEs (IS Ah HAei=<) -

TR U A HEa=al TH ¢ ] U ], HqEII
HEoeAT ewATa SR QAT SHHRISTET ST & e FH e
TR HFHISTHES TR STANT B 3.

et 3 0 % WL AUHT HRUTE HART HSA=AT STLHETET=
TSI fEcl. Tat TSI sohea e HeaH Winrel ST
HERTAT STAITE S HT0ATd 3Tl 371R.

TSI TSITHED Sl TEAIfed STHNT YRGS & SHaHraTg faemd
BT, TSI HIAEHE Shat ARGRHTE STEvashal Jed 3,
TSI TSARIE GArE SR HaeTd HS@ed FHasT il
TEITYHI el 37T

0 3. Wiy fifers; res

0 3.378.JeTE HIhL
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3 9gH-
0. 3. FFYITHYTE 3THIA - 3TeAe] - T HSB
oy T &7 e
0 § . . Jq TR
00378 YT T
Sl Giafes TR J snfere fsmd

(X FIE)
qugirer R0R33-30%3| R0R3-30%%
RILEISEK] 333.0 3¥¥.%¢
ey fedt (Frrafe) 2,288 3,2%%.33
el 3,3%%.3% R,%%3.¢2
T TG st 2.9%% 2.4%%
(Net NPA)
eTes STFcaIad i ¥.¢0% 3%
(Gross NPA)
THUT SR 3,33%.0% 3,3%Y4.§%
3) fHer e 2,¥93.33 2,9%0.0%
¥) A 3IAA R9R.%0 3%0.249
%)  ZALSHI ¥ER.8\9 RRY4.40
TR T 3,090.8¢ 2,L82.5%
37) _fecet At 934.3§ 881.40
¥) Haehield E9 324.9% 3R3.82
%) TR @ ] 339.0\ 449§
3) T + TEe 3h ¢3R.48 3¢%.9\0
fr=3® w1 / @ 242.%¢ 3¢%.0Y
AT TLwTH / Tiehict 342.%8 3¢¥.0Y
TRT faymmom -

STEATE T FHTTI ¥, 04,2 4,8 €. (X ST S=amieh I
T g TeRT 89K UhY) G59S4 weniviislh we) e o
el 3T A1 fedes THIe gerag o formredt sl ey

T 0 3-R¥ ISl (a8 T8 T3¢%,04,24,2809.9%
favmmott

2. TSI (R 4 %) TR§,08,¢,9%8.8Y
3. 3T AIEigrel TEE (20%) | T3¢,%¥0,42,428.9¢
3. foreroifel (2%) 73,0%,04,848.8¢
¥. AU Fe3dr 140 TR, 40,00,000.00
Y. GHAfeenrE, Qe foemrafedt ¥2,00,00,000.00
&. PNCPS S ¢ % &M @THINT %34,£3,294.38

JRULRLLEC,RRY .88

fRTecte @ TR3IR,23,%¥8,43R.23
Hritet asiten f¥Teetes T T23%,44,44,804.00
LENELIRICIANGIEE R TIR3,8R,0%,%¥319.23

(h.g @ 3 fourml dAfceee @-sTdEnefa o003
FH §3(R) FHA WIQER W &H. 4= fourmh Afeewde
FI-317. G137 0 0 I HTH & 3(A) TN STEaTA st T
T3¢¥,04,24,2 §9. 0 & =T THIUT Gefaet 378.)
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Al aNid Fhg Al TIL,04,84,289.9% T
faforr TR heamal Rieets T33R,23,¥8,43R.23 TR
i GUTEETS! TS AIeUTehaT d STEaTe auid sy eIedl
T3¢%,04,84,289.9%  THRICT Perpetual Non Cumulative
Preference Shares (PNCPS)- Series 1 Al ¢% T AT
FreuTehiiar g sehens ot oTst v J 3Tavaeh ot TSR
..

o -

R033-R% AT Mok auiHEd AN decage JaiHE a6
FIOEE Seniaia Tul 31k draet ardt. el foamyd®
e SATSIEX AN Hedes STeaTe auid deheal e ey
qe e 3. AE 3033 3@ T29,§3R.%¥3 I AN
Fhdlct 3 A R 03% W T30,38E.]3 PN AT A,
3TAT i soheal STl TR,4 ¢ §. ¢ o HIAHI a8 e TG &
e 4.4 4% 3R,

(R )
THUT S
219,83R.%R
4,333.2% 20,2283

e 349.0%| 3,3R%.90| R,4¢E&.Co
STEATAaHIT STAEITIS! YEIATH SIS FHIAff=re heam 2,
do & Aot fR.q 3TRE Ro33 TS PE el A, AT i
Ted R A A, A1 ASHIAIT b YHUHRY § SIS AR
AT SAlaR 9.94% AT AR Hell ardl.  HeL At
a4 Afed ST, WeE AT €30 gWET 3033 TS
g UG el AT FHSTaid TL,UE%.§3 P ThHA=AT 3o
Gepferd HUATd ST 3.

‘SR ¥ WL 39 AST-
S @ AT 5. ¢ & SffaRaR R 0 R 3 UST & hedl arall. A7 Asren
e ¢ Afeareh Furst . ¢ & AR 3 0 33 WA, A1 Asteiata

e 3t
23,843.3%
2%,2¢3.20

aTe] 9 Sed 3at
¥,398.03

3¢9 R0R3
3¢ A R0R%

TR IATTN TR TS AT el B,
e HR 9.4 0%
e AT ©.80%
AT 9.4 %

T ST T4 \9R . 0 ¢ I THAAT ot Hehfeld HLvaTd AT
TR
&l -
A 3033 WX I23,22E&.80 FHIA ITHASH Shdled o
A aWid TR,00Y4.03 FHIMI dAGHT HE 0¥ I

T24,2R L. EPIA A SMed. TS A6 & 4.L3% IR,
37T INTd TR 0.3 2 I ol [MeiEd LU STl 3Ted.
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fg.32 WE R0R%¥% WX dhw W W LL.24% 3TR.
f&.3¢ A R0R% TR §.Q %% 3T R Forear Aramed=n
ATigsieh TR 378,

e e wricyid Geriger, f&.3¢ A9 Qo033 WA
ST 3R Thia SR Sehell UehT HoteraTa! (SFa 37
FHY) YT FIAE IR 0 0 DR YT TG HolaiwIa! e
FeiEiel T3 30 P oM. Rgies oo Qe AMeRieh GETigar
T FolaRTE SR FHAE § TR FHoQRia SHaH Heraatar
& doea Tier | sisaaer Ffgd svard a1l 31e.

ﬁ?ﬂ%ﬁﬁ Prudential Exposure Norms &1&d fg. 23 Iﬂ?f, oo
TSl A retedn TRuE &. TSI/ R 0 ]-R 0/ 319 ¢ SR/
(dreliell). S WBT—RIR &, R 0/23.04.000/R08%-30 =T
Arfeeles GErigHR, Sohdiel 2 HISTTHae et sordiet T dhetie
Y 0% T ST SMFYHF 3R, I .3 ¢ A R 0 3% W H&d
AT ST Al TG Aoheliel T2 PIATAE ol aTeauardTdt
MU TI HLATT 3T 3Ted. T PIdY, T P o TL 0 P
g T2 0 P ek THAS Sl I TGRS 3T Sehdie
FsTiea THII ST 9aa A 1AM GG 3T oTR. S aTfifan
gd 302%-30 § 033-3% &Y [hiehicd doliHed wialie a1e
el 3. T qUeie JEreTgHT:

hat e TR THUT HIT9T STHeTel J0T STehT Tehtrel TATU Yo
feyemm | fe3gwm | R3gwae | fe3gwm
2070 IWT| 2073 IWT| 0% FWT| 030 WY

CEcH

3 T R0% 3¢% %3% R3%
T P TI0 PEATT| 9% % 2% 0.00%
3¢ 0 I s §2% %0% 3¢% -R3%

JEAE  Gud TUSRH &AM WUAN Sfciell  qaglael
TR,0¢¢. 42 I 3T doh=al THW ANBC (Adjusted Net Bank
Credit) 3 3THI = TN €%.33% (RErad sohe fAfga o
3T & 0%) 3R, T GacT HIh & FHIVATT ST TGRS
TN £3.0¢% (R@ad o ffda Fhotel 3RE 22.40%) 3R
T g&H &l (Micro sector) U Tiedl TAYLaeIT= JHI0
22.% 0% (e Johe ffAd Foret 3fEF 1.4 0 %) TR,

farate (freer) & -

A a8 R033-3% W dhd fohle delwed IR,900
A Q0% W, AR YehR! ot T HIArgde=an Feie
T ST STHA THIU Y 0 % STHO STV B

TG JHIT ¥ 3.R 3% 3R,




T SEAT qAdeidl [l Heiard! Fad Ml TaR AT
T 3T Widhadl Hdd d IR foam o3 Fearea &
T st SATSIEL TqHTcHe ST ATHIS! AR 98 v
31 3.

TTgeh GHTHMTEN fa=m i, @ e g dod sheifaaiyr avasd
31T GBI ke IE 9 favri wEfed Aeews fFafiaun
GaTE v Iql. foiehies Setiardt Ffgd dhorel 3fEd T Fvard
ST YTl A= ST STTET HUATd A3 Jaidt il STrEeT (HiEa
FOITT AT F S ARG el 3.

e Yo% 9 N AR AAlae A faale weardt ffda

ferehies THsTHed STAYT TN 16 QVATHIS! fFlehles Fst [T

3T T LA A 37T

oy, fFieie Helear TN THNFER TG et
FOI A3 ST JHIT Al AT YEihs 31U
T JUATT A, AT M 3TF AT ¢ 4% U e
Sfeciean Tared gfae gnea 3.

oR. Whatsapp, Instagram, Facebook GRS print media Al
GHIST HIAHIGR dehedT fhTehled dhiiel Alchdl T HuaTd 3T

03. e FHeten qdaud! yREiaRa Hre Tl Sifsa
FHATT ST B, T YN RIS gfadrg fiyesran

3.
fepRehTes ahsTleT ST 371fereh o 3 0 R 3-3% =it U AT
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JreAfaia @is 3iffea, o9 feciisra g wm@aR a1 faummrka
ETURINIDI

QIS SheTell hot@nll HaaTeie ST AT FHst@rcie JHie Ll
fAfga e frpw=n faRme wcmade @a da sraear
GHl FOAEIE T [AMST Foredl wet@rae A faummEThd
0 oA Ad.  Date of Commencement of Commercial
Operations (DCCO) W& 916 AT STiedl hoi@rcdiaa ar
faummTh T e 39vard Ad.

Sohdiet fav Seaiflgd sei@raisr (Special Mention Accounts-
SMA) SMA 0, SMAR d SMAR Jara =0 daur 9 31l @l
G FHSTHed AT 8% 744 ATEIE! HEvSH q MY
FOAMES A1 fauengd  eeqel  Aifedt  dafyd  fomie
TIR A A3 Ol Faifed famita safadias / ymaies Jéd
EREIHEICRIC LRI

e foT eI Feferen! A= STEIT HrENd o d A1
farvmT=aT TqEuel S ST HASK gutte STfRRY ST 3Tk,

IehaTeh! J ST ol -

JTEaT U STICAIGd SelWEd IR¥3.4¢ BRI d fifEd
FAC FHO@EATS T¢ 2.9 P TN THT TIRY. 34 P
THHN YA HLUAN ST 3Te. AT TS FAeH FHst@rcaiare!
AT 3.

f2.3 ¢ A R 0 3% ST AT AR THIV ¢ . ¢ 3% T B
ST Hsliel JHIT 3.3R% o TG hstiel T 2.4 ¥ %
TR, JgaEed fafay wrmicia age HRaE FE 9 agad
RIS 3feF TWhre TG ol HH FUIRGEA ok
QI TGS AR h T B SR, 37 o 0 %-34
TS T T30 R IS ela Twwea agai 3feE ffEd et ok,

TSI fadmTe %2 PIdIqedea sheie ST ad R0 33-3% Widl

ol AT (Fhfge guifeas) favm -

Tl el FelAdRRITEY I A ST a1e faER A,
SR ShotHIETHRTET (Assets) UET TGUATATS! SR S|
Fsl J@E T TEwEyn fFe R, WeIa fawm g
FrateraTeAtaliad §oE, ToRI o §aXas 39 HE TG AGR et
Y B T AN AUF FSTAL STEICA Het@rdr Al
favmmTd e vaTa A9, STSvid STTITd et et

® | gafes fedes @ 79,900, 94 I TS Fstiedl JoTel agell arvarenrar faagRarageT swraeiata
@RETR, 304 PN 03.0¢% ) | FRAR FO, T A, ffeR SeHRl AgE Fww 2y Sfid

AICTHTT TTSATd SISt o7st qrael e FraTe I,

I IR RRIRR s T AL 151, ] ST e AR A O e
(R&¥8E FATHR) F00, DRT %2 9@ q@a F00, NCLT ag2 3 qraet w0t

® |3fem Tefa hoted WG | &9 379 faferr SRTESYIR AW Sohath STacid SvaTd Idl. qae Ui

et EWH“[WWW*wumaHMUW
T FSiQRAT v A, faelHigd dehear g et
TGS HERTY h-370 TEHES] fa=al Fam Qu§ 3
HRATE HOIT AT 3R

RN oo TYAHTS! FoIGRITeg HRATS FHLUAAGE AFGIH
FO g @lid (i 0 TS TR W gehiel/ aehie Ser
FIA ST AR fafoy Fsigenonaed @l o el ger
HIATE HLUATEIE! HET Al 3718,

I FsTHEd THIET Gl SUaTdIe! agal oMM Sl = S
TSR qeEde st SyTeErare SR ST fouria
FIATTIFIR 3 ST HASK Jaaiet SehR] i e =
FM T SR, a9 A1 [GUNTEd ageliadl Savash Hived
3T U o 3777 Hareh I 3T
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AT S T FoleRifag d5q HRAR HLOAR A
TH R TYA el A o sy 9 e SR
SR ATl rafer AT SteT=ieiier agel faurmerse afs
HAHRY A@cIe! T B el RIS SATTE Bl
FATHE  FAfepeEd & HeaSell W1 S35 agal
forrTeRsial st ARfeR L. qEd agell wreTSH
Gl WA 9 G S Aemhd fafHd SRl STrerer
Yo A, A THESAT GYAAGE AR 9eed aget
favmmeneier sifuerr=aiaT ATigyi ahdrd.

FOIT AT TN FRATEH Hifealt JEreTgamy,

A1 A AEYe € § % hud g A AHH HEd 9 A
3T T 22,2 4 2. ] 3 I TaahH M 3T,

fg.3 ¢ W R0 ¥ 3T T
TG S FeIYe =] T I RY
fSTeRT =TT =] ST SLErd €8¢
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3fhida 1 T o THeT =1 3rhide wrd=h Ggferdsh
eiforeh AT U PRt el A

o figre STl YEHIGER R VNG 9 g FEcES o
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1 AfGRET e dohd Td YIhiArd! Yeredear el ety
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ik fT=Re =% STFde vulnerabilities = gUE@ie o fleor
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Cyber Crisis Management Plan SerHed Tfavard 3 38,

Johdie fafayr TO9Y  FeAgdiicr SevarTdl S
Cyber Security Framework 37O Qi 9 v 3.

forfery frrames Seiehg Ao STRIT HLvard AU gRuses/
AieRTeR YO AT Wel aTel seed Tafavan A 3.
T 1 el T B SHedEle) S@id 3avmd 4.

SEEIHGE Aeal=l TN Glouiard! sEdmEd ol
Security Operations Centre (SOC) JpAe e
FOA 3 3. TV ShHed 3faid SOC incident
response team T 378,

frame diwed SRR dur=n AreRid e 9 hwas
2. Al 2 STHeATEh Hredd we fafay wfrer o
T e A AT ST o .

QTF%FI%IHIB;T STIE 3R Firewalls, Deception Technology
IO Anti Virus JTEIEAT GLaTT AA0N sehwed i Hvard
3T 3TTRA.

el Red Team Exercise Shell STl

JHAE Anti phishing 3 anti rouge applications BLEIG)
ST 3T

T Brand Protection monitoring solution LEIELRIRID
R,

TR Access Control mechanism ST SUATT 3T
3T AR Sohe Yaeh d BN AT A=A HrRTSI
WY 9 JMEAVIHITAR T HREYUIe=l JR H0A
Hafea SRR SUATT ST 3T

ATM, SWIFT @ CBS a1 ®Eyvell UsHHSIR fove
AT ST 3T

FHTES PIM Solution for server 3T network devices
access management TEfSUTT ST 3TTed.

il ¥d Hew@r=Al SRyt 2F  Authentication
qafemard 34 o7,

FehdiieT HETTAT applications = Source Code Review
EUAT Al

TR End point disk encryption solution ST suaTd
3T 3R,

Heta=al  eedurd! g Host Intrustion Prevention
System (HIPS) &k 3T.
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Ro.

e Data Leak Prevention (DLP) Technology, Network
Access Control (NAC) System 31Ul Database Access
Monitoring (DAM) STt AT 3T 3T1%.
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a UPI Mapper ﬁl%l’a'ili' ek NPCIRAT Payment
Service Provider (PSP) JUTelieR default Vertual
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VPA &I ST TTST 7 Tl TTeehi-l YH= 9Iaf il
ERICIEE G KR

T denieal TATHER ATl AT & Interoperable
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®  Positive Pay System & U& @IHfad Juell 3fR. AGR
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U et THob AT T % x 9 HAISIT AL JE
% JTHUIR 3T

®  FHT eKYC URHITRA Wetiig GURUT Hhedl 3Med. Tesh
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framen Sallel eidn Lo AT LM T GURUT FHL0AT ST
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dopmiieT TR HTHEHT TefIUardrd! 1Mo Treeni-T Iq9 Ja=n
IV TTATHIS! STHRH ST FFAT ol HIS! Jaaaveh ahedt
3R, AT IUSHHTET I Sohed] AT Graeier smyfenietor s,
e e 3fueh e ST § B

dopdiel G Production 37T Test e shraiard Wi g dosaX

Alerts generate RV el SIS 7 IT Infra Monitoring Ell
T ST AT Fel 2R, A1 FAGHTaRTE FiieT fRdgR
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Fh Hoed 9 SIeEE R, gufdaan snfr srefemar gfafaa s
3TR. 3MFA I scalability ASIVATEIE! software load balancer
AN el 3R, AR foilover AFAYHR dlesdl A3 Iehd M
AT HIHIH= Hewidiet T STavaehel qadl Hvarean g
TR HriereaT are.

R JGd infrastrucuture AN AU GURUT FUATT ST
o S1fieh FTel Mesh Hall fo=d B HeC=A U v
3TN 3T, dehHed SDWAN T JSfuard el 31R. Sarnt
Aageh e, favardredr STftr gea ArTd uRe el o7k,
T SRIFS G =2 el 37,

Finacle Customization 37Ul API Integrations-

TR YA SYRIT FURUT Fvareal ¥gT frde PR
JfeRTT Wi customization 3T AP Integrations F&dl equiey
AT customization 3 Integrations =T STATT STl

HE I -

F AL G FT T FEBN GE B0AE g S
TR FCH TL AT A A Qo T A M. A
FCH TRATET gO-HaE, IR, Ferev, 9N, et & Afsewen
YRR §e STRET Siedn e A1l & Avaien Jieel Hvdrd
Il T I Gehferd BT T ThAT SHTee 1l S3E
T SIS ShTVl e G T AT ST STS[el hTed o REre
TR =T arear el fHeaar. a1 Hdeeae sfyswad
TFRH TEvArE wafer fE. 6 WeR 3033 TRT TR0 0 HIGwd
T30 0 I FIUATT 3T 378,

e AT HT ALATHA Sl Teeh & 3T AR Arearal Ao ey
g @S 1T FEe TS IRER HeAeATe ST FLdl. e
ARG 3T oA AT VAT T B, T Ia Iferrg
FHoaIeT ST AR YAR X2 %Y hId! TehH=AT A0AT dd v
A T390 3G ThH=1 @I T sae]d 0T 37

dparhd HUATd A9, ITEATT oNIHEY dehedl Gl AR

22003.¢%¥ HIA TGHA 3 dohiea] ANUITOR Ut e faait
YT FER ARG STTIHAIHR UG THH T e

3TEATE aNHE FoheAl T SRagR THW T¥,0 3% PId THAA
IR 0T el 3772,
famn =aa -

o1 &1 STqean Safirdeh, Sagies It e JTeHgrIg S
T 3R, YA SfeRieh o SHAEHI MoIeh FrarsHe fomm &
A T RV < Sl

21




e THE COSMOS CO-OP. BANK LTD.

(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

¥ IR Tsia I7 AIH 9 AEH IYEW (HDFC Life & ICICI
Prudential Life), T ST L (ICICI Lombard, Bajaj Allianz,
HDFC Ergo) 3t § g2 §Y[TH (Care Health, Manipal Cigna)
HYATIN G 3R, AT U= {1 TG Hewar W 311
T ook 3TYYTH (Bancassurance) 3aid fomT faaeommed e
HIHE 3R,

TG ST foHT TR U= HHYFHE wREY a1e el 3.
I FAGEE THW 2.0 ¢ B FENH Ml ome. Stad fam,
TEGMR foT STt ST amed Q] % Yan S1fe S do

YA STTa AT w1 AT STor JeTws g famm A a1 39
IS sfef TG0 S {0 0 % 3T Yelcie afad TR,
HIURE HRIRIH J AThEIT faHTT-

FReAT FIURS FYFRYA I ST favmmah st oS &g
FEfIA=AgEH I fafay AremEn gHEer araX e S,
fie fafean, soiegiten fafean, fofiiee wiewind, sTeesieR fAfean
7 TGRSk fafer s adre Jar glawre Aifed mewida
AT 3YANT B

ST qRAHETh o facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn T =
YouTube I HIAA HELT 378, fafael e Tex WahHI
SIee Sad a1 IV Vi Sfedrdt a8 f&fesist suee el
ST, GHST ATEAHICANTER] THUATH, 7 A1gR Td od d @t
ST THE e’ GREW, KYC 37ueay, fafay yeeasi s daw
TR TISfad 7.

HIIRS FHRTRIM [THAITH dldes! fafae TR TRug T
el ST FoiedT 31fereh et go, Yo, STeHemss 49 TR gRvg
SIS AT 3T B1d F I IH e fesret.

n [
ddean ancllighsl-

IR TG Ao A e i R 0 3 3 A1 HiIRS sfed fohahe
I STEASH U 3Tl 8. AW TR 0 IR |
AT Tt 81T, T MY S faeieug fHesfaet o7e.

STfes AfeeeT i QT Yo Selfshel Fearth dhmed
fg. < A R03% ST el SESH AT T A, T
FTRIHHTY Sohedl Jgash ¥a @i Afeell Jaehil Scegd gfaars
fecl ofe S W e G e dow
FriehArY SR feea Se. A1 auifean Afgetierran Hrisha
AT TSy A1 Pl HHN TeheHT - FafeTerid TRl . A1 AR
forforer Terfer SIS 0T STt B, & HrishA FWEE] AVIIS
TeTferehT 3e. ST TSTeb & SHERIGHT YeTfereht A Aeaest
AERT Fe B

ST foreR Afgenfetafae fafarr SamTed sTqera e helen Afeaan
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T FEAAIME el a1 HIEAHARTM AAd Hul e,
S7.fur UrgEe F fHA TH Fed AT FHIAA B0 e, qh
FlE TGS AEURR HRGH AT F0AT I ©M®
Afger= FHM LU e

T TR GHR ST d e A1 &ed el 3Tieh
Y Il HOMAT Tehesll UTeieh 3Tl Agell Yo ‘fetepu’
QR 33 G HM HL0aTd STl

=T fYeidier Afeel e aeel Bonds of 3 Generation
Award g chod GHH h{TTd 3Tl

CEINRIEEE

f&. ¢ ¢ STHARY R 0 3% TSH Fehal FulTAfe TR e TH
MEASH HeT TN ST ATl G SehdThd  Helfermerai
foemeatardl &m ganfemfafia sTfs oo fafey woufer
A fqaRor Sehean uivHfer ST srdHmed A
3.

ThY &I AT REAE I TN GU ASEn W ITEEd
QE-gferige AR Yoo ANl W3k oHaw 3R
3iffeditem / Afeedst dct T8 fTeXr #etell A% YehR &F 9 HrEwg
ISR / Yo A T, ST, EIAeR-TIEE Helel 3. SHRichA,
TARY B 30 & / P WISAcael 33 ST uard I
3T FricHHCEI AT TSRS AT LT JUR 3. AP
ST A1 TR SSRGS 3 I &M I HLUad o 3.

IET WATAL-

dfhT ST TeAr AST A A Al 3 fefSied gurmed
331 WA, W SfehT 3.0 S Sk HETEAT AR
TS A1 TS Meehie Soheal T Tedel I3 AR HLuAT
T AN FHHT ST 3718, Had MTSacare] Sacied Sa1 gt
ST STEvIhaUeT ST 318, 3TN IEi=1 @i a=d avargsy
ST T AR HToar ol Seell 1Y R A
T 03 3-R¥ T YRS G o e ST e |y
0%, f& 0% YU 033 - el Ve, 3EHEEIE

0R. .33 TUA R0 ¥ - AfSAE vmEr

03. fEL¥#H 0¥ - s U vman

FIUIIT AU 3T,




faetiierTur-

f&.3% ¥ 3033 TS §og ALfiet FRIST Yeohrl ek ft A1 ekl Y
FoRAe FAR-IEor IUATA STt AT sichedl YagHeict o YITET HigH
ST VTR TRV TR FIUAT ST 37Tl

HR &8 TR 033 Ush Hag A0 5 Gearia @
-7, % [ a1 THU 2 ¢ WGl ST Sohel I FohHed
forcli-ertor SLTATa 31T, AT ¢ { WG ¢ o YT Hais 3% 37Ted
F ¢ Gl T TR WA 39 378, 4,38 TR 3033 WgT A
T VTG HIEHY FoheA] YR VA HRIT FHUA ST S,
HITHG Sl TIART A T VTGN T HRIT TS Tarea
& TRaa @ HI-ATT dehe AT Al TG REEG S
AT SmeHed foelie sevaren fola shean e Sder 9 a1
YRGS AT AT 3 T ITRET G& FHLUATHIS! STLUAT J0 3R,

7 G AR PG el I Seares HIgATy sehea
A STRETE WA Y o STl 3T I HaiE eI 1 sfohea Halldl ST
TG STHUIRT ST STl 3718

7 ) SepieA fareliIeh U AT IS sleeaT 37T 2 \9 o YRET HrEd
e 377,

figred derea ar R o R Al T Weeh) sehi=an fereienonea=at
, HIGHTE b & 3 3T Biedl GehR] Sehiel forei-ienTy

Yasea "RIeT HeshR o & & WeaTa SUNE TehR] ook 1 damte
e Tt farmrTdh et aTuRreae af¥reror 9 STEdt gfawen
IS A1 SFhTeAT TG TEHYITTS! GYsoT huaTe T 3R

MECERIRIE U

fg.30 IR 2033 S dpAed faeiv otear ot TR Teprt
e ST YIRET ST Soped] SMEieAr Afsie=an TREuHe s
BT, STIT RGN HIHT Sopea Heiferd IEHed faedi v A
forcle Sieiea W WaM ave] Juamed FoaM faestaa grom=
GRERTFEA TEITIHTY TE IR I HLUaTd AT 371,

0. HeIfyTE U3 VG I dehed fTasenile Yemed faeli &
GeITd U TG TLaT aT9% €. ¢ & A R 0 3% st WSk
3 T TG & H0ATT A 37,

0. TSIV Tid ST ST sahed qroTo) YREHe forei she qrem
Ta Gl WA o9& 6.2 & J 0% Jsit adrges A
T YTRET & AT A 3T,

3. TG (J) TGN U dohea e Us wrawed faeiid et
TG () IR TAMT AT 5. 0 7 3 0 % ST o A
T TTRET & AT e 37,

I Yol 3TRaTel auid STl FohAed I Fvaa STaedn Jeg
el FIST WewRl 9% A 9 f& TrReRra @ Hi-31 o & @
SATIHATR 1 Seh1 He UG P sl Iraied faciy
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FI I3 e WA ATHIAGAGEH A STl TR
I & FOARTS! AU Adhiet.

e glae-

IME AT Teeh d QIAGRHAT STcaryfTeh Aar-giaen S aread
THE VRIS T SIAER0 TEUAEAIGS YIREHT Uk Jeh S
ST 3R T3 Wl TG STy feh WTTATTH B,
Tl 3. B dhoicll 3Ted. IMTEHSIA e Ll STdT HL0arTS!
IMSHE TSI AU AT 3Tl 3T AT dediee
ST 3hTE U awe delell ofs. Hal FaRges IMEherd
ST a9 3Afeeh ATyeht TTeehs GiaeT Suatesiian sl .

e Tia-

0. T2Y,0 00 FHIAYET fUH S STHATAT AR TEhR SehieA
R 3T §%9 Banco Blue Ribbon Ceremony
2023 A4 Best Technology JRERR T Tl 37,

03. WM AR WehHl dhieA AR Frontiers in
Co-operative Banking Awards (FCBS) &1 3idiid Best
Cooperative Bank 370l Best Credit Growth 3TETd!
TCERR ITT Sl 371%.

03. Assocham 18" Annual Summit & Awards I TR
TEFR Feh FHARITE IS 59 Best Digital Initiatives
TS Runner up UK IIST T 37T,

o¥. EfETT U SIMIGUYH F=Ar 2] A Alfieh FHikeiogHed
9 Best IT Risk Management, Best Technology Bank,
Best Digital Engagement, Best Technology Talent 3oy
Special mention in Best fintech & DPI adoption JT&hIT

T el 37T,

o4y. ¢ & All India Urban Cooperative Bank Summit 2024
T MU §hyg Best Multistate Urban Cooperative
Bank of the Year JT&hR T ST 311,

0f. TR HehNl dehieal SMaRIHEd YA dehy MMk o
R0R33-R¥ TE Transunion CIBIL I ATHT Industry
Best DQ (Data Quality) Index - Commercial Data RIIc)]
JUEHR T el 3.

°l. B2B infomedia 3 The Founder Media eIt 3Taedr
§%T Best Data Centre Implementation T RaT
TEHII THM R 0 ¥ T A 37T,

o¢. qHY Infosys  Innovation Award 2024 fata
Transformation Excellence SaRITEd doh  Sreied
W@]@r Streamlining Mergers & Acquisitions qrdt
UEHR YT el 318,

TeToTeh fage-

. gy W fAfdg I Il IS BelyH 3% 3fed
H1-3117 doq 378 shfee GErEd fa., T4t faeeh ar gw@=a
A e FHLvaTT el 3.,
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. 3Ty HiT g e I FaMRA Uk Shidt 31 3T
T I ST 3778, HeRTE TSAd WA qared sirerdt
A TS SHITUATHE =T AT ANEHITS! TTHRA
FieTeg R 0 R 3 T B [EHR T TGH AT STl 3R,

. MY WU IvEd HER I a9 o wfes (BOS)
3t iy 3ig HAoTE Srhliadl 3Tt Jor el a1 T
R033-303 A HAHIHIE! T FHITAT 3T 3R

. oot o, gfeugAR M A ges deie fomen
HEAIth SNe e PR J&M HI0ATT 3Tl 3. a8
T PlehvT e el WS e favaud) fomfatry fag
BRI

. orete o fafag Wi A geim IRaR WehevHah
FARK R 0 ¥ JEEHR UG LU 311l TR, guardre
YrIfSTeR IS YETaT YRR UGH huaTd ST 3718,

fa9iw Suzmn-

0. &% e R 033 Fp o) Tk o STfrehT) AT T
Post Graduate Diploma in Banking Product Marketing a1
STATSHAT (ST el 3718, HETHT SYHIHshA JeTarly
Ficlst 3% Hd (Autonomous) d Hifestars Fel gor
foemiie o Ggad faeumm g& wUam STl oM. A
STEASHHE GEaTd 2.3 Je R 0 3 TS AT, 37ef Ty

0R. 2 SHANI RoR¥ - AU ¥ gfgAM faamad
gar f&= (National Youth Day) STRIISH v .
TR auice! & SUHH fE. 3 ¢ STHART R 0 3% AT SehHed
qEfauaTd 3T, a1 il Helfaenerda faemeatardt fefea

o&. HI. e A= giba
ol. . UM 311 YaReTd aH= |
o¢. .S THHUH WiHdr

1 3Nferh el Yeleieh HeeT=AT Uyl 3% T o Qg
THU ¢ 3 T el <= SUfRern queiiel Jererg

®. o | e | wmwm | dE
[T | SUfler@ | 9w | Sufee
T fafeg #e 3% 3R 9% $3
T 77 R 3¥ 33 39 3¢
. g el 3% 2R 9 28§
g sEq 9 3¥ 3¥ 3¢ 3¢
ot gfed 31mad 3% 3% ¥3 3%
1. TerEdt oY 3% 3% 28 L5

IS, TR Pt 3¥ 3R ¥ ¢ %2
. gfqupaR e | 3% 3R Wy Wy
1. TeIR FIfhs | 3% 3¥ 29 20
318, ST ST 3¥ 33 Y 2R
ot s1fora iR 3¥ 30 o 2R
. fafers e 3% 3% 28 Y
off. sRfag AR 3% 3% 3 3
off. STEFH G| 3
QY 4. Tifeet sireft == 3 3 0 o

a2 I - B RV - B V2 -
wNNoﬂ(\G,mro(w/um

)
<

3 o o

AT ST gadh’ a1 Tehoqqay 3TIRa e foar
HISTATHIS! Tt STATA FIUATT ST BT, AT SUHHTEIS!
TR STeAET U HeNfeTeRT I, TSIVaR) o1 J Ay
FJoR3 SlIee] ST dohwed a1 Jadhiel Area YA T
il G& HOIA Sl 3R, 39 Jadh @AgR Hfasarde
e ST TRSITE! Farhlel STYCT Sehell T Seilet.

f " sawea= (Corporate Governance)

sfehel SHfeT ShThISt, Shotdel @ YRUTATI e 3. hIHRSTETE!

of. HI. HESN |

oR. HI. qUETR il

03. HI. FHHY J TG HiH
o¥. HI. Tl AT |
oy. . & WSt wftrdt
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R 3 0 3 3 UG JEHT HROTETS TR
AR R 0 ¥ T Wi,
qITHE-

RIS U STIST Fhd ¢ & ¢ Q RN T TRIAT TG FHHEE
fect. TRIAMHT @ 11 RS I& ¢ ¢ UG TaE HH! el
e 5.3 2 A R 0 3% TG kel YHIHG TEAT & 010 0 3 ¢ T
EISIEIES

MU AT UTgeh SIUTH =T -Know Your Customer (KYC)
d Anti Money Laundering (AML)—

KYC & AML JTeTed sopmed HgaasTeh Uiferdl Tar auard el
3R, Te UifeigaR, KYC daieft fem, AML AT, SUrrESHT &
Prevention of Money Laundering Act (PMLA) 2002 3T 3THciel!
S SRHE TN AT S 3TTed. T STTHH R3es dapt Aol
AR et ATTER T Gorie STl Sohwed HIdehTqo qre SHIvard
I 3.




CED Unique Identification Authority of India-UIDAI BIC]| fepd
TS 37 AER deheA1 TMewidl Aadhar Authentication facility
UM FET UM AT TR, UIDAI =1 ArfeRle gemigaR,
TehisTeael Afed! GURIa @Il ey Td 3avash o
SURIAISTT AT AT ST

S Teehie oI o <iTe] @il Ge FHIUARATS! A Srehia S
Yo T ST, T J =T QT & FHLUATHIS! Teehi= S@ies
& feetel B o ShaarEiaTad SEvaeh d SeT ar T STehie
3T Yogwed B o ThHAT Fvard A3 fafeawed Treshi=h
T § =] @Al Y& HI0A AN, Wil helell BRI SR
SO 9 6] @I e U A, AT 3fhia AT Jered
R0R3-R% AT IMMH auiHEd Y w30 WieHEEd HrEaE o
FOA S 3R, adfeRdeh WAeRE & U=, Wrier) e,
TR W, 3R, el QIErREn Il Faadde Afedt 9
T FTEU CERSAI =41 Central KYC registry — CKYCR- &
TIdASR SPATHT STTAS FHLUATT AT,

Negative List SR &R &0 G8= Cash Transaction Report
(CTR), Non-Profit Organization Transaction Report (NTR),
Cross Border Wire Transfer Report (CBWTR), Counterfeit
Currency Report (CCR) and Suspicious Transaction Report
(STR) o fafery aenfren Riidw TR &l /@ISt dapmedl Anti
Money Laundering ST T0[eh JUITCA shratf=ard Shuard 3Tel 31,
Tewe R Financial Intelligence Unit-India — FIUIND — aiiehs
fordrat et rafauard A 1.

JBAA! TR TE Shciet e STETad AT A 3T

Shdict Haeh g SRIHHY AT KYC d AML 2T ST 3Terad Aifedr
A T dpea Flien e 2% T3 & SehArhd SRvdaEa!
FaTE! SN SRR B T AGHIN CATITEd STTRehdl AU sl
Yo o R ATIS! F=ET TR0 G STRASH LA 3.

Y U 3tferantd
(Chief Compliance Officer)-

I ST UL T STTEehl AT S ST & I Seerd ST
el fafaer amet=h S ated ofe. & sAfafe fafay afas,
ATESieh e, FR9T, 3T7e TR/ 1o/ STei=Tfoeh STRITa
AN Fhoted] IRRGEAT 3.gR AN Sholedl 3k duifeh, fFrames
e QhaHed are gl o1, fafey s & e s
T A0 BIASUAEIE! deh s compliance culture 31
AT L0 STATTH 3T,

Fohdie Corporate Governance T compliance Ell Hﬂﬁf‘{ﬂf
fiehT 3TE. el TETeleh WM HSR aholell Compliance
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Policy SehHE hIERa HI0Ad 3Tell 3R, sehaed fefar durfen
T ot eI hLoraTaTd TSI (A0 S0l o T | T,
HTRISTTHE HTTURIUIEN gl EST(a0, ST TSl TG0 G
Compliance Risk @ Hafyd arel ffdd & @i SuradsH
F0 TS PTG JUTR] e 0 3 AT YT T 3.
tgvE Compliance SEde HHEAST Sohmed THIETO Esiferdr
g fiere dopean Frames sl aad gofdr @ ArTel SR Chief
Compliance Officer =t el Fell 371%.

TTeeh |-

IR & YT RAAUAT HEE 3T A Wedh FIIH haw
3T, SRfERME AT ITTH ANEH feadfad ared st
TTEHHET & el e giel 3R, REhes deha e ) feel
3R, T Y dehal R § ¢ AT SifehTl TERT T Aeehi
HIBSNYEh FATHRAT Fal SAAT AEhadl ST A 378
depiaid STHcTed ST I Tedhi=al T aeerd SFaied
TSI/ STUET foaRIa S TeehiqT A <1 Hal gferm <0 & dshR

TEehyoaTed Tgehial STl YT, Yol qu= Yl / TohRY
A TP dopen customercare@cosmosbank.in a1 &&a
faferr smeite q@e SIS ™ Jobd A I FaROT 0TI SehHed
WA FEAT HIR U H 3R, 3Teare awia fafae ArzmigR
TR AT ¥ 0 0 0 T 3L el AT forITH BTeTesea 3T
T Tgehi=al STl Tehile foid dhotea desd (o wvard
3Tl 31T Zero Pendency HeheddT JeaiTd Iafdell 3.

FEAE A Sieg B AWE FH HAG 3Med. TS
YR TR TohR FEROMEIS Joet Hater fAfga wcvar
A M. IS Jeseal 1 T HfFd ol Teshiean qohrie
framo B TohR SEiahTes STTRIT TRUATE ITeRIAT TaTd el 3TeaTet
e ST AhRT T ITAVR AT ATTS! FrATGATA STEvad o
EERETURIR I i

STTEeha AT STAISH el 8. a1 Sdid Meehin & fommerg
THUATY TIRfauard Jard. AHHGYHTET T, fefSied raer swam
TG 7 5 3. S Weh STeehal ST THIGYT HLvdTd 3TeT
3R,

fefSiedt e A are, et ofFT I HeRe SfhTETer
TEHAT TaAH AR R 3. dhd A W sEHi
(2¢00333033%) T Wad A 3MFS! (ibhelp@cosmosbank.in)
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RIS @ aTfYeh TEGTEoT Qi quyie

0¢. 3Mfaa a¥ R0R0-3¢

g g fahrr

Tea, 4.3 0 L 3 0 3 ¢ ATt TR, HefdF, Q0 ¥ 28 030

[T T Helel 3Ua-

0%, R03%-33 1 ek Futardt A frcy aie ifed, tawend, WS srnidag @ WS & awd o< &,
IS Srhlecd A 3 ATIHIETS HEE GGt dHieh AEIRIETh U JHgeRi vy HIl QU
3Tl

0R. Fhd W . &(a) (i), &(a)(vi), &(b)(i) T 3% (A) I GAfTICA GEEITR T

TIaf T A=Y AT 3T

S YRS WehR! o e a1 Sopean & wiamig H1-377 e o a1 Sopmeiiet faferientor Ay

AT QUIETE T S SIgHT q@g\r 0T 3Tl

03.

0R. MY a¥- 3073-3%

g g {3

e, .30 TR 3 0 3 R REYiehT GUMTE, T, T0 ¥ 28 031

TI AT heled 3T~

0%2. R0R33-30%3 A 3 UGS GG UIfeh SrETie UM WSS S 3 s,
TS Sreplday e TG o B.uq 0 forda ofg s, WIS sreplday A= dfeearn astardy
RRESIETLE R DI

03. 3MfUesw a¥- R033-33

ARG g fahror

TaR, f2.2 o ot R 0 33 RGNt TR, W, 0 ¥2 ¢ 030

A T e BT

02,  R0R3-]%¥ I1 AR AT GG AR cr@TIerh UM ¥, T I Hgea 3ig s, =
3ehidaq I Wieedn auiardt 9 3.9 @ fordes of shoelt, w1ds srpiday il GAffgat svarg
HIT ST ST

fe it 1-31fq o ., Ga a1 domea S i H1-3177 o o a1 sonmite fafarien dsme
HIIAT SUETade SUd SgadH HsL SHLvard e

oR.

faviw waamemor g9 quyier

0 ¢ . ARG T faahmr

VAR, 4.3 0 fedaX 3 0 33 HIGHY (e, ¥ o1 AT, oI ¥ ool

[ TS Sherel a9y 3Ta-

0%, STgE AN f§ FIFA FI-37 eh o A1 o f§ HiGATT P37 b o it faferfeor
ST HIAAT QUIEE T S SgHd ‘:I?L( 0T 3Tl

TR TR . R, ¥ (xxix)(a), ¥(xx)(b), &, & (a)(i), &(a)(vi), & (b) (i), & (b) (ii)(a),
9 (i), W (i), © (iv)(b), @ (iv)(d), 20 A, 22, 24 (i), 2R, 32 A(i), 32 A(i)(a), 32 A
(vii), 3R(xxi), 3R (xxiii), 3& (i), 39 ()(b), 3¢ ()(D), 3¢ ()(v), 3¢ ()(viii), 3¢ (R)
(xvi), 3¢ (R), 3%, ¥2 (xxv), ¥¥, ¥4 (i)(b), ¥4 (i) (d), ¥ T 4o A I Fafaerear
SERAIHE WeLH Ui W= FHLUard .

oR.

qgisret

TR U AT FTeiedT Shylt Fafid e, Jd-3THId UIYE / TGRS HHAR o 37 ekl A1 g9 Agietet.

YS! F MU

3TeaTe JuTd ST ok fafger A=aaiH srishmrear fAfee 93 faear. amed e Jeiet Ar=aatien Jamae 3,

02.

. 9TTEd S, 91, 37 s, HRd TR

oR.

ot 37T Mg, SE= Johall (3-Toe0 31T THIHYH Jeiairsn) fIeT Herd WA TR F Hferar TRar Tsed

03.
0%¥.
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A THE COSMOS CO-OP. BANK LTD.

(Multistate Scheduled Bank)
DEAR SHAREHOLDERS,

On the behalf of the Board of Directors, | hereby present before
you the 118" Annual Report of your Bank for the Financial Year
2023-24.

Global & Indian Economy

Despite the fortitude demonstrated by Global Economy,
the world is still facing multiple challenges emanating from
elevated inflation, escalating geopolitical tensions, disruptions
in key global shipping routes, high public debt burdens and
financial stability risks. Global financial markets are on edge
of recovery, with recurrent bouts of volatility as every incoming
eventincreases uncertainty around monetary policy trajectories
of major central banks. This is causing the hurdles in achieving
sustainable development goals. On the backdrop of these
bouts, the global giants have made remarkable achievements
during the year. A slight decline can be seen in the GDP of USA
though interest rates were on rise. China could achieve less
than expected growth in economy.

Indian Economy

Nevertheless, as against the little subdued growth at global
scale, the Indian Economy has shown the commendable
performance in 2023-24, with real GDP growth accelerating to
8.2% per cent. The local demands in the goods and services
was on increased levels. Leading indices viz NSE and BSE
showed remarkable progress and there was decrease in Fiscal
Deficit. Bullish movement was characterized by strong positions
in Capital Markets by FIl, Domestic Financial Institutions and
Mutual Funds.

Indian Banking Sector

The transmission of the repo rate increase undertaken in
2022-23 to banks’ lending and deposit rates continued in
2023- 24 amidst moderation in surplus liquidity in the banking
system and credit growth persistently outpacing deposit
growth. However, the efforts are being taken to contain the
excess liquidity in the market. The level of NPA could see the
considerable decrease, while profits could gain the momentum.
Asset quality of Schedule Commercial Bank improved and
overall banking sector performed well during last financial year.

Awaiting Future

The dynamic, inter-dependent and inter-woven, economic,
political and social landscape of the country has opened the
Pandora’s Box of future opportunities.

Regulators are taking efforts to align the co-operative banking
sector’s framework with other financial entities, which may
facilitate the level playing field and open gates of financial
penetration and market.

With introduction of Digital Lending and Digital Currency
(e-Rupee), coupled with advent of Artificial Intelligence,
Machine Learning and Block-chain technologies
in financial field, the Bank(s) may need to re-calibrate
its existing Asset Liabilty Management mechanism
& technology preparedness for hassle free and sustainable
journey.
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Mergers and Acquisition being macroeconomic growth factor,
financial inclusion is gaining importance in the context of micro
growth factors. By assimilating various old, existing and newly
born forms of businesses, associations, firms, the banks are
looking at financial inclusion not only as sectoral growth factor
but social bonding factor too, which has made the penetration
to unbanked and underbanked areas deeper and faster.

With adverse climate conditions, the global demand for Climate
Risk Resilient and Climate Risk Sustainable Economy is
increasing. The demand of Climate Friendly Financial Products
is growing day by day. RBI has already issued the framework
for Green Deposits Scheme. However the product is on liability
side. The banks have to prepare a strategy to decide the ‘Asset
Side Products’ according to the green needs of the country,
which in itself is a great opportunity for Green Banking.

Regulators

Regulators of the Bank viz. Reserve Bank of India and Central
Registrar of Co-operative Societies have taken various
initiatives for betterment of the sector. The major such initiative
is the amendment in Multi-State Co-operative Societies Act,
2002 which is a watershed moment in the history of co-
operatives.

From establishment of Central Co-operative Election Authority/
Ombudsman, establishment of various funds to provisioning
of merger of state cooperatives to multi-state, the amendment
has revolutionized and strengthen the connotation of ‘Co-
operative’ in this sector.

Apart from the above amendment in Central Act, several
regulatory and supervisory guidelines were issued during the
year by RBI in line with global best practices which mainly
included:

(a) Framework for compromise settlements and technical
write-offs; (b) Establishment of an umbrella organization
for UCBs. (c) Harmonizing the Provisioning Norms for
Standard Assets to All Categories of UCBs. (d) Increased
monetary ceiling of gold loans under the bullet repayment
scheme from %2 lakh to %4 lakh for the UCBs subject to
certain conditions (e) Enhancement of bulk deposit limit
for scheduled UCBs in Tier 3 and 4 to X one Crore and
above etc.

Considering the systemic issues encountered by the UCBs,
RBI extended the time period for achievement of Priority
Sector Lending targets and shifted the final timeline from 2024
to 2026.

Following the growth trajectory of recent few years, it is
believed that Indian Economy will continue its performance
during the coming year also.

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

During the Financial Year 2023-2024, CA Milind Kale &
Mr. Praveenkumar Gandhi led the Bank as Chairman and Vice
Chairman respectively.

In May 2024, Mr. Praveenkumar Gandhi resigned from
the post of Vice Chairman. In the Board Meeting held on
May 18, 2024, CA Yashwant Kasar was unanimously elected
as the Vice Chairman of the Bank.



In the month of January 2024, Members, Mr. Balkrishna
Bhosale and Mr. Rohit Joshi were co-opted as Directors in
the Bank’s Board. Mr. Balkrishna Bhosale holds a Diploma
in Mechanical Engineering and has completed Master’s in
Management Science. He also holds a degree in Journalism.
He is working in the field of Information Technology. Mr. Rohit
Joshi is a businessman and wholesale pharma distributor. He
is the Organizing Secretary of Chemist Association of Pune
District.

The experience of both the co-opted Directors in the field of
Cooperative & IT Sector will be highly beneficial for achieving
targets set by The Reserve Bank for Urban Co-operative Banks
as well as increasing the business of your Bank in Mumbai-
Pune area.

Likewise, as per unanimous decision of Cosmos Bank
Sevak Sangh, Mr. Uday Lele has been nominated as Staff
Representative in the Director Board since May 2024.

BOARD OF MANAGEMENT

During the year under review, total 19 meetings of Board of
Management were conducted. Bank is reaping the benefits
of knowledge and experience of Members of Board of
Management in banking sector as expected.

In the month of April 2024, Dr. Mukund Abhyankar resigned
from the post of Chairman of the of Board of Management on
account of medical reasons. The said resignation was accepted
by the Board of Directors and Senior Member of Board of
Management, Adv. Ghanshyambhai Amin was designated as
Chairman of Board of Management. Considering the proposed
expansion of your Bank in Gujarat state and the need of
more guidance in Gujarat domain, it was essential to include
the right person from Gujarat in the Board of Management.
Given this a due thought, after making necessary scrutiny, the
Board of Directors selected Adv. Mukesh Chunilal Shah as the
Member of Board of Management. Now, the Members of Board
of Management are as follows :-

Representatives of Board of Directors —
1. Dr. Mukund Abhyankar

2. CA Milind Kale

3. Adv. Pralhad Kokare

Other Members —

4. Adv. Ghanshyambhai Amin — Chairman, Board of
Management

5. CA. Akshay Deora
6. Dr. Chaitanya Saraf

7. Adv. Mukesh Shah
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KEY FINANCIAL INDICATORS

(Amt in Crores)

Particulars 2022-2023 | 2023-2024
Share Capital 332.77 344.48
Reserves and other Funds 1,916.62 2,149.33
Own funds 2,249.39 2,493.81
Net NPA 1.74% 1.54%
Gross NPA 4.80% 3.22%
Total Income 2,222.09 2,245.69
a. Interest Received 1,473.32 1,710.02
b. Other Income 279.10 24017
c. Other Credits 469.67 295.50
Total Expenditure 2,070.68 1,861.64
a. |Interest Paid 795.26 997.50
b. Establishment Expenditure 215.79 223.61
c. Other Expenditure 227.07 255.76
d. Provisions + write off 832.56 384.77
Net Profit / Loss 151.41 384.05
Net Surplus / Shortfall 151.41 384.05

APPROPRIATION OF PROFIT -
The Board of Directors has proposed the appropriation of profit
as follows, (Amt. in %)

% 384,05,15,167.79

Net Profit for the year 2023-24

Less:- Appropriation

%96,01,28,791.95
%38,40,51,516.78

1. Reserve Fund @ 25%

2. Reserve for Unforeseen
Losses @ 10%

3. Education Fund @1% 33,84,05,151.68
4. Investment Fluctuation Reserve| < 12, 50,00,000.00

5. Co-operative Rehabilitation, $1,00,00,000.00
Reconstruction & Development
Fund

6. Dividend @8% p.a. on PNCPS

%15,83,175.26

%151,91,68,635.66

Balance Profit 232,13,46,532.13
Profit C/F (Of previous years’) 3131,55,55,905.00
Net Surplus C/F (to next Year) 3363,69,02,437.13

(The appropriation in Profits 1 to 3 is as per Section 63 (1) and
in 5 is as per Section 63 A of Multi State Co-operative Societies
Act, 2002, in proportion to the net profit of ¥ 384,05,15,167.79
for the year under review)

The Board of Directors appeal to the General Body to accord
its approval to submit a request application to Reserve Bank of
India for declaration of dividend out of the remaining profit of
3232,13,46,532.13 after appropriation towards statutory
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provisions out of net profit of 3384,05,15,167.79 and for
distribution of dividend @8% p.a. towards holders of Perpetual
Non Cumulative Preference Shares (Series- |) out of net profit
of ¥384,05,15,167.79.

DEPOSITS

Increased demand for credit has created a strong competition
amongst the banks for raising deposits. By offering properly
graded interest rates, during the Financial Year 2023-24,
your Bank has achieved a considerable growth in the
Deposits. Total Deposit of the Bank is ¥20,216.22 Crore as
on 31% March 2024, with a remarkable growth of 32,586.80
Crore during the year. There is a rise by 15.55% in Deposits
as compared to the total Deposit of ¥ 17,629.42 Crore as on
31.03.2023.

Deposit Details as on Deposit Details as on Growth over
31.03.2023 31.03.2024 Mar 2023
CASA | TERM | TOTAL | CASA | TERM | TOTAL | CASA | TERM | TOTAL
DEPOSIT DEPOSIT DEPOSIT
4976.03| 12653.39| 17629.42| 5233.12| 14983.10| 20216.22| 257.09| 2329.70| 2586.80

Bank had launched three following schemes during the
financial year 2023-24.

‘Cosmos Monsoon Bonanza’ Deposit Scheme: Bank
launched “Cosmos Monsoon Bonanza Deposit Scheme” on
01.08.2023 for a period of 2 months. Special interest rate
of 7.75% p.a was offered for the tenure of 15 months under
the scheme to General Depositors and Senior Citizens.
The scheme was launched on 01.08.2023 and closed on
30.09.2023. Total collection of deposit under this scheme was
31564.63 Crore.

‘Cosmos Se Samruddhi’ Deposit Scheme: Bank launched
Cosmos Se Samruddhi Deposit Scheme on 16.10.2023 for
a period of one month till 16.11.2023. The scheme offered
special interest rates for the following three slabs:

18 months — 7.50% p.a
21 months — 7.60% p.a
25 months — 7.75% p.a

Total collection of deposit under this scheme was 3579.08
Crore.

LOANS AND ADVANCES

During the year under review, the Loans and Advances of your
Bank stood at¥15,191.62 Crore against last year’s 13,116.60
Crore. Loans & Advances increased by 32,075.02 Crore
registering a growth of 15.82 % in percentage terms. Loans of
%290.31 Crore were written-off during the year for which 100%
provision was made.

The Credit Deposit (CD) Ratio as on 31t March 2024 stood at
75.15%. The percentage of loans with own funds plus deposits
was 67.94% as on 31% March 2024 which was within the
prescribed limits as per the RBI guidelines.

As per RBI guidelines your Bank’s maximum Single Party
Exposure (Individual / Company) was 200.00 Crore and
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Maximum Group Exposure was I330.00 Crore which is
based on the Audited Financials as on 31 March 2023. As
per guidelines issued by RBI, Single Party Exposure & Group
Exposure is calculated on Tier | capital for all banks.

RBI has issued guidelines on 31t March 2020 on prudential
exposure norms, wherein your Bank has to increase the retail
loans portfolio i.e. loans up to ¥1.00 Crore of the Bank to the
extent of 50% of aggregate advances portfolio of the Bank by
31%t March 2024. Accordingly, efforts are taken on gathering
retail segment i.e. loans portfolio up to ¥1.00 Crore and
reducing the big ticket loans.

The Advances portfolio shift is illustrated below:

% Of outstanding balance to Total Advances

LoanRange | 3432020 | 31.03.2023 | 31.03.2024 | Shift since
31.03.2020

Ui iiee 20% 38% 43% 23%

Crore

Above 31.00

CroretoZ10.00 | 19% 22% 19% 0.00%

Crores

Az TILLD 61% 40% 38% -23%

Crores

During the year under review, the Advances in Priority Sector
stood at ¥9088.51 Crore which is 61.22 % of the Adjusted Net
Bank Credit. The advances to Weaker Sectors stood at 12.08
% of the total portfolio. The advances to Micro Sector stood at
11.40%. Your Bank has achieved Priority Sector, Weaker and
Micro Sector target of 60%, 11.50% and 7.50% respectively for
the F.Y. 2023-24.

RETAIL LOANS
Retail Credit Growth

In the F.Y. 2023-24, your Bank has experienced a phenomenal
growth of 1,700 Crore in Retail Loans. The Central Bank
has mandated the Urban Co-operative Banks to achieve 50%
Retail Loans up to %¥1.00 crores of Total Loans portfolio till
31.03.2024.

In response to this, the Bank has achieved 43.23 % Retail
Loans portfolio (outstanding) of Total Advances of the Bank in
the financial year 2023-24.

New Retail Loans schemes were designed and the present
ones modified, based on the market sentiments, demands/
needs and prevailing situations from time to time. The Retail
Loans rate of interest was modified and made competitive for
all the products and the scheme features were modified for
easy salability.

A routine dialogue of the Branches with the Sub Regional and
Regional Offices was established to create a comfort, which
facilitates quick decisions and timely disbursements resulting
in the increased customer satisfaction levels. Monthly business



review meetings are held with reference to targets allotted &
achieved and action plans was made accordingly thus giving
boost to increase in business.

To boost up the morale and motivate the employees to achieve
the ambitious net growth targets set for Retail Loans the
Directors of the Board meet up with the staff and guide them.

In F.Y.2023-24, Retail Credit Department has taken following
initiatives to increase business:

® Started day wise Branch progress from December-2023,
in which branches were divided into various range from
below 60% up to 100%. This helped to concentrate more
on lower range branches and convert them into more than
85% target achievement.

® Started marketing of Retail products on Social Media -
WhatsApp, Instagram, Facebook and Print Media.

® Bank launched various inter-branch contests during the
year which received good response from the branches.

Highlights for the Financial Year 2023-24 with reference to
Retail Loans

» Highest Net Growth 0of¥1700.75 Crore against the target
of 32305 Crore, resulting in target achievement of
73.78%.

» Actual Disbursement was ¥2917.79 Crore (16466 loan
proposals)

» 67 Branches achieved yearly target for FY 2023-24

» Gujarat Region crossed Retail Loan Growth target in
advances up to ¥1.00 Crore for Financial Year 2023-24.

CREDIT SUPERVISION DEPARTMENT-

Considering the rapid credit growth YQOY, Credit monitoring
plays a vital role in Banking business to maintain and improve
quality of Bank’s assets. The operations of Credit Supervision
Cell are being carried out at Head Office in Pune, Mumbai,
Guijarat & Hyderabad, to monitor the loan portfolio on various
aspects.

Considering size-wise borrowers, major borrowers having
credit exposure of ¥25 Crore and above are being monitored
by Credit Supervision Cell. Stressed accounts are monitored
with added parameters. Stock audit, due diligence reports, etc.
are handled by this department.

Taking into account the sensitive borrowers, restructured
accounts are being monitored to ensure all the parameters of
the accounts are covered during specified period. Accounts
having extended Date of Commencement of Commercial
Operations (DCCO) are also monitored by Credit Supervision
Cell.

Special Mention Accounts report are being sent to regional
offices regularly for further monitoring and follow up for proper
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control over slippages. Report of probable NPA accounts is set
up and delivered daily to concerned Branch or Region.

Credit Supervision Cell is working under the guidance of the
Managing Director of the Bank and headed by official of Deputy
General Manager Cadre.

OVERDUES AND NPA RECOVERY-

During the year under review, your Bank has made total
recovery of ¥325.35 Crore which consists of recovery of
243.58 Crore in NPA Accounts including upgradation and
%81.77 Crore in Write-off Accounts.

At the end of March 31%, 2024, the total overdues are 1.83%,
Gross NPA is 3.22% and Net NPA is 1.54%. The bank is
continuously taking focused efforts to reduce Non-Performing
Loans (NPLs) by continuing recovery actions under various
laws and accepting the challenging target for maximum
recovery. Accordingly, the total recovery target of ¥379.00
Crore has been set for the financial year 2024-25.

For effective recovery, various legal actions are being taken
against the borrower under SARFAESI Act including filing of
application under section 14 before the District Magistrate for
physical possession, filing claims before DRT for recovery, also
filing the claims before the arbitrators, different courts, filing
applications before NCLT and also taking actions u/s 138 of N |
Act. Bank has also made available One Time Settlement option
for borrowers. Efforts are being made to recover the arrears of
the merged banks under Section 156 of the Maharashtra Co-
operative Societies Act.

The Bank has also appointed competent Lawyer / Solicitor firm,
to guide and take prompt decision on various claims pending
against the defaulters for recovering the arrears involved.

For the effective recovery during the year under review,
necessary recovery actions were initiated by Recovery
Department which is headed by Deputy Chief General
Manager who is  well- assisted by two General Managers
appointed for region | & Il and for region Il respectively with
appropriate officers and staff.

For timely actions and recovery, authorities of the recovery
sections are reviewing the accounts through regular review
meetings via conference with concerned Sub- region Heads
and Branch Heads.

The Managing Director conducts weekly meetings to guide the
Recovery Officers. Recovery details are shared and updated
from time to time. A review meeting is conducted with all
the concerned officers through the Recovery Committee of
the Directors. The Members of the Hon. Board of Directors
review the recovery action every month, and give necessary
directions, wherever necessary.

The following is a summary of the action taken by the Bank
against the arrears under various laws.

Total 661 Darkhast Execution cases are under trial before
Hon’ble District Court for the total amount of ¥1152.23 Crore
(principal + interest)
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As on 31/3/2023 Cases
Cases filed with the Arbitrator 95
Cases filed with “Darkhast” 661

At the end of the year 2023-24 under Securitization Act,
action was taken on 217 defaulters for the total amount of
3327.61 Crore (Principal + Interest)

Actions initiated Cases
1. Demand notice under section 13(2) 217
2. Taken possession of property 105
3. Process of possession under progress 177
4. Possession taken , sale process initiated 157

CAPITAL ADEQUACY (CRAR)-

At the end of March 31, 2024, the Bank’s Tier 1 Capital is
31,688.18 Crore and Tier Il Capital is ¥646.81 Crore. As per
The Reserve Bank of India, the minimum necessary CRAR of
your Bank should be 12%. At the end of March 31%, 2024 the
CRAR of your Bank stands at satisfactory 15.43%.

Perpetual Non-Cumulative Preference Shares (PNCPS) —
Series 1

Bank had launched the Perpetual Non-Cumulative Preference
Shares (PNCP) Series 1 with coupen rate up to 8.00% p.a. in
accordance with The Reserve Bank of India, Circular dated
08" March 2022 on Issue and Regulation of share capital and
securities - Primary (Urban) Co-operative Banks. The said
series was closed on July 3, 2023. Bank’s customers have
invested ¥300.89 Lakh in this series.

Long-term Subordinated Bonds — After the approval of The
Reserve Bank, Long Term Subordinated Bonds were issued
from 28" November 2023 to 315t March 2024. Customers have
invested amount of ¥200.04 Crore in these Bonds. Up till now,
Bank had launched 10 Long Term (Subordinated) Deposit
Schemes and issued Long Term Subordinated Bonds twice.
As on 31 March 2024 in balance amount in these is ¥673.99
Crore.

TREASURY OPERATIONS

The Treasury Department is responsible for the proper
management of the Bank’s investments and liquidity while
complying with regulatory requirements. In addition to day-
to-day liquidity management, the Treasury Department also
seeks to maximize returns by investing the Bank’s surplus
funds using the various investment options available in the
ever-changing debt market.

During the year, global central banks kept interest rates
unchanged due to lower inflation. Reserve Bank of India also
kept Repo Rate unchanged at 6.50%. The money market rates
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during the year rose due to the reduction in surplus liquidity in
the banking system and improved credit demand. The 10-year
benchmark of G-Sec which had closed on 31t March 2023 at
7.31% dropped to 7.05% on 315t March 2024.

During F.Y. 2023-24, Bank’s Treasury Department has made
profit of ¥11.83 Crore from sale of securities, which is 23.75%
higher than previous year’s profit of ¥9.56 Crore.

TRADE FINANCE

Your Bank obtained the Authorised Dealer Category — | license
from Reserve Bank of India for independently handling all
types of forex transactions including Exports, Imports, and
Remittances (Inward/Outward) and Non-Resident Deposit
Account / Foreign Currency Deposit Accounts. The Bank
is maintaining foreign currency Nostro-accounts in four
currencies viz USD, EUR, GBP & JPY with banks abroad.

During the year under review, the foreign exchange merchant
turnover of the Bank was ¥3189.56 Crore.

For providing prompt and efficient International & Domestic
trade services to our clients, the Bank functions through
Seven designated “B” category Centres - Dadar, Vile-Parle,
Deccan Gymkhana & Head Office - Pune, Ahmedabad,
Surat, Chhatrapati Sambhaji Nagar and Hyderabad. These
designated branches operate with the state of art technology
to handle all types of International & Domestic transactions
independently.

Your Bank offers wide range of forex products such as Export
Credit (Pre-Post shipment) in Foreign Currency in addition to
Rupee Export credit. Your Bank extends the benefits under
Interest Equalization scheme of the Govt. of India to the eligible
exporters. The Bank offers products that includes Import Letters
of Credit, Export Letter of Credit Advising, Forward contracts,
Bank Guarantees, Buyers & Suppliers Credit on Credit side
where as NRE, NRO & FCNR (B) accounts on Deposit side.

The Bank also has arrangements to send remittances in other
well-traded currencies through its Correspondent Banking
Network.

Your Bank has recently launched “Multi-Currency Travel
Card”. It is innovative third-party product that allows users
to conveniently manage multiple currencies for their travel
overseas in various countries.

INTERNAL AUDIT DEPARTMENT

The prime responsibility of the Internal Audit Department is to
review the quality and effectiveness of the controls within the
Bank to manage & mitigate the risk and to protect the assets of
the Bank using a systematic and disciplined approach.



» Internal Audit Department (IAD) is a centralized department,
mainly involved in Concurrent Audit, Risk Based Internal
Audit, Statutory Audit, Data Migration Audit of Merged
Banks, IS Audit, VAPT, CSB, Source Code Audit, Firewall
Audit, etc.

» |AD ensures proper execution of internal control systems
and compliance of The Reserve Bank guidelines related
to Audit & minimization of the operational risks.

» It ensures in-time audit as per specified Audit Scope & as
per Audit Plan.

» Compliance of audit observations is done on regular
basis and reports are closed by placing them before Audit
Committee of Board.

» Awarenessis created amongst branches about compliance
by trainings, interactive sessions with branch staff during
branch inspections by Bank’s Officers.

»  Allthe branches of the Bank are covered under Concurrent
Audit. The frequency of the audit of the branches is
(monthly, quarterly & half-yearly) based on the Advances
Set-up of the branch.

» Exhaustive Scope of Concurrent Audit covers all the
regulatory instructions / guidelines & mitigates the risks.
Audit Scope is revised from time to time as per changes in
policies/ RBI guidelines.

» Bank has appointed two reputed / renowned Chartered
Accountant firms as Joint Statutory Auditors  for FY
2023-24 viz., M/s M. P. Chitale & Company, Chartered
Accountants and M/s S. D. Medadkar & Company,
Chartered Accountants.

» Branches and Head Office departments of the Bank are
covered by the Statutory Auditors, as per RBI guidelines.

Risk Based Internal Audit (RBIA)

» As per RBI guidelines, RBIA audit policy is prepared &
reviewed every year and modifications are done as per the
changes in procedures and practices. Separate Standard
Operating Procedure (SOP) is also prepared for smooth
working of RBIA.

»  Frequency of RBIA of Branch/ HO Department is based on
Risk Category of the branch/ department.

» As RBIA is a continuous evolving process, certain
additional risk parameters are introduced during the year
to arrive at more accurate Risk Categorization of the
branches.

» RBIA of 140 branches & Head Office Departments/
Support functions has been conducted during F.Y.2023-
24,

» Separate Inspection Teams are functioning in all the
regions to conduct RBIA of the branches in the respective
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regions. Through this report banking transactions,
compliances related to various documents and various
operational risks are presented. Experienced & qualified
staff is deputed for this task.

Audit Automation -

Automation of Internal Inspection has been completed and
implemented from April 2022. Automation of Concurrent Audit
has also been completed and implemented w.e.f. July 2022.
This has strengthened the overall Audit System.

Summary of benefits reaped through automation is as follows:
»  Objectivity in Audit.

» Completion of Audit in stipulated timeframe and
resolving the audit queries on time.

Vigilance Department

Vigilance Department is functioning separately in the Bank.
The department conducts surprise visits to the branches,
monitoring transactions / accounts based on system generated
reports.

Reporting of frauds if any, actions taken & any changes
with reference to fraud cases, to Reserve Bank of India, is
undertaken by Vigilance Department.

Department communicates modus operandi of frauds taken
place in various banks to all staff on sample basis to create
awareness amongst them.

HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

Human Resource is the most important asset of the Bank.
Constant focus on the human resources empowerment is
an integral part of Bank’s values. Attracting, retaining and
developing Bank’s workforce to meet the current and future
needs of Bank’s business is a key focus area. It is necessary
to ensure that every employee of the Bank is contributing to the
Bank’s progress. The Bank is committed to achieve the above
through comprehensive interventions in Human Resource
Development by providing career growth opportunities.

Cosmos family is having total staff strength of 2621 employees,
consisting of 890 Officers and 1731 other staff. 228 candidates
are recruited through outsourced agency as of 31-03-2024.

This year Bank has implemented Policy of Grade Upgradation,
under which staff posted in lower grade are given an opportunity
to work in higher grade by passing in the assessment process
for Up-Gradation. Bank has also initiated Promotion Drive for
all staff cadres to give them opportunity to show their potential
& capabilities and in-house career opportunities.

As per scheme of Amalgamation approved by Reserve Bank
of India, amalgamation of Mumbai based erstwhile Maratha
Sahakari Bank Ltd. and erstwhile The Sahebrao Deshmukh
Co-operative Bank Ltd. was initiated from 29-05-2023 and
25-09-2023 respectively. This activity was the focus point of
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the financial year 2023-24. Absorption of staff of erstwhile
amalgamated banks into the Bank, imparting necessary
trainings to the staff, providing support to these newly added
branches and its staff is being handled by the department on
priority.

During the year under review, the Bank is successful in
maintaining the cordial relations with The Cosmos Bank Sevak
Sangh.

Bank has approved a policy in accordance with the Sexual
Harassment of Women at Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition
and Redressal) Act- 2013 and all the required procedures are
being regulated in the Bank for stress free environment for
the woman employees in the Bank. Internal committees are
established for the redressal of complaints. Till date no such
complaint has been filed by the women employees with this
Committee.

On the background of the changing banking scenario, since
last few years Bank has introduced the Performance Linked
Incentive system based on the achievement of business
targets set by the Bank. Main objective of implementation of
PLI is to timely recognise the efforts of performing employees &
to motivate them to maintain consistency in their performance.

Bank has effectively laid down the procedure for payment of
Performance Linked Incentive and the payment frequency for
the same is set at end of the quarter starting from September
in the Financial Year.

TRAINING

Trainings are conducted to teach novel developments in the
market to meet the banking needs and also to improve the
performance. Skilling, upskilling, learning, unlearning, adapting,
handholding, etc. are part of training. In the fast changing
economic and banking sector, nothing but continuous learning
& training can keep oneself updated and upgraded to deal with
every changing situation, demands and for fast adaptability.
Customer education programmes are also undertaken by
Bank from time to time. Separate department for training
was formed in FY 2023-24 headed by a highly educated and
experienced official.

Apart from on-line, off-line, in-house, out house trainings, Bank
initiated a new concept of launching “Post Graduate Diploma
in Banking Products Marketing” exclusively for your Bank’s
employees. This is a post graduate diploma by Savitribai
Phule Pune University (SPPU), taught by renowned Deccan
Education Society’s (DES) - Brihan Maharashtra College of
Commerce (BMCC). The said Diploma’s syllabus was jointly
designed by Bank and BMCC.

Similarly, Bank arranged training and material at it's own cost
for the staff-officers appearing for the IBPS exam conducted at
national level.

Apart from other prerequisites for joining the Bank, clearing the
IBPS exam has been made mandatory.

This is the first year wherein every loan processing officer
got the training of retail loan processing and every clerk got
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training of ‘Customer-care and motivation”. Every medium of
training viz. On-line, off-line through in house trainers, off-line
with outsourced trainers, webinars, seminars, group training,
training through study material, PPTs, PPT with voice over, etc.
was used to impart knowledge. After completion of one month
after training, feedback is taken to check the effectiveness
of the imparted training. Test & certification for every training
were also initiated.

Bank imparted 172 total training sessions and maximum staff
participated in it. Apart from mandatory trainings like cyber
security, KYC-AML, POSH, etc. various unique training models
viz. ‘how to face interview’, ‘working capital cycle’, ‘retail
loan quality circle’, ‘on-line continuous study’, etc. were also
conducted. Stalwart institutions like [IMs were our trainers this
year. Few of our top executives were trained by various [IMs.

All these trainings are given with an aim to equip our human
asset with knowledge and skills, to build confidence, ensure
best service, enhance prudent business practices, keep
their knowledge up to date all the time, from point of view of
innovation, make them ready to adapt to changes, face the
competition, to lead from front, and be a decision maker, etc.
Training is for development of an individual and also to make
them a better and Dynamic Human Asset.

RISK MANAGEMENT
Chief Risk Officer

In the ever-evolving business scenario, the relevance of
Risk Management is increasing each day. Indian Economy is
growing at a brisk pace and with coming five years of stable
Government policies, industries are expected to reach new
levels of performance. This is expected to bring positive
results for RetailMSME, SME and Microfinance segments of
business/service industry also.

However, this is exposed to adverse effects caused due to
external events (such as continuing Russia-Ukraine war, The
Red Sea issue, US China cold war etc.). Additionally, the
impact of Climate Risks like recent heat waves, uncertainties
with respect to the monsoons etc. often loom over the
businesses and can give a temporary setback. These external
factors can have an indirect impact on the trade of India with
other countries.

In the FY 2023-24, banking industry saw an exceptional growth
in retail loans especially in personal loans. The growth in loans
was more than the growth in deposits. Hence, it faced stiff
competition for gaining/retaining deposits. On an average, the
Banking industry faced the risks of maintaining very high CD
ratio. In the coming year, the industry is expected to see some
shift in the business mix.

Risk Management function considers all these factors and
provides alerts and inputs to the management accordingly.
It continues to improve their contributions towards better
handling, identification, and reporting of various Risk factors
by timely submitting opinions on various Risk aspects to the
Board/Management through the Risk Management Committee
and various sub-committees formed in this regard.



In the year 2023-24, inputs were provided with respect to
loan proposals and portfolios, Investment/Treasury and Asset
Liability/ liquidity Management. In the coming year, Bank
intends to take steps with special focus on the Operational
Risk Profile of the Bank.

Aspects like capital adequacy, asset quality, concentration
of deposits and loans, status on regulatory compliance retail
loan, CD ratio etc. are covered in your Bank’s Risk Appetite
Statement which evaluates the level/degree of risk that
your Bank is willing to accept, while achieving its business
objectives. All this will contribute to further strengthen the
Integrated Risk Management System of your Bank and a path
towards ensuring financial stability.

IT SECURITY DEVELOPMENTS IN BANK

In an era, where technology is at the heart of banking
operations, the significance of cyber security remains at
highest priority and more so since a bank holds a lot of sensitive
financial information. Cyber threats and the associated risks in
the external environment have increased manifold. To bolster
the cyber security posture of banking institutions, adherence
to best practices is paramount. Bank in its incessant endeavor
strives for improving the processes and controls to mitigate
these emerging risks. Currently, there is a significant increase
in the risk of cyber-attacks world-wide. To reduce such cyber
threats, the Bank is constantly striving to strengthen and
improve its various control systems.

Building a Robust Cyber Security Culture plays a pivotal role
in cultivating a cyber-security conscious culture within the
organization. Fostering a mindset where security is not viewed
as an afterthought but as an integral part of every business
process is essential. Collaboration between IT and business
units is critical in aligning cyber security measures with the
overall strategic objectives of the institution. A commitment
to continuous improvement and a proactive approach to
identifying and mitigating risks are followed by the Bank for
building a Robust Cyber Security Culture.

Bank has established a robust Information and Cyber security
framework for securing its IT infrastructure and Systems.
Information Security Steering Committee reports to Board level
IT Strategy Committee This committee reviews and monitors
IT Security infrastructure and Vigilance over IT-related
vulnerabilities against emerging cyber security risks. Security
Operations Center (SOC) with qualified professionals reports
to the CISO for monitoring of real-time cyber security glitches.
Bank has also deployed advanced controls at various layers to
ensure minimum cyber security risk.

In the current scenario, before launching any new digital
services for the convenience of the customers, in-depth cyber
threats are being considered and remedied before roll-out. The
Cyber Security Framework and Cyber Crisis Management Plan
of the Bank have been strengthened and made more efficient
in the current Financial Year. The Bank has assured that the
security guidelines as issued by the Society for Worldwide
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Interbank Financial Telecommunication (SWIFT) are being
followed scrupulously. The Information Security Policy covers
the security aspect of the information in any form in the Bank,
along with its handling, storage and timely destruction. Bank
is religiously into creating Cyber Security awareness for staff
in form of newsletters, emails, online and personal trainings.
Cyber Security Awareness for customers is created in the form
of newsletters, posters, periodic SMS, etc. Information Security
Risk team works in co-ordination with the IT team to implement
/ enhance various security measures for the Bank.

Bank also undertakes Information System (IS) Audit of Bank’s
Data center and Disaster Recovery Site for moderating the
impact arising due to IT Risk. IS Audit also contributes to
ensuring that Information Systems in use are being managed
prudently along with reasonable security and provide
recommendations to implement required enhancements
wherever necessary. Vulnerability Analysis and Penetration
Testing (VAPT) is conducted by the Bank on a regular basis
wherein vulnerabilities if any, are identified and accordingly
patched, penetration testing helps organization meet
compliance requirements and uncover security risks. Also,
with a view to make the Core Banking System (CBS) more
robust, Bank has undertaken CBS audit. This has helped in
further strengthening / betterment of the CBS system for
rendering smooth, secure, and hassle-free customer service.

Bank has adopted new technologies and advanced banking
tools to add value to its services and further strengthen the
security measures by following best Cyber Security practices.

Following are in brief security practices and measures
prevalent in the Bank:

® Conducting training programs for cultivating cyber security
awareness for all employees through trainings, emails /
posters on a continuous basis.

® Upgradation of Secure Email Gateway to thwart phishing
and spamming attempts. Enablement of strong spam
filters for preventing phishing emails from reaching the
end users and authentication of inbound emails using best
in class technologies to prevent email spoofing.

® Cyber Security Crisis Management Plan including
communication and escalation matrix, is in place.

® Establishment of Cyber Security framework and policy for
handling various processes in a centralized manner.

® |mplementation of all advisories / circulars as received
from time to time from various regulatory bodies and
monitoring of the progress for the same.

® Next Generation Security Operations Centre (SOC) is in
place for all business-critical infrastructure. Presence of
In-house SOC incident response team.

® Monitoring and compliance of advisories, frameworks, etc.
are looked after by various Officer Level Committees &
Board Level Committees.
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® Next Generation firewalls are in place.
® Deception Technology is in place.

® Robust endpoint protection & detection by implementation
of Next Generation Anti-Virus.

® Customer awareness done through SMS / email / posters.
® Conducted Red team exercise.

® Subscribed to Anti-phishing and anti-rouge applications
services.

® Access control mechanismis in place. Restricted accesses
to internal systems of the Bank, are being provided as per

the employee profile and need.

® Segregation of ATM, SWIFT, CBS etc., networks and
production as well as test network is done.

® |mplementation of PIM Solution for server and network
devices access management.

® Implementation of 2F authentication for all critical systems.
® Source code review of critical applications is conducted.

® Host Intrusion Prevention System (HIPS) is in place for
critical servers.

® Data Leak Prevention (DLP) technology is implemented.

® NetworkAccess Control (NAC) technology is implemented.
® Database Access Monitoring (DAM) is implemented.

® Cyber Insurance is in place.

® Solution for Brand Protection monitoring is implemented.

® Solution for End point disk encryption is implemented.

In the year 2023-24, inputs were provided with respect to loan
proposals and portfolios considering Investment/Treasury and
Asset Liability/ liquidity Management. In the coming year, Bank
intends to take steps with special focus on the Operational
Risk Profile of the Bank.

Aspects like capital adequacy, asset quality, concentration
of deposits and loans, status on regulatory compliance,
retail loan, CD ratio etc. are covered in Bank’s Risk Appetite
Statement which evaluates the level/degree of risk that Bank
is willing to accept, while achieving its business objectives. All
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this will contribute to further strengthen the Integrated Risk
Management System of Bank and a path towards ensuring
financial stability.

IT facilities and services

UPI platform

Your bank has already introduced UPI services to the
customers for seamless and instant payments. Now the
Bank has extended UPI services to facilitate services around
payments and collections for merchants. Large, medium and
small merchants were benefited with add-on services to serve
their business under single roof. In Financial Year 2023-24
your Bank has generated high volume of transactions, fund
flow and earned commission-based income of ¥ 30+ Crore
through this platform.

Various up gradations/enhancements

® Your Bank has transformed its forex and treasury
operations tremendously and embarked upon the next-
edge treasury transformation journeys by upgrading its
Infosys Finacle Treasury to the latest version. Various
Infosys Finacle Treasury robust interfaces helped to
strengthen message flow, security, regulatory compliances,
minimize delays and improve operational efficiencies.

® Unified Payment Interface (UPI) is a pivotal digital
payment system which has transformed the banking and
payment landscape. For convenience and accessibility of
customers/merchants, your Bank has added new services/
features as listed below —

In addition to QR Code, your Bank has implemented sound
box payment confirmation for a more inclusive and user-
friendly experience. The sound box solution will generate
audible tones or voice prompts that confirm successful
transactions, ensuring that you can confidently engage in
transactions without relying solely on visual cues.

With UPI lite facility, our customers will be able to create
a wallet on UPI Application and transfer fund from your
account to wallet. The wallet can refill, surrender as well.
These transactions are pin less and superfast. Wallet can
be loaded with maximum of ¥2000/- and you can process
for one transaction maximum up to ¥500/- with this feature.

With the introduction of UPI mapper facility, the customer
gets registered with default VPA on the PSP application at
the NPCl end. Thus, without remembering VPS, customers
will be able to send and receive the UPI payment.

® Your Bank has provided Inter Operable cardless cash
withdrawal facility using UPI from ATM of other banks.
This facility will enable the customers to withdraw cash on
ATM's using applications like Gpay, PhonePe, and Bhim
etc. There is a maximum limit of two transactions per day
& %10,000/- per day will be allowed as per NPCI norms.
No physical card for these transactions will be required.

® Positive Pay System is an automated system where
customer needs to submit information of the cheques/



Instruments issued by them in advance. This Data base
will be used to verify the credentials of instrument at the
time of processing the instruments through CTS clearing.
Under this process customers are advised to submit
minimum important information about cheque issued for
amount of ¥50,000/-and above. We have implemented
Positive Pay Service through our WhatsApp Banking.
Now the customers are able to submit the cheque details
24*7 through WhatsApp Banking facility.

® Your Bank has made significant enhancements to eKYC
processes. These advancements are aimed at simplifying
customer onboarding, improving operational efficiency
and ensuring compliance with regulatory requirements.

Face Authorization for KYC is made available for our
customers. In case of non-working of Biometric or
Customers who are not using mobile, in addition to
Biometric and OTP, we have provided authorization
through customer face recognition to our customers.

Your Bank has provided reKYC facility online through
mobile. Now Customers can process the KYC as per their
convenience and without visiting branch.

® For ensuring secure, transparent, and convenient banking
experience to our customers, we have enhanced our
customer alert and notification systems.

SMS alerts to customers on locker operations will reduce
fraudulent activities as customers will receive alert SMS
immediately.

SMS alerts to customers on loan closure will help the
customers to collect their documents within specified time
prescribed by RBI.

Various Compliances of regulatory authorities

As a cornerstone of our banking operations, compliance
with regulatory standards remain paramount. We have
continually refined our compliance framework to adopt
to the evolving regulatory landscape. This includes the
implementation of comprehensive policies and procedures
that govern all aspects of our operations, conducting DR
Drills to ensure setup redundancy, regulatory compliance for
delivery channels, eKYC, and new applications, implemented
advanced monitoring and reporting systems. Regular audits
and assessments were conducted to ensure the effectiveness
of our data protection measures. We have also undertaken a
comprehensive technology refresh of our network equipment
and hardware setup.

Automation/Technology up gradation initiatives

In our continuous quest to enhance operational efficiency
and deliver superior customer experiences, we have made
significant investments in automation and technology
upgrades. These initiatives were aimed at modernizing our
infrastructure, streamlining processes and driving innovation
across our banking services.

® Ourown IT team has successfully implemented upgraded
version of IT Infra monitoring solution in our environment

118" Annual Report 2023-2024

to monitor all production and test servers to ensure
efficient monitoring and timely alerts. This comprehensive
monitoring system ensured the stability, security, and
efficiency of our servers and databases.

® |T team has implemented software load balancer to
enhance the scalability, handle failover gracefully and
provided efficient traffic distribution across the servers to
sustain the UPI platform demands.

® \We have made substantial enhancements to our network
infrastructure. These improvements are designed to
support our expanding digital services, ensure seamless
connectivity and enhance overall customer experience
which are as follows :-

® S|P migration of PRI
® Up-to-date Core Switches
® |mprovement in network link
Finacle Customizations and API integrations

We have made significant advancements in customizing the
Finacle Core Banking Platform and integrating APIs to enhance
our service offerings. These customizations and integrations
helped us to tailor our banking services to meet specific needs
of our customers.

CURRENCY CHEST

Established in 2014, Cosmos Bank’s Currency Chest has
completed ten successful years of operations. Till date, In
Maharashtra state, Cosmos Bank is the only co-operative bank
having RBI permission to open and operate Currency Chest.

Currency Chest is providing fresh and sorted currency notes
and coins to all the customers of Bank from Pune-Mumbai,
Baramati, Phaltan, Satara, Shirur and nearby areas.

Currency chest continuously carries out the task of detection
and impounding of forged notes and removing soiled notes from
circulation by sorting & remitting the soiled notes to RBI as per
RBI Guidelines and Clean Note Policy. This ensures supply of
issuable and good quality notes to customers. The maximum
amount to be stocked in Currency Chest has increased from
%200.00 Crore to ¥300.00 Crore from 6 September 2022.

Currency Chest also organized Coin Distribution & Soiled
Note exchange Melas (for customers and non-customers)
throughout the year. Total coin distribution in the financial
year 2023-2024 was 31.45 Crore and amount of soiled notes
exchanged was ¥37.73 Crore.

Bank is not only serving customers but is also providing support
to other banks in their hour of need. In the last financial year
2023-2024, Currency Chest has diverted ¥1,003.84 Crore to
other banks to help them handle their cash requirement and
thereby ensuring availability of cash to general public.

During the Financial year 2023-24, total turnover of currency
handled by the Currency Chest is ¥4,021 Crore.
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INSURANCE BUSINESS

Bank is working as a Corporate Agent for insurance business.
Insurance plays a crucial role in protecting individuals,
businesses, and assets from financial losses due to unforeseen
events or risks and is a basic necessity for an individual or
business. With growing awareness towards Insurance, we
have tied up with 2 Life Insurance Companies (HDFC Life &
ICICI Prudential Life), 3 General Insurance Companies (ICICI
Lombard, Bajaj Allianz, HDFC Ergo) and 2 Health Insurance
Companies (Care Health, Manipal Cigna). These companies
have a long standing in insurance business with better reach
and experience under bancassurance model of insurance
distribution.

This year we have registered substantial growth in commission
earning from insurance business. Total commission earned is
Z7.08 Crore. We have ensured that 99% of claims are settled
in case of Life, General & Health insurance. Bank also has
a tie-up with insurance companies and is working as master
policy holder for loan protection schemes.

We are having record of 100% claim settlement under PMJJBY
and PMSBY social security schemes.

All branches have actively contributed to the insurance
business and offered the insurance schemes to customers for
their long-term financial planning, asset protection, mediclaim
and other insurance needs.

CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS &
MARKETING DEPARTMENT

The Corporate Communications and Advertisement
Department work consistently towards augmenting Bank’s
Brand Value using various media effectively. Print media,
electronic media, digital platforms, outdoor media is used to
provide information to customers about Bank’s products and
services. This sort of publicity is efficacious in reaching out to
new customers.

Bank is regularly active on digital media platforms through its
official pages on Facebook, Instagram, LinkedIn, X & YouTube.
To keep various customers engaged on these platforms, static
posts and videos are uploaded often.

Apart from social media, Bank also connects with customers
through SMS and emailers to inform them about new deposit
schemes, loan products, cyber security awareness information,
KYC updates, various greetings etc.

Press conferences are also held through Corporate
Communications Department. During the year under review,
press conferences were arranged in Pune, Mumbai &
Ahmedabad which received good response from the press
fraternity.

SEVAK KALAKRIDA

Yara Sports had organized Corporate Box Cricket Matches viz.,
Yara Premier League 2023. 20 Corporate teams participated
in this tournament. Your Bank has won this tournament.
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On the occasion of International Women’s Day, Sevak Kala
Krida Sangh had organized Mahila Din programme on
March 9, 2024. Ladies staff from all branches participated
enthusiastically in this programme. Ladies from different
states travelled to Pune in large numbers to participate in
the programme. The concept of this year’s programme was
‘Unity in Diversity’. Various competitions were held as part of
the programme. This programme was a grand success under
the guidance of Director, Adv. Anuradda Gadale & Managing
Director, Mrs. Apekshita Thipsay.

As part of Mahila Din programme, Bank felicitated women for
their outstanding work in different spheres of life by awarding
them with ‘Adi Shakti’ Award. In the august programme held
at Bank’s head office, Ms. Medha Kulkarni, Ms. Neelkanti
Patekar, Ms. Neelam Edlabadkar, Dr. Vidula Sohoni, Dr.
Deepa Paturkar & Ms. Hema Yadav were felicitated. Similarly
programmes were arranged at some branches wherein local
lady achievers were felicitated.

Single mothers, working in your Bank who have overcome
personal challenges were felicitated with ‘Hirkani’ Award.

‘Bond of 3 Generation Award’ was given away to female
customers of your Bank, who have been banking with us for
3 generations.

ANNIVERSARY

Bank’s Foundation Day was celebrated on 18" January 2024
by arranging ‘Til-gul Samarabha’. On occasion of Swami
Vivekanand Birth Anniversary and Youth Day, competitions
were arranged by the Bank in various colleges. The winners
of these competitions were awarded on occasion of Bank’s
Anniversary.

COSMOS TOWER

On the second floor of Cosmos Tower — your Bank’s
Corporate Office, auditorium/multi-purpose hall with all latest
facilities having seating arrangement of 400 people is under
construction. While on the 3 floor museum depicting history
of Co-operative Sector and Cosmos Bank is being built. At
present, functions like manager/staff meetings, trainings,
customer-members meets, other events etc., are organised at
marriage/banquet halls. Such programmes will be held in this
Auditorium in the future. The Auditorium and Museum will be
operational shortly.

BRANCH RELOCATION -

Due to influx of Technology the dynamics of conventional
banking has changed considerably. UPI, Mobile & Internet
Banking, Digital wallets etc. has decreased the footfall of
customers in branches. Taking this into account, Management
decided that branches in rented premises having more than
required space will be relocated in the view of saving on
infrastructure cost. During the year under review following
branches were relocated with all latest facilities and services :-



1. 01/09/2023 — University Road Branch, Ahmedabad
2. 22/04/2024 — Nadiad Branch
3. 14/05/2024 — Sinhagad Road Branch

In the near future Parvati Darshan branch will be relocated to
new premises with all latest facilities ands services.

AMALGAMATION

On 29" May 2023, Mumbai based Marathi Sahakari Bank Ltd.,
was amalgamated into your Bank. 7 branches of this bank are
now operational as branches of Cosmos Bank.

Thereafter, on 26" September 2023, Mumbai based The
Sahebrao Deshmukh Co-op Bank Ltd., was amalgamated into
Cosmos Bank with its 11 branches. Out of the 11 branches,
10 branches are in Mumbai while 1 is at Sadar Bazar, Satara.
All these branches have become operational as branches of
Cosmos Bank since 26" September 2023. As your Bank already
has its branch at Satara, the Bank has decided to merge the
Satara branch of erstwhile The Sahebrao Deshmukh Co-op
Bank into Cosmos Bank’s Satara branch and use its license to
open new branch at Latur.

With amalgamation of both the banks, the number of Cosmos
Bank branches in Mumbai has risen to 50 and Mumbai Region
is now the region with largest number of branches. After the
merger the total number of branches of Cosmos Bank is now
170.

According to the March 2021 circular regarding merger of
urban cooperative banks issued by The Reserve Bank,
Cosmos Bank has become the first bank to merge 3 small
banks into itself.

The staff of erstwhile Marathi Sahakari Bank & The Sahebrao
Deshmukh Bank were given Finacle software training by
IT Department and the branches of these banks are well-
equipped to render best banking services to customers.

BRANCH MERGER

Shree Sharada Sahakari Bank Ltd. was merged into your Bank
on 30/10/2022. The branches of erstwhile Shree Sharada
Sahakari Bank which were close to Cosmos Bank branches
have been merged into nearest branch of Cosmos Bank. The
licenses of these branches were used to open new branches
in the developing areas of Pune City.

Sr Merged Branch in New started branch
no. Branch which merger with date
took place

1. |Sadashiv Peth|Tilak Road
2. |Pashangaon
3. [Vadgaon (BK)

Manjari — 16.03.2024
Pashan Tathawade — 16.03.2024
Sinhagad Road |Ravet — 10.05.2024

On the same lines in the present Financial Year, review is being
taken of merging branches of erstwhile Maratha Sahakari
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Bank & erstwhile The Sahebrao Deshmukh Co-operative
Bank, Mumbai into branches of Cosmos Bank and using their
licenses to open new branches for enhancing business.

CUSTOMER SERVICE

Branches have been given corporate look so that customers
coming to branches get latest facilities & services and have
a delightful banking experience in pleasant environment.
Accordingly, branches have been renovated as per latest
interior decoration trend. For the preservation of excess record
at branches, an agency has been appointed. This agency
shifts the record as and when needed. This allows the space
at branches to be utilized properly to give effective customer
service.

PROUD MOMENTS

01. Bank received Best Technology Award during Banco
Blue Ribbon Ceremony 2023 in the category of Urban
Cooperative Banks having deposits of more than ¥ 15,000
Crore.

02. In the category of Big Urban Cooperative Banks, your
Bank has received ‘Best Cooperative Bank’ and ‘Best
Credit Growth’ Awards from Frontiers in Co-operative
Banking.

03. During the Assocham 18" Annual Summit & Awards, your
Bank received runner-up Award for ‘Best Digital Initiatives’
in Urban Cooperative Banks category.

04. During the 19" Annual Conclave of Indian Banks
Association, your Bank received ‘Best Risk Management,
Best IT Technology Bank, Best Digital Engagement, Best
Technology Talent’ Awards. Bank was also felicitated with
‘Special Mention in Best Fintech & DPI Adoption’ Award.

05. During the 8" All India Urban Cooperative Bank Summit
2024 your Bank was felicitated with ‘Best Multi-state
Urban Cooperative Bank’ Award.

06. In the category of Urban Cooperative Banks, your
Bank received ‘Industry Best DQ (Data Quality) Index-
Commercial Data award from Transunion CIBIL for the
Financial Year 2023-24.

07. Bank received ‘Bharat Ratna Sahakarita Sanman 2024’
for Best Data Centre Implementation from B2B Infomedia
and The Founder Media.

0.8 Bank received "Infosys Innovation Award" 2024 for the
category "Transformation Excellence" for taking initiative
in streamlining mergers & acquisitions,

DIRECTOR ACCOLADES

® Chairman CA Milind Kale was elected as Vice President
of National Federation of Co-operative Banks & Credit
Societies Ltd. (NAFCUB), New Delhi.
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® Chairman CA Milind Kale was felicitated with Scroll
of Honor by Navbharat Group. He was felicitated with
this award during the Navbharat Conclave 2023 for his
contribution in making Maharastra, the state with highest
GDP in India.

® Vice Chairman CA Yashwant Kasar has been Co-opted
to the Institute - Board of Studies (BOS) of Commerce
and Management Accountancy of Pune University, for the
period 2023-2027.

® Director Mr. Praveenkumar Gandhi was awarded with
‘Jeevan Gaurav Puraskar’ by Mumbai based Vishanema
Mitra Mandal. He has also been unanimously elected as
the Trustee of Konkan Vishanema Nyati Mandal.

® Director Mr. Milind Pokale was felicitated with ‘Samaj
Ratna 2024 Puraskar’ by Muktangan Parivar Foundation.
This award was given for this outstanding social work
through Bandhutva Group, Dhayari.

SPECIAL EVENTS

01. On 29" July 2023, Bank has for the very first time
launched Post Graduate Diploma in Banking
Product Management for its staff. This course
started in collaboration with Brihan Maharashtra
College of Commerce (autonomous). The Diploma
commenced on 29" July 2023 in the presence of
Hon. Dr. Bhagwat Karad, Minister of State — Ministry
of Finance.

02. Since last year on the occasion of birth anniversary
of great philosopher, Swami Vivekanand on
21t January Bank celebrates National Youth Day.
During the year under review too Bank celebrated
this day with activities for youth. Competition was
held for college students to express their views and
ideas on the subject ‘Digital Marketing and Today’s
Youth’. This event received invaluable guidance
from Bank’s Chairman, CA Milind Kale, Director,
Mrs. Rajaishwari Dhotre & Managing Director, Mrs.
Apekshita Thipsay. Through this activity Bank has
been able to connect with Youth directly and new
Youth Accounts were opened in large numbers.

These youth customer will definitely give priority to
our Bank for their various financial needs.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

During the year under review, following Committees of Board
of Directors were active to oversee day to day operations, loan
sanctions and policy matters.

1. Hon. Executive Committee

2. Hon. Audit Committee

3. Hon. Loan and Recovery Committee
4

Hon. Fraud Monitoring Committee
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5. Hon. IT Strategy Committee
6. Hon. Risk Management Committee

7. Hon. Prevention of Sexual Harassment at Workplace
Committee

8. Hon. Branch Expansion Committee
During the year under review, 34 Meetings of Board of Directors

and total 83 Meetings of all the Sub-Committees were held.
Following are the Directors attendance details.

Name of the Meetings of BOD Meetings of sub committees
Director Total | Attendance |Total No. of| Attendance
No. of Meetings
Meetings

CA Milind Kale 34 32 74 53
CA Yashwant Kasar 34 33 20 31
Dr. Mukund Abhyankar* 34 12 27 16
CA Jayant Barve 34 34 38 38
Shri. Sachin Apte 34 34 43 39
Prof. Rajaishwari Dhotre 34 34 16 16
Adv. Pralhad Kokare 34 32 41 41
Shri. Praveenkumar 34 32 54 54
Gandhi

Prof. Nandkumar Kakirde 34 34 17 17
Adv. Anuradda Gadale 34 33 15 12
Shri. Ajit Gijare 34 30 20 19
Shri. Milind Pokale 34 34 16 15
Shri. Arvind Tavare 34 34 23 23
Shri Balkrishna Bhosale* 3 3 0 0
Shri Rohit Joshi** B 3 0 0

*On medical leave since November 2023

**Co-opted since January 2024

MEMBERS

During the year under review 11689 new individuals and
institutions were enrolled as members of your Bank. Whereas,
due to resignation and other reasons 2688 members were
removed from the member list. Therefore, at the end of 31
March 2024 the number of members of the Bank has reached
to 107028.

KNOW_ YOUR CUSTOMER (KYC) AND ANTI
MONEY LAUNDERING (AML) -

The Bank has well defined AML-KYC Policy, based on which
your Bank implements KYC norms, AML standards, measures
and obligations of the Bank under Prevention of Money



Laundering Act (PMLA) 2002. Bank is following the guidelines
laid down by Reserve Bank of India from time to time.

Bank is authorized Agent of the UIDAI to provide Aadhaar
authentication facility to Bank’s customers. As per UIDAI
guidelines Bank has implemented and taken all necessary
measures for the safety of Customer Data.

Two central Account Opening Cells have been set up in the
Bank to facilitate opening of customer’s Savings and Current
Accounts. Account opening forms submitted by customer for
opening of Savings & Current Accounts and KYC documents
are scrutinized and then accounts are opened. Also, all
the documents are scanned and saved in the Document
Management System.

In Financial Year 2023-24, Account Opening Cell has processed
and opened 58730 accounts. After opening of the accounts,
information & KYC documents of all individuals accounts,
companies, partnership firms, proprietary firms, trust, co-
operative societies is uploaded on the CKYCR (Central KYC
Registry) portal of CERSAI by the Bank as required by the law.

The Bank has acquired the Anti -Money Laundering Software
for electronic generation of alerts, periodic generation
of reports for monitoring, screening of customer names
against the Negative List, generation of statutory reports like
Cash Transaction Report (CTR), Non-Profit Organization
Transaction Report (NTR), Cross Border Wire Transfer Report
(CBWTR), Counterfeit Currency Report (CCR) and Suspicious
Transaction Report (STR) etc. All these reports are shared with
Financial Intelligence Unit — India (FIU) in the stipulated time
frame.

Systems are periodically updated according to the guidelines
issued by Reserve Bank of India or other Government
Authorities from time to time.

To create awareness among employees and officers about KYC
& AML and to prevent the Bank from being used as medium for
Money Laundering and Financing terrorism, frequent training
sessions are organized for employees.

CHIEF COMPLIANCE OFFICER -

As the banking sector is changing very fast due to newer
business models, multiple delivery channels, product lines
and customer expectations and awareness, the coverage of
various compliances are increasing. Bank is also subject to
various Statutory, Regulatory compliances including different
circulars, directives, guidelines, notifications issued by various
government / judicial / quasi-judicial authorities increasing the
compliance requirements. In order to handle the business
effectively within scope and coverage of various Acts, Laws and
Regulation there is need to strengthen Compliance Culture.
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Compliance Function serves a critical role in overall structure
of Corporate Governance. The Bank has well defined
Compliance Policy duly approved by Board of Directors.
The ultimate objective of the Policy is to create, develop and
preserve the culture of compliance, maintain standard of
honesty and integrity and provide mechanism to assess and
address the Compliance Risk and matters related thereto.
For effective implementation of Compliance function bank
has set up Compliance Department to comply in time to the
regulations of Reserve Bank for which Bank has appointed
Chief Compliance Officer.

CUSTOMER CARE -

Banking is a service industry, where customer centricity is of
utmost importance. Contribution of service industry to economy
is increasing and customer- care plays very important role in
any service industry. RBI is also giving thrust on it. Cosmos
Bank, with its banking legacy of 118 years is rendering all
possible banking services to customer with care and diligence.
Recognizing ever changing needs of customers in competitive
banking era, the Bank continued efforts of offering customer
delight with customized products, and specific grievance
redressal mechanism.

Customers connect to the Bank for their feedback, suggestions,
queries, and complaints through the email id customercare@
cosmosbank.in

Special department called “Customer Care” looks
after customer’s requirements and satisfies them. In
F.Y.2023-24 your Bank handled almost 4000+ communications
from customers through various channels. All complaints
are resolved within a given TAT and zero pendency principle
was adhered to.Banks has well defined customer grievance
redressal mechanism and policy along with well-defined
hierarchy for quick complaint resolution. Each hierarchy is
given a specific TAT for resolutions of customer complaints.
This helps in resolving the complaints within the time frame. In
F.Y 2023-24, Bank has carried out Root Cause Analysis of all
complaints received and set a procedure to avoid such type of
complaints.

Customer Care Department not only resolves the problems
and satisfy the queries of customers, but also runs the
customer awareness campaign. Bank has started sending
awareness SMS on quarterly basis to customers on subjects
like, ‘nomination’, ‘precautions to be taken during digital
banking transactions’, ‘avoid replying to unknown offers’ etc.

Considering increase in digital banking, 24*7 customer support
for Internet and Mobile Banking Services is provided by the
Bank through Bank’s Toll-Free N0.18002330234 and dedicated

email ID ibhelp@cosmosbank.in.
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DETAILS OF GENERAL BODY MEETINGS HELD FOR THE LAST THREE YEARS

01. FINANCIAL YEAR- 2020-21

Date and Place | Thursday, 30 September 2021 at Shivshankar Sabhagruh, Maharshi Nagar, Pune 411037

Resolutions passed in the meeting-

1. Reappointment of M/s. Kirtane & Pandit, LLP, Chartered Accountant and M/s. G.D. Apte &
Co., Chartered Accountants as Joint Statutory Auditors for year 2021-22

2. Amendments suggested in the Bye Laws No.6 (a)(i), 6(a)(vi), 6(b)(ii) and 31 (A) were
accepted.

3. The resolution of amalgamation of Shree Sharada Sahakari Bank Ltd. in The Cosmos Co-op
Bank Ltd. was approved by majority votes.

02. FINANCIAL YEAR- 2021-22
Date and Place Tuesday, 27 September 2022 at Shivshankar Sabhagruh, Maharshinagar, Pune 411 037
Resolutions passed by the meeting-

01. Reappointment of M/s. G.D. Apte & co., Chartered Accountants and appointment for first
time of M/s. M.P. Chitale & Co., Chartered Accountants as Joint Statutory Auditors for year
2022-23

03. FINANCIAL YEAR- 2022-23

Date and Place | Monday, 10 July 2023 at Shivshankar Sabhagruh, Maharshinagar, Pune 411 037

Resolutions passed by the meeting-

01. Reappointment of M/s. S. D. Medadkar and Company, Chartered Accountants and
appointment for first time of M/s. M.P. Chitale & Co., Chartered Accountants as Joint Statutory
Auditors for year 2023-24

02. The resolution of amalgamation of The City Co-op. Bank Limited, Mumbai in The Cosmos Co-
op Bank Ltd. was approved by majority votes.

SPECIAL GENERAL MEETING-

01. Date and Place Saturday, 30 December 2023 at Cosmos Tower, Plot No.6, ICS Colony, University Road,
Ganeshkhind, Pune - 411007

Resolutions passed by the meeting-

01. The Resolution regarding the scheme of amalgamation of The National Co-op. Bank Ltd. into
The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd. was approved by majority

02. Bye-Laws of the Bank 2, 4 (xxix)(a), 4(xx)(b), 6, 6 (a)(i), 6(a)(vi), 6 (b) (ii), 6 (b) (ii)(a), 7 (i), 7
(i), 7 (iv)(b), 7 (iv)(d), 10 A, 11, 15 (i), 19, 31 A(i), 31 A(ii)(a@), 31 A (vii), 32(xxi), 32(xxiii), 36
(i), 37 (i)(b), 38 (1)(i), 38 (1)(v), 38 (1)(viii), 38 (1) (xvi), 38 (2), 39, 41 (xxv), 44, 45 (i)(b), 45 (i)
(d), 47 & 50 A the said sub-rules were accepted with suggested amendments.

OBITUARY

The Bank pays heartfelt homage to all the known and unknown members/account holders, bank employees and
other persons associated with the Bank who passed away during the year under review.

VISITS OF DIGNITARIES

During the year under review, various dignitaries visited your Bank on different occasions or events. These mainly
include the following dignitaries: -

1. Dr. Bhagwat Karad, Minister of State — Ministry of Finance

2. Mr. Atul Gotsurve, Joint Secretary (e-Governance and Information Technology) Foreign Ministry, Govt. of
India & Indian Ambassador to Mongolia.

3. Mr. Laxmi Dass, President — National Federation of Urban Cooperative Banks and Credit Societies Ltd.,
New Delhi.

4. Ms. Savitri Singh, Deputy Chief Executive Officer, National Cooperative Union of India, New Delhi.

42




I 118" Annual Report 2023-2024

Mr. Sandeep Kadam IAS, Registrar of Cooperative Societies, Himachal Pradesh.
Mr. Jagdish Sharma, Chairman — Nagarik Sambe Bank Ltd., Assam.
Mr. K. Paul Thomas, Founder, Managing Director and CEO, ESAF Small Finance Bank.

© N o v

Mr. Govind Singh, Managing Director and CEO, Utkarsh Small Finance Bank Ltd.
9. Mr. Shaji Varghese, CEO, Muthoot Fincorp Ltd.

VOT.E OF THANKS

We express sincere gratitude towards, Central Registrar, Co-operation Ministry, Government of India- New Delhi,
and all its officials, officials of The Reserve Bank of India, Ministry of Co-operation, Commissioner of Co-operation
and the officials of the states of Maharashtra, Gujarat, Andhra Pradesh, Telangana, Tamil Nadu, Karnataka, and
Madhya Pradesh.

Your Board would like to place on record its appreciation for guidance offered by our internal, concurrent and statutory
auditors during the year under review.

Your Board would also like to place on record its appreciation for the support from officer bearers and all members
of Cosmos Bank Sevak Sangh.

Last but not the least, heartfelt gratitude for the support of all the members, depositors, customers, executives and
staff of the Bank.

With regards,

v

CA Milind Kale
Chairman
Date : 8 June 2024

Requests to Members-
01. If there is any change in your correspondence address/Mobile No./E-mail we request you to updated the same at Branch.
02. As per Directives of Reserve Bank, Members should submit updated KYC documents at branch.

03. In order to disseminate new product information and to keep customers updated about their transactions, Bank sends SMS
regularly. We request you to update your mobile number and email id with your home branch to receive the SMS.

04. As per the provision of the Multistate Co-op. Societies Act, if a member of the Multistate Co-op. Society is absent for the
Annual General Meeting for three consecutive years and his absence is not approved by the Annual General Meeting, his
membership is automatically terminated. Members should take note of this provision and attend the meeting. Also, if you are
unable to attend the meeting, please let us know in advance in writing.

05. As per bye-law no. 7 (iv)(b) if member has availed facilities and services of Bank for 2 consecutive years without complying to
Bye-law no. 4(xxix)(a), he/she will be disqualified as a Member. As per Bank’s bye law no.4(xxix)(a) Member should maintain
average quarterly balance of ¥ 5000/- in their current/ savings account or total fixed or other deposits of ¥5000/- or loan facility
aggregating to ¥5000/-. Hence, the Members who have not complied with the aforesaid criteria, should ensure compliance
immediately to avoid disqualification.

Please note - The Marathi version of this Annual Report will be held authentic for all interpretations.

The words 'Bank’, 'Cosmos Bank', 'We', 'Your Bank' have the same meaning i.e. The Cosmos Co-Operative Bank Limited

43




(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT
To,
The Members,
The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd,
Report on the Audit of Financial Statements
Opinion

We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements of The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd. (“the Bank”) as at
March 31, 2024, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at March 31, 2024, the Profit and Loss Account and the Cash Flow
Statement for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Financial
Statements together with the notes thereon give the information required by the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, the Multi
State Cooperative Societies Act, 2002 and the Rules made thereunder, the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of
India (“RBI”) and the Central Registrar of Cooperative Societies, in the manner so required and give a true and fair view
in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India of the state of affairs of the Bank as at March 31,
2024 and its profit and its Cash Flows for the financial year ended on that date.

Basis of Opinion

We conducted our auditin accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) issued by The Institute of Chartered Accountants
of India (ICAI). Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the
Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Bank in accordance with the Code of
Ethics issued by the ICAI together with ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under
the provisions of the Banking Regulations Act, 1949 and the rules made thereunder and under the provisions of the Multi
State Cooperative Societies Act, 2002 and the rules made thereunder and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities
in accordance with these requirements and the code of ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor’s Report thereon

The Bank’s management and Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of other information. The other information
comprises the information included in the Board of Directors Report including other explanatory information, but does not
include Financial Statements and our auditor’s report thereon. The report of the Board of Directors is expected to be made
available to us after the date of this auditor’s report.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance
conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so,
consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained
in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

When we read the Report of Board of Directors including other explanatory information, if we conclude that there is a
material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to those charged with governance.

Responsibilities of Management and those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

The Bank’s Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of these Financial Statements that give a true and fair
view of the financial position, financial performance and cash flows of the Bank in accordance with accounting principles
generally accepted in India, including the Accounting Standards issued by ICAI, provisions of The Banking Regulation
Act, 1949 and the Rules made thereunder, provisions of The Multi State Cooperative Societies Act, 2002 and the Rules
made thereunder and circulars and guidelines issued by RBI and the Central Registrar of Cooperative Societies from
time to time. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate records in accordance with the provisions of the
Acts for safeguarding of assets of the Bank and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection
and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgements and estimates that are reasonable and prudent;
and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for
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ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the
Financial Statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Statements, management and Board of Directors is responsible for assessing the Bank’s ability
to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern
basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Bank or to cease operations, or has no realistic
alternative but to do so.

The Boards of Directors are responsible for overseeing the Bank’s financial reporting process.
Auditor’s Responsibility for the Audit of Financial Statements

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material
misstatement whether due to fraud or error and to issue auditor’s report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance
is high level of assurance, but it is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a
material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually
or in aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of
these Financial Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism
throughout the audit. We also:

* |dentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design
and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate
to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than
for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the
override of internal control.

»  Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate
in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Bank’s internal
control.

+  Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related
disclosures made by management.

* Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the
audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant
doubt on the Bank’s ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such
disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the
date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Bank to cease to continue as a going
concern.

« Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and
whether the Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair
presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our
audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements
regarding independence and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought
to bear on our independence and where applicable, related safeguards.

Other Matter

The Financial Statements of the Company as at March 31, 2023 were jointly audited by G. D. Apte and Co., Chartered
Accountants (FRN: 100515W) and M. P. Chitale & Co., Chartered Accountants (FRN: 101851W), who have expressed an
unmodified opinion on those Financial Statements vide their audit report dated May 20, 2023. This report has been relied
upon by M/s. S. D. Medudkar & Co., Chartered Accounts (FRN : 106128W) (Joint Auditors) for the purpose of the audit of
the financial Statements. Our opinion on the Financial Statements is not modified in respect of the above matter.
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Report on Other Legal & Regulatory Requirements

1.

The Balance Sheet and the Profit and Loss Account have been drawn up in Forms A and B respectively of the Third
Schedule to the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, and the Multi State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002, the Multi State
Co-operative Societies Rules, 2002.

As required by Section 73(4) of the Multi State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002, and section 30(3) of the Banking
Regulation Act, 1949 (as amended), we report that:

a) We have obtained all the information and explanations, which to the best of our knowledge and belief were
necessary for the purpose of our audit and have found to be satisfactory.

b) In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the Bank so far as it appears from
our examination of those books and proper returns adequate for the purposes of our audit have been received
from the branches or offices.

c) No separate audit of the branches has been conducted under the Multi State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002 and
therefore no other auditor’s report has been received by us.

d) The transactions of the Bank which have come to our notice have been within the powers of the Bank.

e) The Balance Sheet, the Profit and Loss Account and the Cash Flow Statement dealt with by this report, are in
agreement with the books of account and the returns.

f)  The profit and loss account shows a true balance of profit for the period covered by such account.

As per the information and explanations given to us and based on our examination of the books of account and other
record, we report as under on the matters specified in clause (d) and (e) of Rule 27 (2) of the Multi State Co-operative
Societies Rules, 2002:

a) In our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, we have not noticed any material
impropriety or irregularity in the expenditure or in the money due to the Bank.

b) In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, the guidelines issued by the RBI, to the
extent applicable to the Bank, have generally been adhered to except revised exposure limits as explained in Note
No 6(e). The guidelines of National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (“NABARD”) are not applicable
to the Bank since the Bank has neither accepted deposits nor received subsidy from NABARD.

As required by Rule 27(3) of the Multi State Co-operative Societies Rules, 2002, we report on the matters specified in
clauses (a) to (f) of the said Rule to the extent applicable to the Bank as under.

a) During the course of our audit, we have generally not come across transactions which appear to be contrary to the
provisions of the Act, the Rules or the Bye-Laws of the Bank.

b) During the course of our audit, we have not come across material and significant transactions which appear
to be contrary to the guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India (“RBI”). The guidelines of National Bank
for Agriculture and Rural Development (“NABARD”) are not applicable to the Bank since the Bank has neither
accepted deposits nor received subsidy from NABARD.

c) Based on our examination of the books of account and other records and as per the information and explanations
given to us, the money belonging to the Bank which appears to be bad or doubtful of recovery are as follows:

Category Principal Outstanding Amount as on March 31, 2024 (% In Crore)
Doubtful Advances 281.86
Non-Performing Investments Nil
Other Assets 31.30
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d) As perthe information provided to us and to the best of our knowledge, the following credit facilities have been sanctioned
by the Bank to the members of the Board:

Particulars Outstanding Amount as on March 31, 2024 (Z In Crore)
Fund Based 5.00
Non-Fund Based Nil

e) In our opinion and according to information and explanations given to us, the guidelines issued by the RBI, to the extent
applicable to the Bank, have generally been adhered to except revised exposure limits as explained in Note No 6(e). The
guidelines of National Bank for Agriculture and Rural Development (“NABARD”) are not applicable to the Bank since the
Bank has neither accepted deposits nor received subsidy from NABARD.

f)  To the best of our knowledge, no other matters have been specified by the Central Registrar of Co-operatives
Societies, which requires reporting under this rule.

M. P. Chitale & Co. S. D. Medadkar & Co.

Chartered Accountants Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm Registration No: 101851W ICAI Firm Registration No: 106128W
Kshitij Anil Bhurke Surendra Waikar

ICAl Membership No: 145829 ICAl Membership No: 040590
UDIN: 24145829BKDPFP9312 UDIN: 24040590BKFSFB1867
PLACE: PUNE PLACE: PUNE

DATE: May 18, 2024 DATE: May 18, 2024

47




(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31T MARCH, 2024

AS AT AS AT
No. CAPITAL AND LIABILITIES u u
" & 7 3 SCH 31 Mar;:h, 2024 31 Mar;:h, 2023
1)  Capital / Wigae "A" 3,44,48,07,200 3,32,76,93,700
2) Reserve Fund and other Reserves we
ﬁwma?ragmﬁrﬁ B 16,33,71,72,173 16,91,07,02,887
3) Deposits and other Accounts / 32l & 31T @Il "c" 2,02,16,22,14,144 1,76,29,42,38,436
4)  Borrowings | &S "D" 6,73,98,50,000 6,17,92,02,000
5) BILLS FOR COLLECTION BEING BILLS RECEIVABLE as
per contra / I TiehTieTel folel SHEPOREH 4,00,35,51,222
6) Branch Adjustments / ¥T@T fir@auit 78,93,55,804 1,07,75,19,103
7) OVERDUE INTEREST RESERVE
a) Overdue Interest Reserve on NPA
Qqﬁqﬁﬂ' WWWH’{‘{Q’ 1,66,58,12,645 3,40,65,83,760
b) Overdue Interest on NPA Investment i
T Jaduehiaiiel denid S aide
8) Interest Payable / &< cul 10,26,42,209 6,99,43,107
9)  Other Liabilities / aT 2t "E" 5,42,40,93,231 4,12,47,22,402
Merged Banks Collection Account Payable e
R e STAT SHTe FHASI I TTTA F 3,73,81,174 7,37,15,601
11)  Profit & Loss Account / THI-AeT @I "G" 5,15,60,71,073 2,25,54,73,176
TOTAL 2,45,55,14,91,240 2,17,72,33,45,394
SECURITIES PURCHASED UNDER REPO/LAF 2,81,28,61,546 27,08,79,208
Contingent Liabilities: / TuTex it
Bank Guarantees / (& gl 9,50,65,97,603 10,12,81,35,767
Letters of Credit Issued / ®eX 3% shfse 86,06,40,630 1,12,48,37,590
Forward Exchange Contracts Purchase/Sale
oS TR wia TR ) T 4,14,52,22,745 4,07,22,48,561
Others - Depositor Education & Awareness Fund
T - e forrr s T e 88,63,13,807 64,61,58,757
NOTES FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL Qe
STATEMENTS
AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE FOR THE COSMOS CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD.
FOR M/s. S. D. MEDADKAR & CO. FOR M/s. M. P. CHITALE & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
F.R.NO.106128W F.R.NO.101851W
SURENDRA WAIKAR KSHITIJ ANIL BHURKE
PARTNER PARTNER
M. NO: 040590 M. NO: 145829
(STATUTORY AUDITOR) (STATUTORY AUDITOR)
PLACE: PUNE

DATE: 18 /05 /2024
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No. PROPERTY AND ASSETS SCH 31st IV‘Io‘S ?11-2024 31st N?S ?IT2023
. st March, st March,
E St @ o 7 7
1) Cash and Bank Balances / &t f¥Tectan 9 S(eheier f¥Tectan "H" 14,63,65,12,411 13,99,37,90,792
2)  Balances with other Banks / 3a¥ S(&rdiet f¥Teeien " 3,58,59,46,437 3,68,00,13,539
3) Money at Call and Short Notice 2,24,85,31,954 -
HTard fuesun= ar erew i frssun= 3t

4) Investments / g?raulaa "J" 54,10,68,76,374 48,46,70,07,809
5)  Advances | &3 "K" 1,51,91,62,04,222 1,31,16,59,73,794
6)  Interest Receivable / TS Ut

a) Interest on Deposits & Securities 93,18,55,138 90,15,77,549

3l T UATEHA =
b) Interest on NPA Investment - -
TR aaufahiaiiel genrd saTst
c) Overdue Interest on Loans & Advances 1,66,58,12,645 3,40,65,83,760
JuT =

7) Bills Receivable Beg%Bills for Collection as per contra 3,69,20,91,587 4,00,35,51,222
8) Property, Plant and Equipment "L 6,57,71,82,404 6,52,07,77,700

ATTHAT, WATe NUT SUShaT
9)  Other Assets / ZaT it ™" 4,19,29,88,512 3,80,63,54,264
10) NON BANKING ASSETS acquired in satisfaction of claims / 86,18,81,733 86,18,81,733

R T @I HoledT (Weshdl

11) Deffered Tax Asset / fe®e Eaq 3 e 72,55,74,795 90,25,98,665
12) Goodwill A/C & Other Intangible Assets Merged Banks / 41,00,33,028 1,32,34,567

Tefaet Wd 9 gav A Arer Ll

TOTAL 2,45,55,14,91,240 2,17,72,33,45,394
NOTES FORM AN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL "Q"

STATEMENTS
AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE

MILIND A. KALE
CHAIRMAN

JAYANT BARVE
DIRECTOR

PRALHAD B. KOKARE

DIRECTOR

AJIT GIUARE
DIRECTOR

ARVIND TAVARE
DIRECTOR

ANANT PADHYE
(STAFF REPRESENTATIVE)

FOR THE COSMOS CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD.

PRAVEENKUMAR GANDHI

VICE CHAIRMAN

SACHIN APTE
DIRECTOR

NANDKUMAR KAKIRDE
DIRECTOR

YASHWANT KASAR
DIRECTOR

BALKRISHNA BHOSALE
CO-OPTED DIRECTOR

APEKSHITA THIPSAY
MANAGING DIRECTOR

RAJAISHWARI DHOTRE
DIRECTOR

ANURADDA GADALE
DIRECTOR

MILIND POKALE
DIRECTOR

ROHIT JOSHI
CO-OPTED DIRECTOR

ARCHANA V. JOSHI
GENERAL MANAGER
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(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315" MARCH, 2024

No INCOME FOR YEAR ENDING | FOR YEAR ENDING
’ SCH MARCH 2024 MARCH 2023
ch. ER'E) z z
1 Interest & Discount / ST & AT "p" 17,10,02,02,849 14,73,32,13,812
2 Pprofit on Sale of Securities (Net) / TR& fashia{iet T 11,82,52,905 9,55,81,097
3 Commission & Exchange / &fUy 9 g2umas 1,42,82,47,242 1,06,12,98,380
4 Other Receipts / $dT SHT
a) Rent/ ‘Cﬂé’ 1,65,843 62,071
b) Share Transfer Fee Form Fee etc. / 47T 1 B W g. 16,16,537 16,63,326
c) Locker Rent /@l B 6,61,45,270 6,32,20,314
d) Other Income / S el 2,02,95,995 72,30,431
e) Depository Income / fSuifsiadl 3ca= 81,90,876 84,37,746
f)  Principal Recovery in NPAs Written off 75,02,90,918 1,55,34,88,498
e 3T FholedT TG Hotieiet Jeam= ager
5 PROFIT / (LOSS) ON SALE OF PPE 84,45,530 14,01,868
6 Excess Provision for Merged Bank Losses Written Back 2,47,500 29,19,401
faret Sfaret SITaT aXqg Ui ST
7 EXCESS ARC SURPLUS WRITTEN BACK - 17,87,886
TS q{AH U Sl
8 EXCESS PROVISION FOR RESTRUCTURED ASSETS 5,16,66,830 3,63,26,050
WRITTEN BACK
AT ATET TGS T ST
9 EXCESS INVESTMENT DEPRECIATION RESERVE WRITTEN - 2,80,55,880
BACK
TAau[eh THIATEE ATGT aIgE UL ST
10 EXCESS INVESTMENT DEPRECIATION RESERVE WRITTEN - 1,72,42,83,613
BACK - ARC RECEIPT
11 EXCESS PROVISION WRITTEN BACK - 3,97,673
12 CYBER SECURITY PROVISION WRITTEN BACK - 93,91,62,843
ey FaegiE atgg ua S
13 AMARAVATI BANKSECURITIES PROVISION WRITTEN BACK - 8,00,00,000
AT seh FaagE aiqe ua s
14 B.D.D.R/FITL Provision Written Back / SSI9 & TIfId &t 2,90,31,45,403 1,88,23,43,838
TOTAL 22,45,69,13,698 22,22,08,74,727
FOR M/s. S. D. MEDADKAR & CO. FOR M/s. M. P. CHITALE & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
F.R.NO.106128W F.R.NO.101851W
SURENDRA WAIKAR KSHITIJ ANIL BHURKE
PARTNER PARTNER
M. NO: 040590 M. NO: 145829
(STATUTORY AUDITOR) (STATUTORY AUDITOR)
PLACE: PUNE

DATE: 18 /05 /2024
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39.3.20 % @ THI-dIeT Tk

No.

EXPENDITURE

FOR YEAR ENDING

FOR YEAR ENDING

MARCH 2024 MARCH 2023
&, ci) SCH - .
1 Interest on Deposits, Borrowings Etc. 9,97,49,78,680 7,95,26,01,761
3 T Ftae feoe =
2 Salaries, Allowances, PF Contribution & Gratuity Etc. 2,23,60,63,948 2,15,78,89,764
TR, W, UT. e afult et e 8.
3 Directors Fees & Allowances /| TeTeidh W& Tl 9 Wl 42,88,265 46,73,070
4 Rent, Taxes, Insurance, Light Etc. / 9Te, &%, fam a diwr 3. 77,85,68,956 71,81,87,964
5 Law Charges 4,27,64,077 2,69,37,595
6 Postage, Telegram & Telephone / 24T, A1 4 fer®iA 6,02,27,538 5,36,89,019
7 Auditors Fee / 3T ﬁ'ﬁ% w 4,27,78,507 3,27,75,269
8 Depreciation, Repairs, Maintenance to Bank's PPE 52,18,00,008 44.15,93,363
AR, GiHa, Hrged 2.9 3 J 3o e
9 Stationery, Printing, Advt. Sadil Etc. 13,37,40,422 12,07,48,628
G Wifged, SR, e, W 3.
10 Amortisation of Premium on Securities 29,52,48,057 31,46,94,933
smetaReT At fufrem ot faegfda
1 Loss On Sale Of Non-Banking Assets - 6,07,80,000
12 Other Expenditure / 3T RG] "N" 67,82,13,304 49,65,88,021
13 Provision for Assets / STHEHATS! TS "o" 7,42,96,004 3,08,39,73,718
14 Bad Debts Written Off / JEId &l Tge 3N 2,90,31,45,403 1,88,23,43,838
15 Arc Receipt Written Off - 1,72,42,83,613
16  Cyber Security Loss Written Off - 93,91,62,843
17 Amaravati Bank Securities Written Off - 8,00,00,000
18  Goodwill/Other Intangible Assets W/Off - Merged Banks 9,92,61,491 -
TOTAL 17,84,53,74,660 20,09,09,23,399
PROFIT / (LOSS) BEFORE TAX 4,61,15,39,038 2,12,99,51,328
19 Income Tax Expenses
Current Year Tax 59,40,00,000 78,13,45,857
Income Tax For Earlier Years (Excess)/Short, Net - (4,42,028)
Deferred Tax 17,70,23,870 (16,50,00,000)
Total 77,10,23,870 61,59,03,829
Profit / (Loss) After Tax 3,84,05,15,168 1,51,40,47,499
NOTES FORMAN INTEGRAL PART OF THESE FINANCIAL "Q"
STATEMENTS
AS PER OUR REPORT OF EVEN DATE FOR THE COSMOS CO-OPERATIVE BANK LTD.
MILIND A. KALE PRAVEENKUMAR GANDHI APEKSHITA THIPSAY
CHAIRMAN VICE CHAIRMAN MANAGING DIRECTOR
JAYANT BARVE SACHIN APTE RAJAISHWARI DHOTRE
DIRECTOR DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
PRALHAD B. KOKARE NANDKUMAR KAKIRDE ANURADDA GADALE
DIRECTOR DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
AJIT GIJARE YASHWANT KASAR MILIND POKALE
DIRECTOR DIRECTOR DIRECTOR
ARVIND TAVARE BALKRISHNA BHOSALE ROHIT JOSHI
DIRECTOR CO-OPTED DIRECTOR CO-OPTED DIRECTOR
ANANT PADHYE ARCHANA V. JOSHI

(STAFF REPRESENTATIVE)

GENERAL MANAGER
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e THE COSMOS CO-OP. BANK LTD.

(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

SCHEDULES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

AS AT AS AT
PARTICﬂULARS 31st March, 2024 31t March, 2023
3 3
SCHEDULE-"A"
CAPITAL 10,00,00,00,000 10,00,00,00,000
A) Authorised Capital

10,00,00,000 Shares of ¥100/- each

AP WIS (TAH! T2 0 o/~ THI)

Issued, Subscribed and Paid-up :

TG URTHISTA

Shares of ¥100/- each fully paid:

3,41,47,182 Equity Shares of ¥100/- each ( Previous Year: 3,32,76,937)
held by :

a) Individuals* - 2,26,85,588 (Previous Year: 2,18,07,162)
b) Co-operative Institutions

c) State Government

d) Others - 1,14,61,594 (Previous Year: 1,14,69,775)

B) Preferance Share Capital
30,089 PNCPS of 2100/- each
a) Individuals® - 166160 (Previous Year:NIL)
b) Co-operative Institutions
c) State Government
d) Others - 1,34,730 (Previous Year: NIL)
*Under the item “individuals” include shares held by the institutions other
than co-operative institutions and state government are included as per
The Banking Regulation Act,1949.
SCHEDULE-"B"
RESERVE FUND & OTHER RESERVES
TSIt & gaw faet
Free Reserves/ :
1) Statutory Reserve Fund / TTTSTe8!
2)  Building Fund / 3R feft
3) Reserve for Infrastructure & Housing Development
T Gfore o afaend e
4)  Reserve for Unforeseen Losses/ 3Ta{eAd Qie=mard! TeEid it
5)  General Reserve / G@m™RY feft
Provisions/ :
6)  Reserve for Bad & Doubtful Debts / JEId & HIId st (il
7)  Provision for Standard Assets/ &g iqeaiie HH TG
8)  Provision for Restructured Assets/ TRIo AT TR
9)  Investment Depreciation Reserve/ Jaau[e SE=ATEI G TG
10)  Investment Fluctuation Reserve / U 3fare e feft
1) Provision for Investment Diminution/ T eI et
12) Staff Death Benevolent Fund
13) Revaluation Surplus
14) Provision for Other Receivables
15) Provision for Co-operative Bank of Ahmedabad Losses/
STEHETG el Il 9 TGSt TEa
16)  Lease Rent Equalization Fund/ TSUagT FHIeRT feft

3,41,47,18,200

2,26,85,58,800

1,14,61,59,400

3,00,89,000
1,66,16,000

1,34,73,000

3,32,76,93,700

2,18,07,16,200

1,14,69,77,500

3,44,48,07,200

3,32,76,93,700

3,51,69,63,703
1,22,46,62,052
18,49,57,875

29,03,76,187
1,93,17,54,118

2,58,46,14,083
52,62,28,000
3,85,37,376
6,87,28,568
59,32,35,723
1,05,025

25,00,000
5,01,63,07,492
31,30,00,000
1,29,87,067

3,22,14,904

3,13,84,51,828
1,22,46,62,052
11,95,72,666

13,89,71,437
1,88,33,71,999

4,04,77,74,152
43,54,13,135
9,02,04,206
15,39,07,278
44,15,84,323
1,05,025

54,94,302
4,87,94,70,971
33,06,85,000
1,32,34,567

77,99,946

16,33,71,72,173

16,91,07,02,887
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PARTICULARS
quiier

AS AT
31t March, 2024
4

AS AT
31st March, 2023
T

SCHEDULE - "C"

DEPOSIT AND OTHER ACCOUNTS / 3at & 3= @Tdt
()  TERM DEPOSITS / q&d dat

a) From Individuals’ & Others / SfFTTd

b) From Central Co-op Banks / e TEPR] qh

c) From Other Societies / aT &I

(i) SAVINGS BANK DEPOSITS / &1 @I &t
a) From Individuals’ & Others / SAferTd
b) From Central Co-op Banks / Fedail Hgehl sl
c) From Other Societies / ¥ &I

(i) CURRENT DEPOSITS / =ITe] @I 38t
a) From Individuals® & Others / SAfFTTd
b) From Central Co-op Banks / HeAG HehR] et
c) From Other Societies / ¥ &I

*Under the item “Individuals & Others” deposits to institutions other
than co-operative Banks and Societies are included as per The Banking

Regulation Act,1949.

SCHEDULE-"D"

BORROWINGS / &t
i) From the Reserve Bank of India / State / Central Co-op Bank

a) Short Term Loans, Cash Credits and Overdrafts of which secured

against -
A) Government and Other Approved Securities
B) Other Tangible Securities
b) Medium -term loans of which secured against -
A) Government and other approved securities
B) Other Tangible securities
c) Long Term Loans of which secured against -
A) Government and other approved securities
B) Other Tangible securities
i) From the State Bank of India
i)  From the State Government

iv)  Loans from other sources (source and securities to be specified)

a) RBI Repo (LAF)

b) Repo Borrowings

c) Repo Borrowing under TREPS (TRIPARTY)

d) Foreign Currency Borrowing from Banks

e) Long Term (Subordinated) Deposits / & gadtear 3at
f)  Long Term (Subordinated) Bonds

1,25,86,20,07,734

23,96,89,60,990

1,12,13,92,25,010

14,39,46,94,443

1,49,83,09,68,724

35,45,97,31,167

1,30,21,64,382

1,26,53,39,19,453

33,95,65,57,101

1,34,84,63,586

36,76,18,95,549

14,83,35,28,850

73,58,21,021

35,30,50,20,687

13,93,30,70,029

52,22,28,267

15,56,93,49,871

14,45,52,98,296

2,02,16,22,14,144

1,76,29,42,38,436

6,73,98,50,000

6,17,92,02,000

6,73,98,50,000

6,17,92,02,000
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e THE COSMOS CO-OP. BANK LTD.

(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

SCHEDULES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

PARTICULARS 31st MAaSrcﬁT2024 31st MAasrcﬁT2023
quSiet
3 3

SCHEDULE-"E"

OTHER LIABILITIES / 3T Uit
a)  Outstanding Payments / feret 31 20,34,24,938 15,16,13,829
b)  Dividend Payable / @TI¥T <00 2,03,39,132 1,76,12,544
c) Suspense Account / 3T 25,64,84,038 31,14,65,254
d) Payslip Payable / YA Yuee 56,85,22,174 1,11,98,40,408
)  Other Liabilities / T 0t 1,33,60,50,711 39,79,00,229
f) Sundries / X 95,24,82,022 63,71,86,815
9)  Income Tax Provision / 3TTF&T TUqa& 1,41,10,59,857 81,70,59,857
h) Interest Received in Advance on Export Credit 2,10,52,582 1,29,86,109

frafa setiaiel TSt 3T ST
i) Interest Provision for Funded Interest Term Loan (FITL) 3,96,16,769 9,16,55,122

[CIRINIEER IS | LTI
j) TDS Payable 30,66,92,816 18,84,11,084
k)  GST Payable 3,78,60,480 3,31,65,855
1) Exchange Profit Adjustment Account 24,98,43,702 22,92,38,340
m)  Clearing account 2,06,64,010 11,65,86,939
n)  Unrecovered Charges - 17

5,42,40,93,231 4,12,47,22,402

SCHEDULE-"F"

1)

MERGED BANKS COLLECTION ACCOUNT PAYABLE
farefiienTur Frerea seie wotav Teaie Tt

Shree Sharada Sahakari Bank Ltd., Pune

3,73,81,174

7,37,15,601

3,73,81,174

7,37,15,601
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AS AT AS AT
PARTICUﬂ LARS 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
4 3
SCHEDULE-"G"
PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
Profit as per last Balance Sheet
AT AT TH
Balance c/f before appropriation 74,14,25,677 37,18,52,145
Profit / Loss for the past year 1,51,40,47,499 65,91,27,793
2,25,54,73,176 1,03,09,79,938
Add: Investment Fluctuation Reserve Written Back - 12,00,00,000
2,25,54,73,176 1,15,09,79,938
Less : Provision of IDR against ARC Receipt as per RBI Circular - 5,55,00,000
Less : Special Reserve @ 20 % of Profit 6,53,85,209 61,61,400
Less : Dividend Payable for the year 25,64,74,962 13,05,86,851
1,93,36,13,005 95,87,31,687
Less: Appropriation
a) Statutory Reserve Fund / TTSTe! 37,85,11,875 15,09,06,950
b)  Reserve for Unforeseen Losses / 3T dqie=mara! Trare =it 15,14,04,750 6,03,62,780
¢)  Education Fund / ferefor freft 1,51,40,475 60,36,280
d) Investment Fluctuation Reserve 7,30,00,000 -
1,31,55,55,905 74,14,25,677

Add/Less: Net Profit / Loss for the year

Add: Excess Investment Fluctuation Reserve Written Back

SCHEDULE - "H"
CASH & BANK BALANCES
T fTeeien @ dahidheie FTeeta
a)  Cash In Hand / T fReeten
b) Reserve Bank of India Current Account
gt deh =] @
c) Standing Deposit Facility
d) Current Deposits with State Co-operative Bank Ltd.

QT -3 epiepIeT =iie] @

e) Current Deposits with Dist.Central Co-op. Bank Ltd.
feediae Yoo FI-31f7 dohameiat =] @l

f)  Current Deposits SBI & Other Nationalised Banks
W e 9 SR USSP Sehieneicl =] @It

g) Fixed Deposits with Dist.Central Co-op. Bank Ltd.
(Includes % 12,814 pledged for securing Funded / Non-funded facilities
& Treasury operations P.Y. ¥ 12133)
W FI-3A17 doheheiet Jad ol

h)  Fixed Deposits with SBI & Other Nationalised Banks
(Includes ¥ 91,46,67,169 pledged for securing Funded / Non-funded
facilities & Treasury operations P.Y. ¥97,12,96,927)
W2 o g R APRAIHd Shichere gad S

3,84,05,15,168

1,51,40,47,499

5,15,60,71,073

2,25,54,73,176

5,15,60,71,073

2,25,54,73,176

77,37,31,236
9,64,98,90,902

2,91,00,00,000
13,29,694

18,20,76,079

19,47,81,184

12,814

92,46,90,502

79,08,02,660
7,78,04,09,913

4,02,00,00,000
13,53,498

22,94,81,448

19,04,46,345

12,133

98,12,84,795

14,63,65,12,411

13,99,37,90,792
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e THE COSMOS CO-OP. BANK LTD.

(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

SCHEDULES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

AS AT AS AT
PARTICUﬂ LARS 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
N N
SCHEDULE -"I"
BALANCES WITH OTHER BANKS
T ddiwee YToctan
a) Currgnt Deposits with other Banks 1,56,22,28,363 91,19,46,908
T ehishelc] =Te] @Il
b)  Saving Deposits with other Banks - -
c) Fixeq Deposits with other Banks 2,02,37,18,074 2,76,80,66,631
T SHiheId Jad 3al
(Includes % 1,71,52,40,215 pledged for securing Funded / Non-funded
facilities & Treasury operations P.Y. % 1,47,48,49,848)
3,58,59,46,437 3,68,00,13,539
SCHEDULE-"J"

(i)
(i)
(iv)
v)

INVESTMENTS / T[qau]ch

In Central & State Govt Securities

el T (Hget Teghe & W TTeghe)

Face Value % 50,78,31,73,707 (Previous Year: ¥ 44,10,38,83,707)
Market Value % 52,15,93,83,622 (Previous Year: ¥ 44,90,40,21,553)
[Including % 55,87,08,385 (Previous Year: ¥ 53,40,72,009)

Pledged for Treasury Operations]

Other Approved Securities / X favesd LY

Shares / &R Sae T

PSU Bonds / Tfeteh Hare SistafenT arsq

Others (Other Bonds & Security Receipt under ARC, CDs, MSE
Refinance Fund with SIDBI)
ELSES

53,11,09,03,349

4,59,60,275
47,92,85,000

47,07,27,750

46,75,99,43,184

1,69,57,275
60,39,10,000

1,08,71,97,350

54,10,68,76,374

48,46,70,07,809
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AS AT AS AT
PARTICULARS 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
RN
54 4

SCHEDULE-"K"

ADVANCES / @&l
1) Short Term Loan, Cash Credit, Overdraft and Bill Discounted of

which secured against:

a) Government & Other approved securities 24,76,58,661 7,24,98,769

Wil 9 fm Tl T
b) Other Tangible Securities / 3T TRV 49,09,05,99,440 43,43,90,54,312
c) Personal Sureties / SSIERT=AT S ik STAER] & SR 59,06,361 5,06,588

2)

3)

i

Amount overdue ¥ 1,04,94,28,499 (Previous Year: X 2,70,39,64,485)
| e eremaent

Amounts considered Bad & Doubtful of recovery ¥ 1,04,94,28,499
(Previous Year: % 2,48,80,97,675) @Tie! GIfrd o i

Medium Term Loan of which Secured against:

HEIH Had

a)

b)

c)

FHATU G ot

Government & Other approved Securities
WHRI 9 F TRt T

Other Tangible Securities / AT I

Personal Sureties / HSERT=AT dfekieh STTEER] & SHHHEI
(of the above amount receivable from State / Central Govt. of
India against Debt Waiver Scheme is T 94,946)
i)  Amount overdue ¥ 39,64,01,722

(Previous Year: ¥ 126,92,22,262) /U ereaent
ii) Amounts considered Bad & Doubtful of recovery

% 39,64,01,721.74 (Previous Year: ¥ 1,46,99,64,030)
 =rtient gt o g

Long Term Loans of which Secured against:

el e eiden! T ot

a)

b)

c)

Government & Other approved Securities

TEHR T 19 T T
Other Tangible Securities / T ARV
Personal Suretieis / FSIR=AT dafEdeh STEEERT § STHAHE0A

i)  Amount overdue ¥1,33,37,51,917
(Previous Year: ¥1,80,78,60,478) / e erehairenl
ii) Amounts considered Bad & Doubtful of recovery

%1,33,37,51,917.43 (Previous Year: 32,33,43,23,627
 artent Gifd & gEia

49,34,41,64,462

14,84,59,907

22,29,48,12,695
3,80,64,01,425

43,51,20,59,669

7,27,05,552

20,00,88,13,362
4,05,08,27,885

26,24,96,74,027

73,12,61,38,486
3,19,62,27,247

24,13,23,46,799

61,90,16,62,971
1,61,99,04,355

76,32,23,65,733

63,52,15,67,326

1,51,91,62,04,222

1,31,16,59,73,794
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e THE COSMOS CO-OP. BANK LTD.

(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

SCHEDULES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

SCHEDULE - "L"

Gross Block Depreciation Net Block
::' Fred Assets Opening :;::It:esnlt Revaluation DDe_Ietions Closing Ui Ad_justmen‘tm et Deletion WDNeslon linyepan
RNGE NG uring Year 31.03.2023 | during year’ Year 23-24 31.03.2024 31.03.2023
1. | Freehold Land 2,20,30,99,920 2,20,30,99,920 -| 2,20,30,99,920 | 2,20,30,99,920
2. |Buildings * 4,86,92,23,894 | 1,35,43,765| 19,71,84,558 | 18,71,59,877 | 4,89,27,92,340 | 1,01,62,33,488 15,89,294 8,19,36,270 | 9,54,38,559 | 1,00,43,20,493 | 3,88,84,71,847 | 3,85,29,90,406
3. | Fumiture & Fixtures 85,10,04,480| 351,76,180 26,97,347|  883573313| 702213383 51453803 2325627 751341,559| 13,22,31,754| 14,881,097
4. [ATM 4,63,77,381 33,24,500 95,04,480 4,01,97,401 1,88,81,033 70,20,383 95,04,420 1,63,96,996 2,38,00,405 2,74,96,348
5. | Computer & Hardware 43,21,03,598 | 6,19,58,014 1,40,70,862 47,99,90,750 |  32,78,94,031 5,27,81,133 | 1,40,70,395 36,66,04,769 11,33,85,981 | 10,41,96,058
6. | Electric ltems 56,79,07,996 | 2,84,60,032 13191736 583176292 | 45,36,74475 400,81,134| 128,08385| 481847,224| 10,13,20,068| 11,4247,030
7. |Vehicle 4,00,72,145 10,55,435 16,45,572 3,94,82,008 2,57,49,062 30,84,677 16,45,566 2,71,88,173 1,22,93,835 1,43,23,083
8. |Intangible Assets 42,65,80,812| 2,51,62,616 4517,43,428| 39,24,69,855 1,68,30,487 40,93,00,342 4,24,43,086 3,41,10,957
9. | Solar Equipments 61,63,632 6163632| 5322318 2,59,576 55,81,894 581,738 841314
10. | Work In Progress including 1,40,98,992 | 12,55,92,971 -1 9,3587,889 4,61,04,074 4,61,04,074 1,40,98,992
Capital Advance
11. | Leasehold Properties 8549,776|  86,48,432 17198208  20,57,281 17,00232 3757513| 13440695 6492495
Grand Total 9,46,52,72,626 | 30,29,21,945 | 19,71,84,558 | 32,18,57,762 | 9,64,35,21,366 | 2,94,44,94,926 15,89,294 | 25,60,47,695 | 13,57,92,952 | 3,06,63,38,963 | 6,57,71,82,404 | 6,52,07,77,700
* Depreciation of ¥6,56,41,510 is on Building Revaluation Surplus.
** Accumulated Dep. of Maratha Sahakari Bank Ltd. is ¥ 15,89,294
AS AT AS AT
PARTICUﬂ LARS 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
3 3
SCHEDULE - "M"
OTHER ASSETS / ZaT Juft
a) Security Deposits / L&l 39 10,55,49,438 9,89,91,886
b)  Tasalmat / a9eEE 2,85,05,674 2,85,06,395
¢)  Adhesive Stamp & Silver Coins Stock / 3T8fdeg &1 g =dreaT gfeant 1,95,041 9,66,654
d)  Advance to Suppliers / fafare GXEIE faerel 3 WWahm 15,36,386 75,62,193
€)  TDS - Invest. Interest, Others / ALITH TG AT o A ST 5,14,88,530 2,05,44,535
f) Other Receivable / T Jofy 38,44,32,705 30,61,34,191
9)  Landlord Rent Deposit / ST AT ST WISUIE! fEeTelt ST1e: Tahd 18,03,14,905 17,16,72,625
h)  Stationery Stock in hand / LY et 68,79,621 45,95,193
i) Income Tax / 3T 2,11,97,37,600 1,62,24,37,600
) Sundries / T 18,33,443 18,01,466
k) Other Assets / Z% 34'@2-;( 1,17,03,023 1,55,27,634
1) Interest Equalisation claim Receivable from RBI 2,84,87,821 2,70,17,065
figred sreherg frafaaRTETS! ST AUt Tam
M) Prepaid Expenses / 31TS @ 5,69,35,051 4,48,76,878
n)  GST Input Tax Credit 4,84,36,979 3,70,08,153
0)  Cash margin with CCIL / GrteTaue el shat Aife 3,37,00,000 3,34,00,000
p) Position Account Merchant 1,12,80,08,005 1,38,39,18,258
d)  DEAF Claim Receivable / 3% & Rfead 52,44,290 13,93,538
4,19,29,88,512 3,80,63,54,264
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PAR;_L%";ARS B MAasrcﬁT 2024 31 MAasrcﬁT 2023
3 g

SCHEDULE- "N"

OTHER EXPENDITURE / 3T &
i) Subscription & Contribution / §aX G afof 1,44,90,565 1,33,21,428
if) Society Charges/ &I 3@ @ 30,75,500 24,04,183
i) Fuel Expenses on Vehicle / aT& g8 @< 50,69,680 44,26,308
iv) Cash Van Exps. / %31 &1 @4 1,26,32,537 96,37,775
V) Meeting Expenses / €41 il 18,52,198 12,05,420
vi) Security Service Charges / gU&T @< 10,76,25,199 10,19,59,071
Vi) Clearing Charges / ¥HIRITeH @ 60,40,138 52,46,361
Vi) Depository Expenditure / feuifsiadt @< 10,14,640 10,46,758
iX) Outsourcing Expenses / AR @ 6,33,49,792 4,18,64,017
X) Inauguration / Anniversary Day Expenses / 38812 d auAfeT @ 21,58,369 16,00,137
xi) NFS & Bancs service charges / TTUHTH ETHRCLH%H (G| 15,70,95,318 9,62,35,170
Xii)  Bank Charges / & =TSig_ 4,45,90,150 3,76,40,826
Xiii) Board Of Directors Lodging / Boarding / Travelling Exps. 17,11,561 10,37,387

HelTeTeh Hee ffeTT, AfeT o yarg @
Xiv) Staff Travelling, Lunch etc. / Jaeh yaTg g Ao ER LCE| 35,86,602 28,60,569
XV) Sundries / 3 @ 2,95,00,211 2,94,04,659
xvi)  Premium Paid On PSLC 10,75,97,200 6,61,09,700
xvii)  Transaction Charges (CCIL) / T .4} 31 Ud. aeR =eig 28,48,796 25,17,410
xviif)  Provision For Other Receivable / X 30 TR 4,22,81,202 56,34,933
XiX) Software Expenses 94,10,509 91,54,608
XX) Visa Expenses / fesdr ;"@‘1-;[ 1,78,17,427 2,19,91,776
XXi) IT. Services Consultancy & Maintenance charges 97,54,603 58,43,075

.. Froee 9 79 @
xXii)  Tax & Other Consultancy Charges / 369 & 3% ddea~dl @9 91,19,699 63,37,541
xxiii)  Record Keeping / Data Maintenance Expenses 1,30,40,164 1,19,92,888

TS foRft / Sa1 veq @
xxiv)  ATM/SWIFT/Internet Banking/Mobile Banking/Rupay Charges 1,03,89,659 61,77,355

ew /e / §ete ST / At dfEhT / Y et
xxv)  Financial Inclusion & Business Promotion Expenses 21,61,585 1,09,38,666

faeitar qomeYH 9 SHau™ 94 @

67,82,13,304 49,65,88,021
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e THE COSMOS CO-OP. BANK LTD.

SCHEDULES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

AS AT AS AT
PARTICULARS 315t March, 2024 315t March, 2023
LR
4 4
SCHEDULE- "O"
PROVISION FOR ASSETS / S{UeHTE! g8
a)  Bad & Doubtful Debts Reserve / §eId & T st (1! 1,32,760 3,05,70,38,196

b)  Provision for Standard Assets / W Haaiic W4T TG
)  Investment Depreciation Reserve / TaUh ST HHTeH TR
d)  Provision for Restructured Assets / g€ ifaaiia TG

)  Provision for Investment Diminution / Jaau[ fSRIRMETEl T
f)  Lease Rent Equalization Fund / “ISUagT FHMIeRL fefl

SCHEDULE- "P"
INCOME FROM INTEREST & DISCOUNT / &< 9 & @Y SAA
1) Interest on Loans and Advances / FstiaRial TSt
2)  Interest from Investments / JaaUEhaic TSI
3)  Dividend on Shares / @I

9,01,20,061 1,91,35,576
(4,03,71,775) -
2,44,14,958 77,99,946
7,42,96,004 3,08,39,73,718

13,05,20,12,444
4,04,43,31,243
38,59,162

11,00,70,66,342
3,72,23,72,166
37,75,304

17,10,02,02,849

14,73,32,13,812

SCHEDULE “Q”

NOTES FORMING PART OF THE BALANCE SHEET AS AT 315" MARCH 2024 AND PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 315" MARCH 2024.

.  OVERVIEW

1.
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BACKGROUND

The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd. (“the Bank”) was established on 18" January, 1906. The bank is a multi-state
scheduled co-operative bank having 170 branches in 7 states as on 31t March, 2024. The Bank is licensed by the
Reserve Bank of India (RBI) as ‘Authorized Dealers’ in Foreign Exchange transactions under category-1.

BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Financial Statements have been prepared and presented under the historical cost convention on accrual basis
of accounting, unless otherwise stated, and comply with generally accepted accounting principles in India, statutory
requirements prescribed under the Banking Regulation Act, 1949, and the Multi State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002,
and rules made there under, circulars and guidelines issued by the Reserve Bank of India (RBI) from time to time,
the Accounting Standards (AS) issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India (ICAI) and current practices
prevailing within the banking industry in India.

USE OF ESTIMATES

The preparation of the Financial Statements, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles, requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, revenues
and expenses and disclosure of contingent liabilities at the date of the Financial Statements. Actual results could differ



I 15" Annual Report 20232024

from those estimates. The Management believes that the estimates used in the preparation of the Financial Statements
are prudent and reasonable. Any revision to the accounting estimates is recognized prospectively.

II. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1.

Accounting Convention

The Financial Statements are drawn up in accordance with historical cost convention and on Going Concern basis.

Revenue Recognition

Items of income and expenditure are accounted on accrual basis except for the following:

a.

C.
d.

e.

Interest and other income on Advances classified as ‘Non-performing assets’ is recognized to the extent realized,
as per the directive issued by the RBI. Unrealized interest on non-performing advances is shown under ‘Overdue
Interest Reserve’ and as ‘Interest Receivable’ on liability side and asset side respectively.

Commission and Exchange are fully recognized as income on realization.
Locker Rent is recognized on receipt basis, to the extent of income accrued and due.
Loan Processing Fee is accounted upfront when it becomes due.

Dividend is recognized as income when right to receive payment is established.

Interest on Government Securities, debentures and other fixed income securities is recognized on a time proportion
basis taking into account the amount outstanding and the rate applicable.

Income generated from sale of insurance and mutual funds products are recognized on accrual basis.

Investments

Categorization, Classification and Valuation of the Investments is carried out as per the guidelines of the RBI which are
applicable to Primary Urban Co-Operative Banks.

a.

Categorisation of Investments:

As per the RBI guidelines, Urban Co-operative Banks require to categorize its Investments in the following
categories:

i.  Held to Maturity (HTM): Securities acquired by the Bank with the intention to hold till Maturity.
ii. Held for Trading (HFT): Securities acquired by the Bank with the intention to Trade.

iii. Available for Sale (AFS): Securities which do not fall within the above two categories are classified as ‘Available
for Sale’.

Classification of Investments:

For the purpose of the Disclosure in the Balance Sheet, Investments are classified as per RBI guidelines which are
as follows -:

i. Central & State Government Securities

ii. Other Approved Securities

ii. Shares

iv. Bonds of PSU

v. Others (Other Bonds, & Security Receipts under ARC)
Valuation of the Investments:

i.  Investments purchased under HTM category are accounted at acquisition cost. Any premium paid on acquisition,
if any, on investments under HTM category is amortized over the residual life of the investment.

i. The individual securities in the HFT categories shall be/ are marked-to-market at ‘monthly’ intervals.
The individual securities in the AFS categories shall be/ are marked-to-market at ‘quarterly’ intervals. The
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Vi.

Vii.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

securities are valued scrip-wise and depreciation / appreciation is aggregated for each category. Depreciation /
appreciation is aggregated for the purpose of arriving at bet depreciation/ appreciation of investments for each
classification (viz a) Government securities, b) Other approved securities, ¢) Shares, d) Corporate Bonds, and
e) Others (to be specified ) separately for AFS and HFT.

Net Depreciation, if any, has been provided for, Net appreciation, if any, has been ignored.

Net depreciation required to be provided for in any one classification has not been reduced on account of net
appreciation in any other classification.

For the purpose of valuation, Market value in case of Central and State Government securities, is determined
as per price list issued by RBI or price periodically declared by the Financial Benchmark India Pvt. Ltd. (FBIL).

Market Value of the other approved securities is determined on the basis of the ‘Yield to Maturity’ indicated by
Primary Dealers Association of India (PDAI) / Fixed Income and Money Market Derivatives Association of India
(FIMMDA), and Financial Benchmark India Pvt. Ltd. (FBIL).

Unquoted Investments including Investment in the Subsidiary Company are stated at cost.

Quoted Mutual Fund investments are valued as per the Stock Exchange quotations and Un-quoted Mutual
Funds are valued at last available re-purchase price or Net Asset Value (NAV) where re-purchase price is not
available.

Transfer between categories:

Transfer of securities from HFT/AFS category to HTM category is carried out at lower of book value / market
value on the date of transfer and the depreciation, if any, is fully provided for.

Transfer of securities from HTM category to HFT category is carried out at the acquisition price / book value.
After transfer, these securities are immediately revalued and resultant depreciation, if any, is provided.

Transfer from AFS category to HFT category and vice-a-versa is made at the book value and the provision for
the accumulated depreciation held is transferred to the provision for depreciation against HFT securities and
vice-a-versa.

Treasury Bills under all the categories are valued at carrying cost.

a. Investment in Security Receipts (SR) are valued as per the NAV declared by the issuing Asset Reconstruction
Company (ARC) or net book value of loan transferred whichever is lower.

Further in case of investment in SRs issued against loans transferred by it is more than 10 percent of all SRs
issued against the transferred asset, then the valuation of the SRs on the books of transferor is lower of the
following:

1. Value arrived at in terms of clause (a) above; and

2. Face value of the SRs reduced by the notional provisioning rate applicable if the loans had continued on
the books of the transferor.

Broken period interest and costs such as brokerage, commission paid at the time of acquisition of the security
are charged to Profit and Loss Account and excluded from cost / sale consideration.

Overdue interest in respect of Non-performing Investment is recognized under “Overdue Interest Reserve” on
Investment.

Disposal of Investments

Investments classified under the HTM category: The Bank does not resort to sale of securities held in HTM category
pursuant to RBI Master Circular on Investments by Primary (Urban) Co-operative Banks - Ref. No. RBI/2022-23/05
DOR.MRG.REC.10/21.04.141/2022-23 Dated 015! April 2022 read with Master Direction — Reserve Bank of India (
Classification , valuation and Operation of Investment Portfolio of Primary (Urban) Co-Operative Banks) Directions,
2023 ( ref No: RBI/2023-24/96 DOR.MRG.REC.01/00-00-011/2023-24) dated April 015t 2023.

However, if due to liquidity stress, if securities from HTM portfolio are sold with prior approval of Board of Directors
on a specific rationale, Profit on sale of investments from HTM category is first taken to the Profit and Loss account
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and, thereafter, the amount of such profit is appropriated to ‘Capital Reserve’ from the net profit for the year after
statutory appropriations. Loss on sale is recognized in the Profit and Loss account in the year of sale.

Investments classified under the AFS and HFT categories: Realized gains/losses are recognized in the Profit and
Loss Account.

e. Accounting for Re-purchase (Repo) / Reverse Re-purchase (Reverse Repo), Liquidity Adjustment Facility
(LAF) and Tri-Party Repo (TREPS):

The securities sold and purchased under Repo/Reverse Repo are accounted as collateralized lending and borrowing
transactions. However, securities are transferred as in the case of normal outright sale / purchase transactions and
such movement of securities is reflected using Repo/Reverse Repo Accounts and contra entries. The above entries
are reversed on the date of maturity. Cost and revenues are accounted as interest expenditure / income, as the
case may be. Balance under Repo account, TREPS and LAF is reported under Borrowings. Lending under Reverse
Repo, LAF & TREPS is shown under Money at call and short notice.

4. Advances & Provisions thereon
a. Classification:

i.  Advances are primarily classified as Performing and Non-performing Assets (NPAs). And NPAs are further classified
into Sub-Standard, Doubtful & Loss Assets as per guidelines issued by the RBI from time to time.

ii. Advances are disclosed net of write off in the Balance Sheet & divided into Short Term, Medium Term & Long Term.
b. Provisions:

i.  Provisions are made for Advances under Sub-Standard, Doubtful and Loss Assets as per criteria stipulated by the
RBI. In addition, a general provision is made on following categories of standard assets as per RBI guidelines, as

under:
Sr. No. | Category Provision (%)
1 Direct advances to Agricultural and SME Sectors 0.25
2 Commercial Real estate loans 1.00
3 CRE -RH 0.75
4 Other advances 0.40

ii. Provision is made for restructured accounts in accordance with RBI guidelines which require diminution in the fair
value of assets to be provided for at the time of restructuring.

5. Property Plant & Equipment (PPE) & depreciation

a. Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) other than premises of the Bank and merged Banks are stated in Balance Sheet
at historical cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any. Cost comprises the purchase price including
non-refundable purchase taxes and any cost attributable for bringing the asset to its working condition for its intended
use after deducting trade discount and rebates. Subsequent expenditure incurred on assets put to use is capitalized,
only when it increases the future benefit / functioning capability from / of such assets.

b. Revaluation of Premises:

i. Premises are carried at revalued amount, being fair value at the date of revaluation less any subsequent accumulated
depreciation and subsequent accumulated impairment losses in accordance with AS 10 Property, Plant & Equipment
(PPE) issued by ICAI. Revaluations made with sufficient regularity as decided by the management as per the
valuation reports of Registered Government Approved Valuers to ensure that the carrying amount does not differ
materially from the value which would be determined using fair value at the balance sheet date.

ii. The surplus arising out of revaluation of premises carried out is credited to the Revaluation Surplus in the Balance
Sheet.

ii. Inrespect of premises kept in use by the Bank, yearly amortization of revaluation surplus of the premises is debited
to Profit and Loss Account along with depreciation on original cost of premises and credited to premises account.
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Correspondingly, yearly amortization of revaluation surplus of the premises is debited to revaluation surplus with
identical credit to General Reserve. In case of de-recognition of asset, the revaluation surplus / deficit is treated as
per the guidelines prescribed in AS 10 (Revised) Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) issued by ICAL.

Premises of the merged Bank are recorded at carrying value upon merger and PPE and equipment other than premises
are recorded at book value as on date of merger as per Due Diligence Report.

Premises are depreciated over the residual life of premises not exceeding 60 years. Accordingly, the Bank has a policy
of assessing the residual life of premises periodically to present the realistic value of premises from time to time.

Subsequent costs are included in carrying amount of asset or recognized as separate asset, as appropriate only when
it is probable that future economic benefit associated with the item will flow to the entity and the cost can be measured
reliably.

Depreciation:

Depreciation on PPE is recognized based on cost of asset less their residual values over their useful lives, using the
Straight Line Method. The useful life of PPE is considered as per the management’s estimate. The estimated useful
lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of the each Balance Sheet date, with the effect
of any changes in estimate accounted for on prospective basis.

The estimated useful lives of PPE and depreciation rates considering the useful life of an individual asset as determined
by the management is as follows:

Sr. No. | Property, Plant and Equipment Useful lives of an individual Asset
1 Building 60
2 Furniture & fixtures 10
3 Vehicles 6.67
4 Electrical items 10
5 ATM 5
6 Computer hardware 3
7 Renewable Energy Equipment 5

The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over
which the assets are likely to be used. These estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experiences
and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Whenever there is a revision in the estimated useful life of the asset, the unamortized depreciable amount is charged
over the revised remaining useful life of the said asset.

An item of PPE is derecognized upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from the
continued use of the asset. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of PPE is determined as
difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognized in profit and loss.

The cost of assets not put to use before such date are disclosed under “Capital work in progress”.
Depreciation is not provided on the freehold land. Leasehold land is amortized over the period of the lease.
Capital expenditure on leasehold land & building is amortized over a period of 10 years.

Stamp duty and registration charges on leasehold premises are booked, when actually incurred.

The items of PPE whose written down value has become NIL due to charge of depreciation over the years are stated at
nominal value of Re. 1/- to facilitate their identification.

Impairment of PPE

PPEs are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date forimpairment. If any indication exists, the bank estimates the recoverable
amount of the asset. An asset’s recoverable amount is higher of an asset’s net selling price and its value in use. If, such
recoverable amount of the asset is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable
amount. The reduction is considered as an impairment loss and is recognized in the Profit and Loss Account.
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9.

Foreign Currency Transactions

The bank has no foreign branches. Foreign currency transactions denominated in foreign currencies are recorded at the
rates prevailing on the date of transaction.

Monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities are translated at the Balance Sheet date at rates notified by Foreign
Exchange Dealers Association of India (FEDAI). All gains / losses resulting from year-end revaluations are recognized
in the Profit and Loss Account. Non-monetary items which are carried at historical cost, are reported using the rates at
the date of initial recognition.

Outstanding forward exchange contracts and spot exchange contracts are revalued at year-end exchange rates notified
by FEDAI for specified maturities. The resulting gains/losses on revaluation are included in the Profit and Loss account
in accordance with RBI/FEDAI guidelines.

Contingent liabilities in foreign currencies on account of guarantees, acceptances, endorsements and other obligations
are reported using closing spot rates on the Balance Sheet date as notified by FEDAI.

Accounting for Amalgamation

Accounting for Amalgamation in case of amalgamated banks with the Bank is carried out as per the scheme approved
by the RBI, from time to time in consonance with AS 14 ‘Accounting for Amalgamation’ issued by ICAL.

Employee Benefits
Provident Fund:

Itis a defined contribution scheme. The eligible employees of the Bank are entitled to receive benefits under the Provident
Fund, where, both the employee and the Bank contribute monthly at a stipulated rate to the Government Provident Fund.
The Bank has no liability for future Provident Fund benefits other than its annual contribution and recognizes such
contributions as an expense to Profit and Loss Account in the period in which employee renders the related service.

Gratuity:

The Bank provides for the Gratuity, a defined benefit retirement plan, covering all employees. The plan provides for lump
sum payments to employees upon death while in employment or on separation from employment after serving for the
stipulated years mentioned under ‘The Payment of Gratuity Act, 1972’. Liabilities with regard to the Gratuity Plan are
determined by Actuarial Valuation at each Balance Sheet date using the Projected Unit Credit Method.

The Bank funds for the plan asset in the form of qualifying insurance policy. The fair value of plan asset is reduced from
the gross obligation under the defined benefits plans to recognize the net obligation of the Gratuity plan in the Balance
Sheet as liability, in accordance with AS-15 ‘Employee Benefits’. Actuarial gains and losses arising from experience
adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss in the period in
which they arise.

Compensated Absences:

The Bank provides for Compensated Absence liability of its employees who are eligible for encashment accumulated
leave. Accumulated leave, which is expected to be utilized within the next twelve months, is treated as Short Term
Employee Benefits. The Bank measures the cost of such absences at the amount it expects to pay as a result of
the unused entitlement that has accumulated at the reporting date. The accumulated leave expected to be carried
forward beyond twelve months is Other Long Term Employee Benefit. The same is provided for based on the Actuarial
Valuation using the Projected Unit Credit Method at the reporting date. Actuarial gains/losses are immediately taken to
the Statement of Profit and Loss and are not deferred.

Segment Reporting

In accordance with the guidelines issued by RBI, Segment Reporting is made as under:

a.

Treasury includes all investment portfolio, profit/loss on sale of investments, profit/loss on foreign exchange transactions,
equities and money market operations. The expenses of this segment consist of interest expenses on funds borrowed
from external sources as well as internal sources and depreciation/amortization of premium on Held to Maturity category
investments.
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Corporate / Wholesale Banking includes all advances to trusts, partnership firms, companies, and statutory bodies,
which are not included under ‘Retail Banking’ & considers 1) Institutional Exposure up to % 7.50 Crores but sales turnover
above % 50.00 Crores 2) Institutional Exposure above ¥ 7.50 Crores.

Retail Banking includes exposures which fulfil the four criteria of orientation, product, granularity, and low value of
individual exposures for retail exposures as per Master Directions on Basel Ill: Capital Regulations. Individual housing
loans is also a part of Retail Banking segment. In retail banking 1) individual exposure is considered up to ¥ 7.50 Crores
2) Proprietor Exposure up to % 7.50 Crores & having sales turnover up to ¥ 50.00 Crores 3) Institutional Exposure up to
¥ 7.50 Crores & having sales turnover up to ¥ 50.00 Crores is considered.

Other Banking Business includes all other banking operations not covered under ‘Wholesale Banking’ and ‘Retail
Banking’ segments. In Other Banking 1) Individual Exposure above % 7.50 Crores 2) Proprietor Exposure above ¥ 7.50
Crores & sales turnover above % 50.00 Crores

Segment information is prepared in conformity with the accounting policies adopted for preparing and presenting the Financial
Statements of the Bank as a whole.

10.

1.

12.

13.
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Operating Lease

Lease payments for assets taken on operating lease are recognized in the Profit and Loss Account over the lease term
in accordance with the AS 19 ‘Leases’, issued by the ICAI. Initial direct costs are charged to Profit and Loss Account.

Earnings Per Share

The Bank reports basic and diluted earnings per share in accordance with AS 20 ‘Earnings per Share’ issued by the
ICAI.

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the Net Profit or Loss after Tax and before appropriation for the year,
attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.

The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period are calculated by aggregating the equity
shares outstanding at the beginning of the period adjusted by the number of shares surrendered / forfeited or issued
during the period multiplied by the time-weighting factor, which is the number of days for which the shares are outstanding
as a proportion of total number of days during the year.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the Net Profit or Loss after Tax for the year attributable to
shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year are adjusted for the effects of all
dilutive potential shares.

Taxation

Income Tax expenses is the aggregate amount of current and deferred tax expenses incurred by the Bank. Current
Income Tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to the Tax Authorities in accordance with the Income Tax
Act, 1961. Deferred Income Tax reflect the impact of 31t March, 2024 timing differences between taxable income and
accounting income for the year and reversal of timing differences of earlier years.

Deferred Tax is recognized, subject to consideration of prudence, on timing differences between taxable income &
accounting income that originate in one period and is capable of reversal in subsequent period. DTA is recognized only
to the extent that there is reasonable certainty that asset can be realized in future. Income of unabsorbed depreciation,
carried forward losses under tax laws, deferred tax asset is recognized only to the extent that there is virtual certainty
supporting by convincing evidences. These are reviewed at each Balance Sheet date and appropriately adjusted to
reflect the amount that is reasonably/virtually certain to be realized.

Current tax is debited to the Profit and Loss Account. The impact of changes in DTA and DTL is recognized in the Profit
and Loss Account.

DTAs are reassessed at each reporting date, based upon management’s judgment as to whether the realization is
reasonably certain.

Intangible Assets

An intangible asset is recognized if and only if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the
asset will flow to the enterprise and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. Intangible asset is measured initially
at cost and stated in balance-sheet at historical cost less accumulated amortization.
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14.

15.

16.

Amortization

Amortization of intangible assets is provided on Straight Line Method (SLM) @ 33.33% in line with the RBI circular
RBI/2005-06/286 UBD.BPD.PCB Cir. No. 28/12.05.001/2005-06.

Provisions, Contingent liabilities and Contingent Asset

A provision is recognized when Bank has a present obligation as a result of past event where it is probable that an
outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate
can be made of the amount of the obligation. Provisions are not discounted to their present value except in case of
decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities that are recognized as cost of PPE and determined based on best
estimate of the expenditure required to settle the present obligation at the balance sheet date. These are reviewed at
each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimates.

A disclosure of contingent liability is made when there is:

a. A possible obligation arising from a past event, the existence of which will be confirmed by occurrence or non-
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not within the control of the Bank; or

b. A present obligation arising from a past event which is not recognized, as it is not probable that an outflow of
resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or a reliable estimate of the amount
of the obligation cannot be made.

When there is a possible or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of resources embodying
economic benefits is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent assets are neither recognized nor disclosed in the financial statement.
Non-Banking Assets acquired in satisfaction of claims

Non-Banking Assets (NBA's) acquired in satisfaction of claims are carried at lower of net book value and net realizable
value.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash & Cash Equivalents include cash in hand, balances with RBI and with Other Bank and an investment has a
short maturity of, say, three months or less from the date of acquisition. Cash flow statement is prepared using indirect
method.

lll. NOTES FORMING PART OF THE ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315t MARCH, 2024.

1.

Long Term Subordinated (Tier-ll) Deposits (LTDs) / Long Term Subordinated (Tier-ll) Bonds (LTSB)

Reserve Bank of India, vide Itr. ref no — ufg Fhept. fa89 /S6413/12-01-034/2023-24 dated November 13,2023 has granted
permission to launch Long Term Subordinated Bonds — 2 and mobilize funds to the tune of ¥ 300.00 Crores in the said
scheme.

Accordingly, the Bank has launched the Long Term Subordinated Bonds — 2 on November 28, 2023 at 9.30% p.a. for
General depositors and Senior citizens. Reserve Bank of India vide e-mail dated. February 07, 2024 granted permission
for extension of scheme up to March 31, 2024.

Accordingly, the scheme was closed after successful collection of ¥ 200.04 Crores on 31.03.2024.

During the Financial year the Bank has serviced ¥ 45.86 Crore (Previous Year: ¥ 47.98 Crore) towards interest on total
outstanding portfolio of LTDs raised till date.

The outstanding balance of Long Term Subordinated (Tier-1I) Deposits (LTDs) / Long Term Subordinated (Tier-11) Bonds
(LTSB) as on 31.03.2024 is included in the Tier-ll capital of the Bank for Capital Adequacy purposes as per RBI guidelines
after applying relevant discounting factors.

The Bank has written off an amount of ¥290.53 Crores (Previous year: ¥188.23 Crores) towards Bad debts, I NIL
(Previous year: ¥172.43) towards ARC receipts and % NIL (Previous year: ¥93.92) Crores towards loss from cyber-attack.

Suppliers / Service providers covered under Micro, Small, Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006 (MSME), have not
furnished the information regarding filing of necessary memorandum with the appropriate authority. As such, information
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relating to cases of delays in payments to such enterprises or of interest payments due to delays in such payments,
cannot be given.

Prior Period Items - AS 5

(Multistate Scheduled Bank)

There are no items of material significance in the prior period account requiring disclosure.
Property Plant and Equipment — AS 10

Bank has revalued immovable properties on March 31, 2023 based on the valuation reports of the external independent
valuers and closing balance of revaluation reserve as on March 31, 2024 (net of amount transferred to general reserve)
is ¥ 501.63 Crores which includes addition to revaluation reserve of merged banks amounting to ¥ 19.72 Crores
amalgamated in the current year.

Revaluation reserve is not available for distribution of dividend.

Capital Commitments

Estimated value of contracts remaining to be executed on capital account as at 31.03.2024 aggregate to % 4.26 Crores.
Gain / (Loss) on Foreign Exchange Transactions — AS 11

The Bank has revalued the Forward Exchange Contracts & Spot Exchange Contracts as per the FEDAI rates as on the
date of Balance Sheet. Unrealized gain on account of such revaluation amounting to ¥ 24.98 Crores (Previous period
¥ 22.92 Crores) has been recognized in the Balance Sheet. Realised gains from forex transactions of ¥ 3.85 crores
(Previous Period: ¥ 5.11 crore) is credited to Profit & Loss account in accordance with AS-11 issued by ICAL.

Accounting for Amalgamation - AS 14
a. Merger of Co-operative Bank of Ahmedabad Ltd.:

As per the merger scheme, there is no period limit for recovery of loss on merger in case of Co-op. Bank of
Ahmedabad Ltd (‘CBA’). During the year, on comparison of losses provided up to 31t March,2024 with credits
received on account of recovery, no excess provision (31t March, 2023: ¥ 0.29 Crores) on account of amortization
of losses is written back to Profit and Loss Account, the details of which are as under.

(Rin Crores)

Co-Operative Bank of Ahmedabad Ltd. 31t March, 2024 | 31t March, 2023
Accumulated losses on merger 22.07 22.07
Net credit to Accumulated losses on account of Recovery etc. 20.75 20.75
Losses carry forwarded to be provided 1.33 1.33
Loss Provided up to last year 1.33 1.62
Excess Provided written back during year - 0.29
Accumulated loss pending to be Provided over the next year - -

68

The balance loss of ¥ 1.33 Crore in respect of CBA will be adjusted against the further recovery received as there
is no time limit prescribed for such recovery of loss in merger scheme of CBA.

b. Merger of Shree Sharada Sahakari Bank Limited with Cosmos Co-operative Bank Limited
i.  Name of the amalgamated Bank: Shree Sharada Sahakari Bank Limited
i. Effective date of Merger: October 30, 2022

iii. Reserve Bank of India has sanctioned the Scheme of Amalgamation in exercise of the powers under the
provisions of Section 44A read with Section 56 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 as amended vide the
Banking Regulation (Amendment) Act, 2020 (39 of 2020).

iv. As per guidelines contained in Accounting Standard AS 14 — Accounting for amalgamations issued by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the amalgamation is in the nature of merger and accordingly the
accounting has been made under pooling of interest method.

v. Equity of shares of the amalgamated Bank were exchanged in the proportion of the face value and swap value
ratio of 1:1.42 as per the final due diligence.
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Amount of ¥ 2.55 Crores being difference between the consideration and the value of net identifiable assets
acquired has been adjusted in the reserves.

c. Merger of Maratha Sahakari Bank Limited with Cosmos Co-operative Bank Limited

V.

Name of the amalgamated Bank: Maratha Sahakari Bank Limited
Effective date of Merger: May 29, 2023

Reserve Bank of India has sanctioned the Scheme of Amalgamation in exercise of the powers under the
provisions of Section 44A read with Section 56 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 as amended vide the
Banking Regulation (Amendment) Act, 2020 (39 of 2020).

As per guidelines contained in Accounting Standard AS 14 — Accounting for amalgamations issued by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the amalgamation is in the nature of purchase and accordingly the
accounting has been made under purchase method.

Goodwill & other Intangible Assets aggregating to ¥ 19.38 Crores have been recognized.

d. Merger of The Sahebrao Deshmukh Co-Operative Bank Limited with Cosmos Co-operative Bank Limited

V.

Name of the amalgamated Bank: The Sahebrao Deshmukh Co-Operative Bank Limited
Effective date of Merger: Sept 26, 2023.

Reserve Bank of India has sanctioned the Scheme of Amalgamation in exercise of the powers under the
provisions of Section 44A read with Section 56 of the Banking Regulation Act, 1949 as amended vide the
Banking Regulation (Amendment) Act, 2020 (39 of 2020).

As per guidelines contained in Accounting Standard AS 14 — Accounting for amalgamations issued by The
Institute of Chartered Accountants of India, the amalgamation is in the nature of purchase and accordingly the
accounting has been made under purchase method.

Goodwill & other Intangible Assets aggregating to ¥ 30.24 Crores have been recognized.

8. Employee Benefits — AS 15

a. Defined Contribution Schemes

Bank’s contribution to Provident Fund — % 13.41 Crores (Previous Year: ¥ 12.49 Crores)

b. Defined Benefit Schemes

The Bank has defined benefit gratuity plan. Every employee who has completed five years or more of service
is eligible for a gratuity on separation at 15 days basic salary (last drawn salary) for each completed year of
service. The Bank funds for the plan asset in the form of qualifying insurance policy.

The liability towards leave encashment and Gratuity is assessed on the basis of actuarial valuation report of
Actuary.

Disclosures required by AS-15 are given as under:

(Rin Crores)

Sr. No. | Particulars Gratuity

31st March, 2024 31t March, 2023

| Discount Rate 7.23% 7.52%

Il Expected return on plan assets 7.23% 7.52%

I} Salary Escalation rate 4.00% 4.00%
\Y Attrition Rate

- For service 4 years and below 10 % p.a. 10 % p.a.

- For service 5 years and above 2 % p.a. 2 % p.a.
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(Rin Crores)
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Sr. No. | Particulars Gratuity
31t March, 2024 31t March, 2023
V Mortality Table Indian Assured Indian Assured
Lives Mortality Lives Mortality
2012-14 (Urban) 2012-14 (Urban)
The estimates of future salary income increases considered in the actuarial valuation takes into account
inflation, seniority, promotion and other relevant factors.
\i Opening Present value of obligation 71.32 70.81
Interest cost 5.08 512
Current service cost 3.75 3.86
Past service cost
Liability transfer in /Acquisitions 7.15 2.53
Benefits paid 12.53 8.85
Actuarial (gain)/ loss on obligations 2.88 (2.15)
Closing Present value of obligation 77.65 71.32
VIl Opening Fair value of plan assets 70.20 64.43
Expected return on plan assets 4.99 4.66
Contributions 1.18 6.61
Transfer from other entity/Acquisitions 7.05 3.34
Benefits paid 12.53 8.85
Actuarial gain / (loss) on plan assets 0.25 0.01
Closing Fair value of plan assets 71.14 70.20
VIl Present value of obligation 77.65 71.32
Fair value of plan assets 71.14 70.20
(Assets) / liability as at 6.51 1.12
IX Current service cost 3.75 3.86
Past service cost
Interest cost 5.08 5.12
Expected Return of Plan Assets 4.99 4.66
Net actuarial (gain) / loss 2.64 (2.16)
Expenses recognized in P & L Account included in Salaries, 6.48 2.16
Allowances, PF contribution and Gratuity etc.
X Category of fair value of Plan Assets:
Insurer Managed Funds 71.14 70.20
Total 71.14 70.20
The Plan assets are marked to market on the basis of the yield curve derived from government securities.
Hence, the expected rate of return has been kept the same as the discount rate.
XI Expected Contribution for next year 6.51 \ 4.87
Experience Adjustment for 315t March, 2024 and previous 4 years
(Rin Crores)
Particulars March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31, March 31,
2024 2023 2022 2021 2020
Defined benefit obligation 77.65 71.32 70.81 67.41 64.76
Plan assets 71.14 70.20 64.43 63.5 54.15
Surplus/(deficit) (6.51) (1.12) (6.38) (3.91) (10.61)
Experience adjustments (2.88) 215 (2.46) 0.12 (7.00)
On plan liabilities [Gain/(Loss)]
Experience adjustments 0.25 0.01 0.00 0.39 (0.12)
on plan assets [Gain / (Loss)]
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c. Other Long Term Employee Benefits - Leave Encashment

(Rin Crores)

Particulars 31t March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023

Total Actuarial Liability 16.53 15.26

Fund Balance 0.60 0.56

Net Actuarial Liability 15.93 14.70

Assumptions

Discount Rate 7.23% 7.52%

Salary Escalation Rate 4.00% 4.00%
9. Primary Segment Reporting (By Business Segments) — AS 17

(Rin Crores)
Particulars Treasury Corporate / Retail Banking Other Banking Total
Wholesale Banking Business
cY PY cY PY cY PY cY PY cY PY

Revenue 436.13 390.10 597.99 522.55 689.53 564.29 522.04 745.15| 2,245.69| 2,222.09
Cost 282.49 253.01 473.21 399.94 545.59| 431.88 475.75 615.86| 1,777.11| 1,700.69
Result 153.64 137.09 124.78 122.61 143.88 132.41 46.29 129.29 468.58 521.40
Unallocated Expenses 7.43 308.40
Operating Profit (PBT) 461.15 213.00
Income Taxes 7710 61.59
Extraordinary profit / loss - - - - - - - - - -
Net Profit / Loss (-) 384.05 151.41
OTHER INFORMATION
Segment Assets 5,623.78| 5,044.99| 6,289.45| 5,862.10| 8,717.04| 7,143.86| 3,508.01| 3,379.32|24,138.28|21,430.27
Unallocated Assets 416.87 342.06
Total Assets 24,555.15| 21,772.33
Segment Liabilities 106.19 99.57| 5,719.64| 5,324.77| 7,927.29| 6,491.25| 8,198.48| 7,556.98|21,951.60| 19,472.57

Unallocated Liabilities

2,603.55| 2,299.76

Total Liabilities

24,555.15|21,772.33

*FY 2022-23 Office Accounts having outstanding balance ¥ 45.30 Crs is not classified under above 3 category

**FY 2023-24 Office Accounts having outstanding balance ¥ 57.51 Crs is not classified under above 3 category

These segments have been reported considering the nature of products or services, the class of customers for the products
or services, different risks and returns attributable to them, organizational structure and internal management information

system.

Secondary Segment Information: Bank operates only in one geographical area, hence separate information regarding

secondary segment i.e. geographical segment is not given.
10. Related Party Disclosures - AS 18

a. Details of Related Parties:

Sr. No. | Name of the Related Parties Description of Relationship

1 Cosmos E Solutions & Services Pvt. Ltd. Wholly owned Subsidiary Company
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b. Related Party disclosures:

(Rin Crores)

Sr. No. | Items / Related Party 31st March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
Transactions-
1 Availment of services / Capital Purchases
Towards Services (Including GST) 1.17 1.42
2 Interest paid & accrued by bank on Fixed Deposit during the 0.47 0.40
year
3 Dividend received 0.25 0.25
Balances-
1 Current account with Bank 0.36 0.24
Maximum Balance maintained in Current account with Bank 0.76 0.73
2 Investment in Subsidiary 0.25 0.25
3 Term Deposits 7.83 7.60

The Bank is a Co-operative Society registered under the Multi-State Co-operative Societies Act, 2002 and there
is no requirement of related party disclosure under Accounting Standard 18 (AS-18) issued by The Institute of
Chartered Accountants of India, related to Key Management Personnel, Mrs. Apekshita Thipsay, Managing Director,
in terms of RBI Master Direction on Financial Statement — Disclosure and Presentation dated 30" August, 2021
as Managing Director of branches of foreign Banks in India is considered KMP only. Therefore no further details

thereon need to be disclosed.

11. Operating lease comprises leasing of office premises, ATM and data center site storage equipment - AS 19

(X in Crores)

Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
Minimum lease payments payable at the end of the year:

- Not later than one year 30.55 33.88
- Later than one year and not later than five years 96.71 106.40
- Later than five years 68.76 95.38
Total minimum lease payments recognized in the Profit and Loss Account for the 38.56 36.43
year.

Total of minimum sub-lease payment expected to be received under non-cancelable NIL NIL
sub-lease

Sub-lease payments recognized in the Profit and Loss Account for the year. NIL NIL

12. Earnings Per share - AS 20

The terms of renewal and escalation clauses are those normally prevalent in similar agreement.

(Amount in %)

Sr.

No. Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
A | Profit/Loss for the year attributable to shareholders (%) 3,84,05,15,168.00 | 1,51,40,47,499.00
B | Total number of shares at the end of year 3,41,47,182.00 3,32,76,937.00
C | Weighted avg. number of shares of ¥100/- each for the purpose of 3,36,75,728.00 3,36,47,057.25

computing Basic Earnings per share
D | Basic Earnings per share (A/C) (%) 114.04 45.00
E | Weighted avg. number of shares of ¥100/- each for the purpose of 3,36,75,728.00 3,36,47,057.25
computing diluted Earnings per share
F | Diluted Earnings per share (A/E) ) 114.04 45.00
G | Nominal Value per share (%) 100 100
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There is no requirement to present Consolidated Financial Statements under the Multi-State Co-operative Societies Act,

2002.
14. Deferred Tax (AS — 22)

The major components of Deferred Tax for the year are as under:

(% in Crores)

Sr. |Deferred Tax Assets 31st March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
No.
1 Provision for BDDR 258.45 376.01
2 Provision for Standard Asset 0.00 0.00
3 Provision for Re-structured Assets 3.85 9.02
4 Provision for Investment Diminution 0.01 0.01
5 Leave encashment Provision 15.93 14.63
6 Expenses disallowed U/s 40(a)(ia) 2.61 (0.16)
7 Lease Rent Equalization Fund 3.22 0.00
8 Bonus 11.21 0.00
9 Gratuity 6.51 0.00
10 | Property Tax 1.41 0.00
11 Provision for other receivable 31.30 0.00
Sub Total (A) 334.50 399.51
Deferred Tax Liability
12 | Difference in W.D.V. 46.21 38.97
Sub Total (B) 46.21 38.97
Total (A-B) 288.29 360.54
Deferred Tax Asset 72.56 90.26

15.

The application of Deferred Tax has resulted in a net debit of ¥ 17.70 Crores to the Profit and Loss Account for the year
ended 315 March, 2024. The closing Deferred Tax Asset (net) of ¥ 72.56 Crores shown separately in the Balance Sheet.

Details of computer software other than internally generated- (AS— 26):
The details of computer software included in the Property, plant and equipment block as “Intangible assets” are as follows:

(X in Crores)

Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31t March, 2023

Opening Balance of Software (Intangible assets) 3.41 2.83
Add: Additions during the year 2.51 2.35
Less: Deletion / Amortization during the year 1.68 1.77
Closing Balance of Software (Intangible assets) 4.24 3.41

16. Impairment of Assets - AS 28

The Bank has ascertained that there is no material impairment of any of its assets and as such no provision under

Accounting Standard 28 Impairment of Assets issued by the ICAI is required.

17. Contingent Liabilities AS -29:

a) Contingent liabilities in respect of Bank guarantees, Letters of credit, Forward contracts etc.

(X in Crores)

Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31t March, 2023

Bank Guarantees 950.66 1,012.81
Letters of Credit ( LC + Buyer’s Credit) 86.06 112.48
Forward Exchange contracts Purchase / Sale 414.52 407.22
Others — Depositors’ Education Awareness Fund 88.63 64.62
Total 1,539.87 1,597.13
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b) Claims not acknowledged as debts:

(% in Crores)

Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
On account of Income Tax Demand (Gross) 71.46 71.29
On account of Service Tax 7.41 7.41

The Bank has paid % 67.84 crore (Previous Year: ¥ 67.71 crore) against the above Income Tax demands raised
by the Income Tax Department for various assessment years. The Bank has contesting these demands at various
appellate levels and Bank is hopeful of getting substantial relief in respect thereto.

The Bank has paid ¥ 0.55 crore against the above demand of Service Tax demands.

c) Contingent Liabilities — Others

Interms of DBOD Circular No. DEAF Cell.BC.114/30.01.002/2013-14 dated 27" May , 2014, the Bank has transferred
all credit balances amounting to Rs. 11.16 crore (as mentioned in sub-clause i) to viii) in Clause 3 of DEAF Scheme
2014) maintained with the Bank which have not been in operation for 10 years or more. The required disclosure as
per the said circular is as under:

(X in Crores)

Particulars 31st March, 2024 31st March, 2023
Opening balance of amounts transferred to DEAF 64.61 53.50
Add: 1) Amounts transferred to DEAF during the year 11.04 9.96
2) Amount of Erst. SSSBL merged Bank - 1.95
3) Amount of Erst. MSBL merged Bank 7.83 -
4) Amount of Erst. SDC merged Bank 6.68 -
Less: Amounts reimbursed by DEAF towards claims 1.53 0.80
Closing balance of amounts transferred to DEAF 88.63 64.61

The Bank has paid % 1.65 crore to customers / depositors towards the said deposits which have remained unclaimed
for 10 years or more and also claimed refund of the said amount from RBI in terms of the said scheme.

IV. Disclosure Requirements as Per RBI Guidelines
Disclosure as per RBI Master Direction DOR.ACC.REC.No0.45/21.04.018/2021-22 dated 30" August, 2021:
1. Regulatory Requirement

a) Composition of Regulatory Capital:

(X in Crores)

l\?;. Particulars 31t March, 2024 31st March, 2023
i) Paid up share capital and reserves (net of deductions, if any) 1,688.18 1,337.89
i) | Other Tier 1 capital - -
ii) | Tier 1 capital (i + ii) 1,688.18 1,337.89
iv) | Tier 2 capital 646.81 454 .99
v) | Total capital (Tier 1+Tier 2) 2,334.99 1,792.88
vi) | Total Risk Weighted Assets (RWAs) 15,130.35 13,245.98
vii) | Paid-up share capital and reserves as percentage of RWAs 11.16% 10.10%
viii) | Tier 1 Ratio (Tier 1 capital as a percentage of RWAs) 11.16% 10.10%
ix) | Tier 2 Ratio (Tier 2 capital as a percentage of RWAs) 4.27% 3.44%
x) | Capital to Risk Weighted Assets Ratio (CRAR) (Total Capital as a 15.43% 13.54%

percentage of RWASs)
xi) | Amount of paid-up equity capital raised during the year 24.33 6.53
xii) | Amount of Tier 2 capital raised during the year, of which:

a) Perpetual Cumulative Preference Shares - -

b) Redeemable Non-Cumulative Preference Shares - -

b) There is no draw down from reserves during the current financial year.
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a) Maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities as on 31.03.2024

(% in Crores)

Foreign Foreign
Particulars Deposits | Advances | Investments | Borrowings | Currency | Currency

assets liabilities
Day 1 438.23 1,601.63 97.89 6.64 - -
2to 7 days 107.76 64.20 255.40 - - -
8 to 14 days 87.30 37.49 19.50 - - -
15 to 30 Days 621.67 135.73 107.08 - - -
31 days to 2 months 1,399.17 378.00 241.44 - - 2.07
Over 2 months and up to 3 Months 823.97 511.85 146.46 - - 0.05
Over 3 months and up to 6 Months 1,793.93 1,057.61 314.28 10.88 - 7.42
Over 6 months and up to 1 year 4,402.98 7,407.33 807.85 212 84.89 25.65
Over 1 year and up to 3 years 10,124.99 2,477.04 1,861.53 149.36 16.13 4.72
Over 3 years and up to 5 years 349.39 1,519.18 118.65 - 7.29 -
Over 5 years 66.83 1.56 1,665.46 504.99 - -
Total 20,216.22 | 15,191.62 5,635.54 673.99 108.31 39.91

b) Maturity pattern of certain items of assets and liabilities as on 31.03.2023
(X in Crores)

Foreign Foreign
Particulars Deposits | Advances | Investments | Borrowings | Currency | Currency

assets liabilities
Day 1 401.26 1,522.55 88.63 5.64 - -
2to 7 days 141.11 34.74 40.95 - - 11.81
8 to 14 days 140.67 46.98 29.75 - - -
15 to 30 Days 232.82 120.68 40.31 - - -
31 days to 2 months 849.32 358.29 145.57 - - 11.31
Over 2 months and up to 3 Months 971.31 436.99 172.45 - - 0.14
Over 3 months and up to 6 Months 1,794.24 903.68 406.51 144.98 - 0.96
Over 6 months and up to 1 year 3,855.48 6,373.39 695.40 - 61.70 8.58
Over 1 year and up to 3 years 8,633.26 1,682.64 1,567.05 162.35 25.52 7.20
Over 3 years and up to 5 years 460.60 1,633.54 147.50 - 7.19 -
Over 5 years 149.35 3.12 1,512.58 304.95 - -
Total 17,629.42 | 13,116.60 4,846.70 617.92 94.41 40.00
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Investment

a) Composition of Investment Portfolio as at 31.03.2024

(Rin Crores)

Investments in India

Shares Others
Other (Shares of (Securities Total
Issuer Government Bonds . .
Securities Approved | Co-op. Banks, in PSUs Receipts investments
Securities | Subsidiary Co. under ARC & in India
& MICs) Other Bonds)
Held to Maturity
Gross 4,169.28 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 4,169.53
Less: Provision for non-performing
investments (NPI) i i i i i i
Net 4,169.28 0.00 0.25 0.00 0.00 4,169.53
Available for Sale
Gross 1,141.81 0.00 435 4793 47.07 1,241.16
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI 6.87 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 6.88
Net 1,134.94 0.00 4.34| 4793 47.07 1,234.28
Held for Trading
Gross - - - - - -
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI - - - - - -
Net - - - - - -
Total Investments 5,311.09 0.00 460 4793 47.07 5,410.69
Less: Provision for non-performing
investments i i i i i i
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI 6.87 0.00 0.01 0.00 0.00 6.88
Net 5,304.22 0.00 4.59| 4793 47.07 5,403.81
Composition of Investment Portfolio as at 31.03.2023 (Rin Crores)
Investments in India
Shares Others
Other (Shares of (Securities Total
Issuer Government Bonds . .
Securities Approved | Co-op. Banks, in PSUs Receipts investments
Securities | Subsidiary Co. under ARC & in India
& MICs) Other Bonds)
Held to Maturity
Gross 3,905.74 - 0.25 - - 3905.99
Less: Provision for non-performing
investments (NPI) i i i i i i
Net 3,905.74 - 0.25 - - 3,905.99
Available for Sale - - - - - -
Gross 770.26 - 1.34| 60.39 108.72 940.71
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI 14.96 - 0.01 - 0.43 15.40
Net 755.30 - 1.33| 60.39 108.29 925.31
Held for Trading
Gross - - - - - -
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI - - - - - -
Net - - - - - -
Total Investments 4,676 - 1.59| 60.39 108.72 4,846.70
Less: Provision for non-performing
investments i i i i i i
Less: Provision for depreciation and NPI 14.96 - 0.01 - 0.43 15.40
Net 4,661.04 - 1.58| 60.39 108.29 4,831.30
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b) Movement of Provisions for Depreciation and Investment Fluctuation Reserve
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(% in Crores)

::". Particulars 31t March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
i) Movement of provisions held towards depreciation on investments
a) | Opening balance 15.40 196.76
b) | Add: Provisions made during the year 26.72 42.31
c) | Less: Write off / write back of excess provisions during the year 39.93 237.19
d) | Add: Incorporation of IDR of Merged Bank 4.69 13.52
e) | Closing balance 6.88 15.40
ii) | Movement of Investment Fluctuation Reserve
a) | Opening balance 44.16 44 .16
b) | Add: Amount transferred during the year 15.17 -
c) | Less: Drawdown - -
d) | Closing balance 59.33 4416
iii) | Closing balance in IFR as a percentage of closing balance of 4.78% 5.08%
investments in AFS and HFT/Current category

Note: Carrying value less net depreciation (ignoring net appreciation) i.e. the net amount reflected in the balance sheet.

c) The Bank has not sold any securities during the current financial year from HTM category before maturity. Securities
amounting to ¥ 280.29 Crores (previous year ¥ 687.66 Crores) have been transferred from AFS to HTM and
securities amounting to ¥ 386.96 Crores (previous year 90.08 Crores) have been transferred from HTM to AFS at
the beginning of the year in the manner as prescribed by the RBI vide its Master Circular on Investments by Primary
(Urban) Co-operative Banks - Ref. No. RB1/2022-23/05 DOR.MRG.REC.10/21.04.141/2022-23 dated April 01, 2022
read with Master Direction — Reserve Bank of India (Classification, Valuation and Operation of Investment Portfolio
of Primary (Urban) Co-operative Banks) Directions, 2023 (ref No.: RBI/2023-24/96 DOR.MRG.REC.01/00-00-011/
2023-24) dated April 01, 2023.

d) Non-SLR investment portfolio

f)

Non-performing non-SLR investments

(Rin Crores)

Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
Opening Balance 0.01 0.01
Add: Additions during the year - -
Less: Reductions during the above period - -
Closing Balance 0.01 0.01
Total provisions held 0.01 0.01
ii) Issuer composition of non-SLR investments as on 31.03.2024
(Rin Crores)
Extent of
sr. Extent of ‘below Extent of | Extent of
No. Issuer Amount Private Investment | ‘unrated ‘unlisted’
Placement grade’ securities’ | securities
Securities

1 |PSUs 47.93 NIL NIL NIL NIL
2 |Fls 37.07 NIL NIL NIL NIL
3 | Public & Private Banks 10.00 NIL NIL NIL NIL
4 | Mutual Fund 0.00 NIL NIL NIL NIL
5 | Others 4.60 4.60 NIL NIL 4.60
Total 99.60 4.60 NIL NIL 4.60

6 | Provision held towards depreciation 0.00 0.01 NIL NIL 0.01
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Issuer composition of non-SLR investments as on 31.03.2023

(% in Crores)

Extent of
Sr. Extent of ‘below Extent of | Extent of
No. Issuer Amount Private Investment | ‘unrated ‘unlisted’
Placement grade’ securities’ | securities
Securities
1 | PSUs 60.39 Nil Nil Nil Nil
2 |Fls 27.2 Nil Nil Nil Nil
3 | Public & Private Banks 10 Nil Nil Nil Nil
4 | Mutual Fund Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
5 | Others-(Shares ¥ 1.59 Crores) 1.59 1.59 Nil Nil 1.59
Total (Excl. CD X 70.74 Crores & SIDBI . .
MSE ERefinance Fund % 0.78 Crores) 99.18 1.59 Nil Nil 1.59
6 | Provision held towards depreciation 0.44 0.01 Nil Nil 0.01

*Note: Mutual funds under the Composition of Non-SLR Investment as on 31.03.2023 and 31.03.2024 is NIL.

Repo transactions (in face value terms) as on 31.03.2024

(% in Crores)

Minimum Maximum | Daily Average
Particulars Outstanding | outstanding | outstanding 31st March,
during the during the during the 2024
year year year
Securities sold under REPO (CROMS+RBI)
i. Govt. Securities NIL 486.41 163.10 NIL
i. Corporate Debt Securities NIL NIL NIL NIL
iii. Any Other Securities NIL NIL NIL NIL
Securities purchased under Reverse REPO /
LAF / TREPS
i. Govt. Securities NIL 291.12 25.96 224.85
i. Corporate Debt Securities NIL NIL NIL NIL
iii. Any Other Securities NIL NIL NIL NIL
Repo transactions (in face value terms) as on 31.03.2023 (Rin Crores)
Minimum Maximum | Daily Average
Particulars Outstanding | outstanding | outstanding 315t March,
during the during the during the 2023
year year year
Securities sold under REPO (CROMS+RBI)
i. Govt. Securities NIL 499.91 136.07 NIL
ii. Corporate Debt Securities NIL NIL NIL NIL
iii. Any Other Securities NIL NIL NIL NIL
Securities purchased under Reverse REPO /
LAF /| TREPS
i.  Govt. Securities NIL 1,339.00 145.60 NIL
ii. Corporate Debt Securities NIL NIL NIL NIL
ii. Any Other Securities NIL NIL NIL NIL

*Note: The disclosure shall be as specified in Repurchase Transactions (Repo) (Reserve Bank) Directions, 2018 as
amended from time to time. For ease of reference the disclosure template as on the date of issuance of this Master

Direction has been reproduced here.



4. Asset Quality:

a) Classification of advances and provisions held as on 31.03.2024
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(% in Crores)

Standard Non-Performing
Particulars Total Sub- Total Non- Total
Standard Doubtful Loss Performing
Advances standard Advances
Gross Standard Advances and NPAs
Opening Balance 12,487.36 118.45 510.79 0 629.24 | 13116.60
Add: Additions during the year 370.46
Less: Reductions during the year 510.16
Closing balance 14,702.08 207.67 281.87 0 489.54 | 15191.62
Reductions in Gross NPAs due to:
Up gradation 136.54 136.54
Recoveries (excluding recoveries from upgraded a/c's) 83.31 83.31
Write-offs 290.31 290.31
Provisions (excluding Floating Provisions)
Opening balance of provisions held * 43.54 19.24 385.54 0 404.78 448.32
Add: Fresh provisions made during the year 168.74
Less: Excess provision reversed/ Write-off loans 315.06
Closing balance of provisions held * 52.62 20.88 237.58 0 258.46 311.08
Net NPAs
Opening Balance 99.21 121.59 0 220.80
Add: Fresh additions during the year 370.46
Less: Reductions during the year 360.67
Closing Balance 186.78 43.81 0 230.59
Floating Provisions
Opening Balance
Add: Additional provisions made during the year
Less: Amount drawn down15 during the year
Closing balance of floating provisions
Technical write-offs and the recoveries made thereon
Opening balance of Technical / Prudential written-off 8187
accounts
Add: Technical / Prudential write-offs during the year 0.00
Less: Recoveries made from previously technical /
prudential written-off accounts during the year 8187
Closing balance 0.00

*Balances does not include provision on FITL of ¥ 0.49 Crores (Previous Year % 3.66 Crores)
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Classification of advances and provisions held as on 31.03.2023

(X in Crores)

Particulars

Standard

Non-Performing

Total
Standard
Advances

Sub-
standard

Doubtful

Loss

Total Non-
Performing
Advances

Total

Gross Standard Advances and NPAs

Opening Balance

11,449.74

138.40

704.77

843.17

12,292.91

Add: Additions during the year

212.89

Less: Reductions during the year

426.82

Closing balance

12,487.36

118.45

510.79

629.24

13,116.60

Reductions in Gross NPAs due to:

Upgradation

137.91

137.91

Recoveries (excluding recoveries from
upgraded a/c's)

100.68

100.68

Write-offs

188.23

188.23

Provisions (excluding Floating Provisions)

Opening balance of provisions held

41.63

22.91

242.73

265.64

307.27

Add: Fresh provisions made during the year

327.37

Less: Excess provision reversed / Write-off loans

188.23

Closing balance of provisions held

43.54

19.24

385.54

404.78

448.32

Net NPAs

Opening Balance

115.49

453.85

569.34

Add: Fresh additions during the year

212.89

Less: Reductions during the year

561.43

Closing Balance

99.21

121.59

220.80

Floating Provisions

Opening Balance

Add: Additional provisions made during the
year

Less: Amount drawn down15 during the year

Closing balance of floating provisions

Technical write-offs and the recoveries
made thereon

Opening balance of Technical / Prudential
written-off accounts

94.95

Add: Technical / Prudential write-offs during
the year

0.00

Less: Recoveries made from previously
technical / prudential written-off accounts
during the year

13.08

Closing balance

81.87

Ratios (in per cent)

31st March, 2024

31t March, 2023

Gross NPA to Gross Advances

3.22%

4.80%

Net NPA to Net Advances

1.54%

1.74%

Provision coverage ratio

52.90%

64.91%
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b) Sector-wise Advances and Gross NPAs
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(% in Crores)

Current Year Previous Year
Sector@
(as at March 31, 2024) (as at March 31, 2023)
s % of Gross Percentage
: . of Gross
No. Outstanding NPAs Outstand-
. Gross . Gross NPAs
Particulars Total to Total ing Total
NPAs . NPAs to Total
Advances Advances in Advances .
Advances in
that sector
that sector
A Priority Sector
1 Agriculture and allied activities 152.58 7.64 5.01 147.15 243 1.65
2 | Advances to industries sector 3,996.84 | 178.82 447 3,963.86 | 241.91 6.10
eligible as priority sector lending
3 Services 2,531.33 | 116.10 4.59 2,070.30 53.00 2.56
4 Personal loans 1,107.76 15.17 1.37 94497 9.12 0.97
Sub-total (A) 7,788.51 | 317.73 4.08 7,126.28 306.46 4.80
B Non Priority Sector
1 Agriculture and allied activities 302.52 0.00 0.00 353.82 0.00 0.00
2 Advances to industries sector 1,312.07 77.99 5.94 1,185.76 96.40 8.13
3 Services 2,131.89 53.96 2.53 1,788.69 183.51 10.26
4 Personal loans 3,656.64 39.86 1.09 2,662.05 42.87 1.61
Sub-total (B) 7,403.11 | 171.81 2.32 5,990.32 322.78 5.39
TOTAL (A+B) 15,191.62 | 489.54 3.22 13,116.60 629.24 4.80
Current Year Previous Year
Sector@
(as at March 31, 2024) (as at March 31, 2023)
Sr. . % of Gross Percentage of
No. Particulars OUt:_::r:mg Gross | NPAs to Total ?:ts_lt_?:;- Gross Gross NPAs to
NPAs Advances in 9 NPAs Total Advances
Advances Advances .
that sector in that sector
A Priority Sector
1 Agriculture And Allied Activity 149.98 7.64 5.09 145.53 243 1.67
2 Advances to industries sector
eligible as priority sector lending
Textile (Cloth)-Ginning, 1535.26 | 28.11 1.83 151208 | 1837 1.21
Spinning,Weaving
3 Services
Hosplta'l & Medical Practioners 266.89 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
(Excluding Personal)
Pharmaceuticls 0.00 0.00 0.00 212.36 1.99 0.94
Service Industry(other  than [T 20411 | 20.74 7.05 0.00 0.00 0.00
Services)
Infrastructure Civil Construction 0.00 0.00 0.00 279.83 0.03 0.01
4 Personal loans
Home Loan & CIVIL Repairs 1,029.41 15.05 1.46 874.68 8.91 1.02
B Non Priority Sector
1 Agriculture and allied activities
Sugar 275.31 0.00 0.00 264.16 0.00 0.00
Agriculture and allied activities 0.00 0.00 0.00 51.73 0.00 0.00
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Current Year Previous Year
Sector@
(as at March 31, 2024) (as at March 31, 2023)
Sr. . % of Gross Percentage of
No. Particulars Out_sr:)at::img Gross | NPAs to Total ?:;s_lt_z:;- Gross Gross NPAs to
NPAs Advances in NPAs Total Advances
Advances Advances .
that sector in that sector

2 Advances to industries sector

Automobile & Spares 229.73 0.00 0.00 213.12 0.00 0.00

Steel & Iron 338.16 0.00 0.00 400.30 0.00 0.00

Textie (Cloth)-Ginning, 219.21 | 39.57 18.05 27949 | 4147 14.84

Spinning,Weaving

Packing Industry 160.69 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 Services

Schools & Educational Institutions 310.55 5.10 1.64 409.69 60.16 14.68

Jewellers 272.87 0.00 0.00 239.72 0.60 0.25

Lease Rent Discounting 0.00 0.00 0.00 163.12 40.03 24.54
4 Personal loans

Home Loan & CIVIL Repairs 1,649.62 | 22.07 1.34 1,317.61 16.28 1.24

Consumption of Personal /Vehicle / 1,280.90 11.54 0.90 745.43 14.52 1.95

Education Loan

@ - Sub-sectors where the outstanding advances exceeds 10% of the outstanding total advances to that sector is disclosed
separately.

c) Overseas Assets, NPAs and revenue: Bank does not having overseas assets, NPA and Revenue during
FY 2022-23 and FY 2023-24.

d) Particulars of resolution plan and restructuring
Details of accounts subjected to restructuring

(% in Crores)

. Micro, Small and Retail (excluding
Agriculture and Corporates (ex- . .
. . . . Medium Enter- agriculture and Total
Particulars allied activities cluding MSME) prises (MSME) MSME)
*C.Y. *P.Y. C.Y. P.Y. C.Y. P.Y. C.Y. P.Y. C.Y. P.Y.
Standard 31.03.24 | 31.03.23 | 31.03.24 | 31.03.23 | 31.03.24 | 31.03.23 | 31.03.24 | 31.03.23 | 31.03.24 | 31.03.23
No. of Borrowers Nil Nil 1 Nil 2 7 3 3 6 10
Gross Amount Nil Nil 9.14 Nil 11.24 50.12 9.64 3.58 30.02 53.70
Provision held Nil Nil 0.37 Nil 0.04 0.63 0.25 0.02 0.66 0.65
Sub-standard
No. of Borrowers Nil Nil Nil Nil 1 Nil Nil 3 1 3
Gross Amount Nil Nil Nil Nil 2.48 Nil Nil 1.97 2.48 1.97
Provision held Nil Nil Nil Nil 0.25 Nil Nil 0.20 0.25 0.20
Doubtful
No. of Borrowers Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Gross Amount Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Provision held Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil Nil
Total
No. of Borrowers Nil Nil 1 Nil 3 7 3 6 7 13
Gross Amount Nil Nil 9.14 Nil 13.72 50.12 9.64 5.55 32.50 55.67
Provision held Nil Nil 0.37 Nil 0.29 0.63 0.25 0.22 0.91 0.85
Note: Provisions held include Standard Asset provisions @ 0.40 %, FITL provisions @ 100 % and BDDR provisions, as
applicable.

Information of borrowers whose limits were restructured under UCB guidelines is given in above table while information
of borrowers whose limits were restructured under MSME or Covid guidelines is given in tables below. Total restructured
loans constitute about 0.21 % (Previous Year: 0.67 %) of the total advances as at 31-03-2024.

82




Amount and number of accounts in respect of which applications received and under process, but the restructuring
packages have not yet been approved NIL (Previous Year: NIL) as on 31-03-2024.
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e) Disclosure of transfer of loan exposures
Investments in Security Receipts (SRs) as on 31.03.2024:
(X in Crores)
SRs issued
sr. SRs issued more than 5 SRs issued
No. Particulars within past5 | years ago but more than 8
years within past 8 years ago
years

a) | Book value of SRs where NPAs sold by the bank are - - -
the underlying
Provision held against (a) - - -

b) | Book value of SRs where NPAs sold by other banks / - - -
financial institutions / non- banking financial companies
are the underlying
Provision held against (b) - - -
Total (a) + (b) - - -

Investments in Security Receipts (SRs) as on 31.03.2023:
(% in Crores)
SRs issued
sr. SRs issued more than 5 SRs issued
No. Particulars within past 5 | years ago but | more than 8
years within past 8 years ago
years

a) | Book value of SRs where NPAs sold by the bank are the - - -
underlying
Provision held against (a) - - -

b) | Book value of SRs where NPAs sold by other banks / - - -

financial institutions / non- banking financial companies
are the underlying

Provision held against (b)

Total (a) + (b)

Details of non-performing financial assets purchased / sold from / to

NBFCs (excluding ARCs)

other banks / Financial Institutions /

(% in Crores)

2:; Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31t March, 2023
a) | Number of accounts purchased during the year Nil Nil
b) | Aggregate outstanding Nil Nil
a) | Of these number of accounts restructured during the year Nil Nil
b) | Aggregate outstanding Nil Nil

Details of non-performing financial assets sold:

(% in Crores)

s:;' Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
a) | No. of accounts sold Nil Nil
b) | Aggregate outstanding Nil Nil
c) | Aggregate consideration received Nil Nil
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f) Banks shall make disclose details on the number and amount of frauds as well as the provisioning thereon
as per template given below:

(% in Crores)

Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023

Number of frauds reported 4 * 46
Amount involved in fraud (Crores) 0.90 *14.35
Amount of provision made for such frauds (Crores) 0.28 8.14
Amount of Unamortised provision debited from other reserves as at the end 0.51 Nil

of the year. (Crores)

* One fraud case of ¥ 8.50 Lakh was detected and reported by erstwhile Shree Sharada Sahakari Bank Ltd. during
2022-23 is considered.

g) Disclosure under Resolution Framework for COVID-19-related Stress

A] MSME Restructuring proposals sanctioned as per RBI Circular Ref No. DBR.No.BP.VC.18/21.04.048/2018-19 dated
01.01.2019 (extended under Resolution Framework 1.0 of Aug’20 and Resolution Framework 2.0 of May’'21) are as
under:

(% in Crores)

No. of accounts restructured

Outstanding Loan

Amount as on 31.03.2024

Under Aug’20 package 11.79
Under May’21 package 21.05
Total 6* 32.84

* Total 6 MSME accounts had been restructured under both the Resolution Frameworks. Of these, 4 accounts had
demonstrated satisfactory performance during specified period, 1 account had been classified as NPA due to
unsatisfactory performance during specified period while remaining 1 account has been closed.

B] Restructuring proposals sanctioned as per RBI Circular Ref. No. DOR.No.BP.BC/3/ 21.04.048/2020-21 dated
August 6, 2020 and RBI Circular Ref. No. DOR.STR.REC.11/21.04.048/2021-22 dated May 5, 2021 are as under

Format - B
(R in Crores)
Exposure Exposure
to accounts to accounts
as Standard | OFA): | or, | O | o5 Sindarg
subsequent to amount . consequent to
Type of borrower implen?entation I(_jebtéh_att written off %a'd by the implen?entation
of resolution Siibped into during the orrowers of resolution
plan — Position NPA during year during the plan — Position
?s at the end the year year asfat the end
of the previous of this year
31.03.2023 (A) 31.03.2024
Aug’20 package
Personal Loans {1} 25.79 Nil Nil 6.94 21.15
Corporate persons*{2} 12.35 Nil Nil 3.23 10.52
Of which, MSMEs 0.00 Nil Nil Nil Nil
Others {2} 3.99 Nil Nil 0.87 3.55
Total - A {5} 42.13 Nil Nil 11.04 35.22
May’21 package
Individual Loans {8} 0.75 0.06 Nil 0.14 0.67
Individual Loans — Business 0.27 Nil Nil 0.06 0.24
Purpose {2}
Small Business Loans {3} 23.45 2.22 Nil 4.84 18.78
Total - B {13} 24.47 2.28 Nil 5.04 19.69
A+ B {18} 66.60 2.28 Nil 16.08 54.91

* Payment includes interest payment.
* As defined in Section 3(7) of the Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016

**Total 18 accounts had been restructured under both the Resolution Frameworks (other than those restructured
under the Covid MSME Resolution Frameworks). Of these accounts, 13 accounts have demonstrated satisfactory
performance during specified period and remain standard, 2 accounts have demonstrated satisfactory performance
during specified period but have slipped into NPA subsequently while 3 accounts have been closed.
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(a) Exposure to real estate sector

118" Annual Report 2023-2024

(% in Crores)

Sr. Category 31t March, 31t March,
No. 2024 2023
1) Direct exposure
a) Residential Mortgages
Lending fully secured by mortgages on residential property that is or will be 2,739.32 2,372.40
occupied by the borrower or that is rented. (i)
Individual housing loans eligible for inclusion in priority sector advances shall 1,051.43 912.71
be shown separately.
Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits. (ii) NIL NIL
b) Commercial Real Estate (iii)
Lending secured by mortgages on commercial real estate (office buildings, 398.18 320.10
retail space, multipurpose commercial premises, multifamily residential
buildings, multi tenanted commercial premises, industrial or warehouse
space, hotels, land acquisition, development and construction, etc.).
Exposure would also include non-fund based (NFB) limits 5.14 712
c) Investments in Mortgage-Backed Securities (MBS) and other securitized NIL NIL
exposures(iv)
i. | Residential
ii. | Commercial Real Estate
(A) Total of Direct Exposure (i to iv) 3,142.64 2,699.62
1)} Indirect Exposure
Fund based and non-fund-based exposures on National Housing Bank and NIL NIL
Housing Finance Companies.
(B) Total of Indirect Exposure NIL NIL
Total Exposure to Real Estate Sector (A+B) 3,142.64 2,699.62
(b) Exposure to capital market
(% in Crores)
Sr. Particulars 31st March, 31st March,
No. 2024 2023
Direct investment in equity shares, convertible bonds, convertible debentures
i) | and units of equity oriented mutual funds the corpus of which is not exclusively Nil Nil
invested in corporate debt;
Advances against shares / bonds / debentures or other securities or on
i) clean bgsis to individuals for investment in sharesf (includin.g IPQS / ESOPs), Nil Nil
convertible bonds, convertible debentures, and units of equity oriented mutual
funds;
Advances for any other purposes where shares or convertible bonds or
iii) | convertible debentures or units of equity oriented mutual funds are taken as 1.74 1.66
primary security;
Advances for any other purposes to the extent secured by the collateral
security of shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of
iv) | equity oriented mutual funds i.e. where the primary security other than shares Nil Nil
/ convertible bonds / convertible debentures / units of equity oriented mutual
funds does not fully cover the advances;
V) Secured and unsecured advances to stockbrokers and guarantees issued on Nil Nil
behalf of stockbrokers and market makers;
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Sr. Particulars 31t March, 31st March,
No. 2024 2023
vi) | Loans sanctioned to corporates against the security of shares / bonds /
debentures or other securities or on clean basis for meeting promoters Nil Nil
contribution to the equity of new companies in anticipation of raising resources;
vii) | Bridge loans to companies against expected equity flows / issues; Nil Nil
Underwriting commitments taken up by the banks in respect of primary issue
viii) | of shares or convertible bonds or convertible debentures or units of equity Nil Nil
oriented mutual funds;
ix) | Financing to stockbrokers for margin trading; Nil Nil
x) | All exposures to Venture Capital Funds (both registered and unregistered) Nil Nil
Total exposure to capital market 1.74 1.66
c) Bank does not have any foreign country exposure.
d) Unsecured advances (% in Crores)
Particulars 31st March, 31st March,
2024 2023
Total unsecured advances of the bank 328.76 295.87
Out of the above, amount of advances for which intangible securities such as . .
) . . Nil Nil
charge over the rights, licenses, authority, etc. have been taken
Estimated value of such intangible securities Nil Nil
Concentration of deposits, advances, exposures and NPAs
Concentration of deposits (X in Crores)
Particulars 31st March, 31st March,
2024 2023
Total deposits of the twenty largest depositors 1,114.50 673.51
Percentage of deposits of twenty largest depositors to total deposits of the bank 5.51% 3.82%
Concentration of advances (X in Crores)
Particulars 31t March, 31st March,
2024 2023
Total advances to the twenty largest borrowers 2,336.80 2,152.71
Percentage of advances to twenty largest borrowers to total advances of the bank 12.95% 11.88%
Concentration of exposures (X in Crores)
Particulars 315t March, 31st March,
2024 2023
Total exposure to the twenty largest borrowers/customers 2,336.80 2,152.71
Percentage of exposures to the twenty largest borrowers / customers to the total
12.88% 11.81%
exposure of the bank on borrowers / customers
Concentration of NPAs (% in Crores)
Particulars 315t March, 31st March,
2024 2023
Total Exposure to the top twenty NPA accounts 298 417.51
Percentage of exposures to the twenty largest NPA exposure to total Gross NPAs. 60.87% 66.35%




e)
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RBlhasmandated UrbanCo-operative BanksvidemastercircularNo.RBI1/2023-24/114DoR.CRE.REC.71/07.10.002/2023-
24 dated January 16,2024, to have at least 50% of their aggregate *loans and advances comprising loans of not more
than % 25.00 lakh or 0.2% of their tier | Capital, whichever is higher, subject to a maximum of ¥ 1 Crore per borrower/

party in a phased manner up to 31t March 2024. The Bank’s present status is as below:

(% in Crores)

Sr. Particulars 31t March, 31st March,

No. 2024 2023

a. Aggregate of loans and advances (as per para 2.2.1 of the above circular) not 6,823.62 5,038.89
exceeding 0.2% of Tier | Capital subject to maximum % 1 Crore.

b. Aggregate loans and advances (as per para 2.2.1 of the above circular) as per 18042.06 16977.44
audited financial statement.

C. Percentage of lending as per above (a/b) 37.82% 29.68%

Derivatives

Bank does not have transaction in derivatives in the current and previous financial years.

Disclosure of complaints

a) Summary information on complaints received by the bank from customers and from the Offices of Banking
Ombudsman (OBOs)

. 31t March, 31st March,
Sr. No. Particulars 2024 2023
Complaints received by the bank from its customers
1 Number of complaints received during the year 0 7
2 Number of complaints disposed during the year 178 58
3 Number of complaints disposed during the year 177 65
3.1 | Of which, number of complaints rejected by the bank 0 0
4 Number of complaints pending at the end of the year 1 0
Maintainable complaints received by the bank from OBOs
5 Number of maintainable complaints received by the bank from OBOs 110 80
5.1. | Of 5, number of complaints resolved in favour of the bank by BOs 107 78
5.2 | Of 5, number of complaints resolved through conciliation/mediation/ 3 2
advisories issued by BOs
5.3 | Of 5, number of complaints resolved after passing of Awards by BOs 0 0
against the bank
6 Number of Awards unimplemented within the stipulated time (other 0 0
than those appealed)

Note: Maintainable complaints refer to complaints on the grounds specifically mentioned in BO Scheme 2006 and
covered within the ambit of the Scheme

b) Top five grounds of complaints received by the bank from customers

o
Number of o mcreasc_a / Of 5,
. Number of decrease in Number of
. complaints . . number of
Grounds of complaints, . complaints the number complaints .
. . pending at . . . complaints
Ground (i.e. complaints . received of complaints pending at .
. the begin- . . pending
relating to) . during the received over the end of
ning of the . beyond 30
year the previous the year
year days
year
1 2 3 4 5 6
Current Year
1 Loans and advances 0 40 300% 0 0
2 Staff behaviour 0 19 138% 0 0
3 Internet / Mobile / Electronic 0 25 525% 0 0
Banking
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Number of % mcreasc_a / Of 5,
. Number of decrease in Number of
. complaints . . number of
Grounds of complaints, . complaints the number complaints .
. . pending at . . . complaints
Ground (i.e. complaints . received of complaints pending at .
. the begin- . . pending
relating to) . during the received over the end of
ning of the . beyond 30
year the previous the year
year days
year

4 Account opening / difficulty 0 42 282% 0 0
in operation of accounts

5 Levy of charges without prior 0 11 57% 0 0
notice / excessive charges /
foreclosure charges

6 Facilities for  customers 0 1 0% 0 0
visiting the branch/
adherence to prescribed
working hours by the branch,
etc.

7 Others 0 40 122% 1 0
Total 0 178 207% 1 0
Previous Year

1 Internet / Mobile / Electronic 0 4 (69) % 0 0
Banking

2 Loans and advances 2 10 (69) % 0 0

3 Staff behaviour 1 8 (50) % 0 0

4 Levy of charges without 0 7 17% 0 0
prior notice / excessive
charges /  foreclosure
charges

5 Account opening / difficulty 0 1 22% 0 0
in operation of accounts

6 Others 4 18 (60) % 0 0
Total 7 58 (52) % 0 0

9. No penalty has been imposed by RBI on the Bank during the year.
10. Other Disclosures
a) Business ratios:
Sr. Particular 31t March, 31st March,
No. 2024 2023
i) | Interest Income as a percentage to Working Funds 7.29% 7.20%
i) | Non-interest income as a percentage to Working Funds 1.02% 1.37%

ii) | Cost of Deposits 5.20% 4.49%

iv) | Net Interest Margin 3.64% 3.80%

v) | Operating Profit as a percentage to Working Funds 2.02% 2.52%

vi) | Return on Assets 1.69% 0.73%

vii) | Business (deposits plus advances) per employee (in Crores) 12.43 11.35

viii) | Profit per employee (in Crores) 0.13 0.06

b) The income for Bancassurance business for the period April’ 2023 to March’ 2024 is as follows -

(% in Crores)

Sr. No. | Nature of Income 31t March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
1. Commission from selling Life Insurance Policies 5.40 3.46

2. Commission from selling Non-Life Insurance Policies 1.68 0.80
Total 7.08 4.26
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c) The income for Bank from Marketing & Distribution function for the period April’ 2023 to March’ 2024 is as follows -

(% in Crores)

Sr. No. Nature of Income

31st March, 2024

31st March, 2023

1. Commission from Mutual funds

0.94

0.71

Total

0.94

0.71

d) Disclosures regarding Priority Sector Lending Certificates (PSLCs) purchased during the year

(X in Crores)

Sr. No. | PSLC Category

31st March, 2024

31st March, 2023

PSLC General (Purchase ¥ 1050.00 Crores, Less Sold

1 % 500.00Crores) 550.00 700.00
2 PSLC Micro 0.00 150.00
3 PSLC Small and Marginal Farmer 750.00 715.00

Total 1300.00 1565.00

Priority Sector Lending Certificate (PSLCs) in General category of ¥ 1050.00 Crores are purchased during the

period, out of them ¥ 500.00 Crores are Sold.

e) Provisions and contingencies:

(% in Crores)

Sr. No. | Provision debited to Profit and Loss Account 315t March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023

i) Provisions for NPI - -

i) Provision towards NPA 0.01 305.70

iii) Provision made towards Income tax 77.10 61.59
iv) Other Provisions and Contingencies (with details)

Provision for Standard Assets 9.01 1.91

Investment Depreciation Reserve (4.04) (175.23)

Provision for Restructured Assets (5.17) (3.63)

Provision for Investment Diminution - -

f) Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium

(X in Crores)

Sr. No. | Particulars

31st March, 2024

31st March, 2023

1 Payment of DICGC Insurance Premium

25.75

23.66

2 Arrears in payment of DICGC premium

Nil

Nil

The above amount includes payment of DICGC premium including GST.

g) Advances of ¥ 15192.62 crore (Previous Year: ¥ 13116.60 crore) shown in the Balance Sheet include Advance to

Directors, their relatives and Companies/Firms in which they are interested.

(% in Crores)

Sr. No. | Particulars 31st March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
1. Fund Based: Directors 5.00 1.95
Fund Based: Director’s Relatives 8.41 17.25

2. Non-Fund Based 0.00 0.00

h) Investments:

Interest Rate Future (as per RBI Circular UBD (PCB)BPDCirNo.17/13.01.000/2009-10 October 28, 2009) - The

bank has not undertaken any transaction during the Financial Year 2023-24.

i) Capital charge on market risk:

Market Risk in Trading Book-Standardized Modified Duration Approach.

Qualitative Disclosures:
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Strategies and Processes:-

i)  Investment Policy which includes Market Risk Management is in line with the RBI regulations vide circular
UBD.BPD. (PCB).Cir. No. 42 /09.11.600/2009-10 dated 08" February, 2010 and business requirements.

i) The overall objective of market risk management is to enhance profitability by improving the bank’s
competitive advantage and reducing loss from all types of market risk loss events.

Scope and Nature of Risk Reporting / Measurement Systems:-
i) The Bank has regulatory/internal limits for various Instruments in place.

ii) Various exposure limits for market risk management such as Overnight limit, VaR limit, Daylight limit,
Aggregate Gap limit, Investment limit etc. are in place.

iiiy The portfolio covered by Standardized Modified Duration Approach for computation of Capital Charge for
Market Risk includes investment portfolio held under HFT and AFS and Forex Open positions.

Quantitative Disclosures:

(X in Crores)

Amount of Capital required

Particulars

31t March, 2024 | 31st March, 2023
Interest Rate Risk 43.11 2714
Equity Position Risk 0.00 0.00
Foreign Exchange Risk 0.41 0.41

j) Previous year’s figures have been re-grouped / re-arranged wherever necessary to conform to the

presentation of current year.

FOR M/s. . S. D. MEDADKAR & CO. LTD.

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
F.R.NO.106128W

SURENDRA WAIKAR
PARTNER

M. NO: 040590
STATUTORY AUDITOR

FOR M/s. M. P. CHITALE & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
F.R.NO.101851W

KSHITIJ ANIL BHURKE
PARTNER

M. NO: 145829

STATUTORY AUDITOR
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315" MARCH, 2024

(% in Crores)

No. PARTICULARS MARGH, 2024 | MARCH 2023
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Profit before Income Tax 461.15 213.00
Adjustments for -
1 Depreciation on Property Plant and Equipment 25.60 23.26
2 Amortisation of Premium on Securities 29.52 31.47
3 (Profit) / Loss on sale of NBA (Net) - 6.08
4 Provisions for BDDR 0.01 305.70
5 Provisions for Standard Assets 9.08 1.91
6 Provisions for Lease Rent Equalization Fund 2.44 0.78
7 Bad Debts wriiten-off 290.31 188.23
8 ARC Receipt wriiten-off - 172.43
9 Cyber Security Receivable Write-off - 93.92
10 Amaravati Bank Securities Write-off - 8.00
11 Death Benevolent Fund Provision (0.50) 1.25
12 Unnati & Nahata Bank coll A/c bal. trf to Gen reserve - 2.34
13 (Profit) / Loss on sale of PPE (Net) (0.84) (0.14)
14 Reversal of excess provisions of Merge Bank (0.02) (0.29)
15 Reversal of ARC Surplus - (0.18)
16 Provisions for Restructured Assets (5.17) (3.63)
17 Provisions for Investment Depreciation Reserve (8.52) (186.92)
18  Reversal of excess provisions - (0.04)
19 Cyber Security Provision Written Back - (93.92)
20  Amaravati Bank Securities Provision Written Back - (8.00)
21 Provisions for Other Receivable (Net) (1.77) (4.22)
22 Reversal of BDDR provisions due to write-off (290.31) (188.23)
23  Dividend Received from Subsidiary Company (0.25) (0.25)
24 Medical Assistance to members/staff /Death Benevolent 0.80 (0.7502)
25  Excess Amount of Education Fund (1.51) (0.60)
26 Reversal of interest income on account of FITL provision 5.20 8.49
27 Good will/Other Intangible Assets W/Off - Merged Banks 9.93 -
Operating profit before working capital changes 525.15 569.69
Adjustments for working capital -
28  (Increase) / Decrease in Investment (528.42) (939.53)
29 (Increase) / Decrease in Advances (2,365.34) (1,011.92)
30 Increase / (Decrease) in Borrowings 56.06 (101.26)
31 Increase / (Decrease) in Deposits 2,586.80 1,107.05
32 (Increase)/ Decrease in Other Assets 11.13 (28.72)
33 Increase / (Decrease) in Other Liabilities 35.55 72.26
34  Taxes paid (52.82) (73.55)
(257.03) (975.66)
Net cash generated from Operating Activities 268.12 (405.97)
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES
35  Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment & Intangibles (19.12) (18.51)
36  Property, Plant and Equipment acquired in Amalgamation (1.66) (3.01)
37  Good Will (49.61) -
38 Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment & Intangibles 10.09 -
39 Dividend Received from Subsidiary Company 0.25 0.25
Net Cash Flow from Investing activities (60.05) (21.27)
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CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315" MARCH, 2024

(% in Crores)

Ne. PARTICULARS MﬁsRéa,3;;;4 MARCH ,321;23

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
39  Issue of share capital during the year 24.33 6.53
40  Refund of share capital during the year (12.62) (9.10)
41 Dividend Paid (25.37) (24.15)
42  Reserves (including against Assets) of Amalgamated Bank 150.39 43.36
Net Cash Flow from financing activities 136.73 16.64
Net Increase / (Decrease) in Cash & Cash equivalents 344.80 (410.60)
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the beginning of the year 1,407.44 1,818.04
Cash & Cash Equivalents at the end of the year 1,752.25 1,407 .44
NOTES MARCH, 2024 | MARGH. 2023

Cash & Cash Equivalents

1. Cash 77.37 79.08
2. Balances with RBI Current Account & SDF 1,255.99 1,180.04
3. Balances with other Banks Held In Current Accounts 194.04 133.32
4. Fixed Deposits maturing within 3 months - 15.00
5. Money at Call and Short Notice 224.85 -
1,752.25 1,407.44

Cash & Cash Equivalents include cash in hand, balances with RBI and with Other Bank and an investment has a short maturity of, say,
three months or less from the date of acquisition. These Cash & Cash Equivalents are included in Schedule H & | of Financial Statement.

* Above Cash Flow statement has been prepared using Indirect Method.

FOR M/s. S. D. MEDADKAR & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
F.R.NO.106128W

SURENDRA WAIKAR
PARTNER

M. NO: 040590
STATUTORY AUDITOR

FOR M/s. M. P. Chitale & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS
F.R.NO.101851W

KSHITIJ ANIL BHURKE
PARTNER

M. NO: 145829
STATUTORY AUDITOR
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MANAGING DIRECTOR

ARCHANA V. JOSHI
GENERAL MANAGER

PLACE: PUNE
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Statement showing particulars of Loans & Advances to Directors and their Relatives outstanding as on
31st March 2024 [As per Multi-State Co-op. Society Act 2002 Section 39(3)]

3¢ A R0 %% &Y TATeTdh Tl ATAATShiHT [SoTedT Sholell J0T STeh! SYHEUTRT derT
(Afeewee TI-3U. WETIEl Tae 00 R &l 3% (3) 3= WET)

Sr.
No.

ST.h.

Particulars

quvier

Amount of Loan outstanding at the end of the year
31-03-2024

N @Y TS 0T TaFhd

(32.3.%0%%)
3

Directors / Gl

5,00,31,722.97

Directors Relatives / o™ ATdaTgeh

8,41,01,789.38

Total / TRUT T

13,41,33,512.35

Note: Outstanding Credit balance is not considered.

CLASSIFICATION OF OVERDUES - TERMWISE AS ON 31T MARCH 2024

Rl TYTSTUTIRT kT 3§ ATE R0 %% 3T
Sr. No. of Outstanding % to
No. | Type of Loan alcs Balance No. of Defaulters Overdue Amount out-standing
. | T FASE | AU el et THSTHIAT TehTR! TN TR Pt
&. & 3 gHTaT
1 |Short Term 12,127 | 49,34,41,64,462.32 58 58 | 0.00 | 1,04,94,28,498.86 | 0.00 | 1,04,94,28,498.86 0.69
Advances
31T 5T ol
2 | Medium Term 23,887 | 26,24,96,74,027.40 1,328 1,328 | 0.00 | 39,64,01,721.74 |0.00| 39,64,01,721.74 0.26
Advances
AT & ol
3 |Long Term Advances | 27,393 | 76,32,23,65,732.36 1,969 1,969 | 0.00 | 1,33,36,00,126.25 | 0.00 | 1,33,36,00,126.25 0.88
feef e ot
Total / T 63,407 | 1,51,91,62,04,222.08 3,355 3,355 | 0.00 | 2,77,94,30,346.85 | 0.00 | 2,77,94,30,346.85 1.83
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AMOUNT-WISE CLASSIFICATION OF THE DEPOSITORS AS ON 315T MARCH 2024

39 THEATAT SAIeTe ERAThTUT YreheT JUTIT 3¢ UTH 0%

Deposit Amount 30.00 to $10000.01 | 50000.01 to | ¥ 100000.01 Total
3 TFHRT 10000.00 | to 50000.00 | 100000.00 and above ThUT
No. of Depositor / SaIGR & 6,49,919 1,54,820 62,312 2,111,608 | 10,78,659
Percentage(%) to total Depositors 60.25% 14.35% 5.78% 19.62% 100.00%
T AR Tt THT

*Above information is furnished using unique customer ID.

OUTSTANGING AMOUNT-WISE CLASSIFICATION OF ACCOUNT AND BORROWERS & ITS
PERCENTAGE TO TOTAL ACCOUNT AND BORROWERS AS ON 315T MARCH, 2024

S AU THATAR WIS HEAT o e THUT HERIIN FreheT AU 3 ¢ ATE 30 ¥ SFET

Loan Amount I1to |3 50001/-to|% 100001/-to |3 1000001/-to |3 25000001 to | T 5000001/- | Total
S TFRH % 50000/- | ¥ 100000/- | T 1000000/- | % 2500000/- | < 5000000/- & above TR
No. of Accounts 7,491 3,509 25,950 12,450 6,319 7,688 63,407
TR @I G
Percentage to total accounts 11.81 5.53 40.93 19.64 9.97 12.12 100
T @IS YT TH
No. of Borrowers 7,267 3,343 23,605 10,065 4,834 4,274 53,388
TR @I &
Percentage to total borrowers 13.61 6.26 4421 18.85 9.05 8.01 100
T @A YT TH
PURPOSE-WISE CLASSIFICATION OF LOANS AS ON 31-03-2024
St dedT 3¢ ATH R0 %% WA
(Amount in Lakh)
Particulars No. of Accounts | Amount of Loans | % to Total Loans
Uit W & &t TR 3 YIcheT JuTIT

1. Industrial / 3fEifies 5617 5,40,138.98 35.56

2. Trade / SAMURY 3490 1,78,679.75 11.76

3. Allied to Agriculture / TIiqLeh T 241 4,78,83.23 3.15

4. Service Industry / SETgfaET ST 3737 2,13,937.84 14.08

5. Builders / Siefeh AT 127 30,640.22 2.02

6. Housing Construction & Repairs / STE&0l o g&& 17639 2,81,039.71 18.50

7. Consumption / dafakie 29217 1,89,353.91 12.46

8. Professional & Self Employed / T&RISTIR 2327 29,193.26 1.92

9. Transport Operator / dTgqh SATHTT 262 2,520.35 0.17

10. Other 750 5,774.79 0.38

Total / Thut 63407 15,19,162.04 100.00
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Cosmos e-Solutions & Services Private Limited
DIRECTORS' REPORT

To,
The Shareholders:

Your Board of Directors are pleased to present the Seventeenth
Annual Report on the business operations of the Company
and the audited financial statements for the period ended
315t March, 2024.

(Amounts in Lakhs)

For the year For the year

Particulars ended March | ended March

31,2024 (in%) | 31,2023 (inX)
Revenue from operations 145.71 126.91
Other income 47.84 118.56
Total income 193.55 245.47
Operating expenses excluding 164.37 120.11
depreciation and amortization
Profit before depreciation 29.18 125.36
and tax
Depreciation and amortization 136 15.74
Profit before tax excluding 15.63 109.63
prior period expenses
Prior Period Expenses 0.00 78.60
Profit before tax 15.63 31.03
Current Tax 2.70 28.35
Prior Period Taxes 0.00 0.00
Deferred Tax 1.23 (24.99)
Exceptional ltems Gain / (Loss) 0.00 0.00
Profit after tax 11.70 27.67
Share Capital 25.00 25.00
Reserves and Surplus 994.57 1007.87

Dividend

Considering the profits of the Company, the Board of Directors
have recommended a Final Dividend at a rate of 100% on
Equity Shares i.e. ¥100.00 per Equity Share amounting to total
%25,00,000/-. in their meeting for Financial Year 2023-24 to the
members as on 16" May,2024. The Board of Directors did not
declare any Interim Dividend during the financial year under
report.

Transfer to reserves

No amount was transferred to any reserves from the current
year’s profit.

Deposits

Your Company has not accepted any deposits from the public
during the year under review.

The state of the Company’s affairs and Future Outlook

The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Limited, the parent
organisation of the Company continues to be Company’s
principal client. Cosmos e-Solutions always endeavours to
deliver smart and reliable solutions to the banks to cater the
needs of their customers. We envision the needs of various
banks and design innovative products and services that fulfil
current and future banking requirements with ease. Your
company work with variety of fields and provide multi-platform
application solutions.

Your company continued to provide best technology-intensive
and definitive solutions that build true value for clients by
innovative business and technology strategies. New Software
application “Document Management System” is developed
which can be useful for Banks to maintain customer documents
related to account opening process.

Your Company continues to be the Finacle (Core Banking
Solution) implementation partner of Infosys. Company has
completed the project of data migration from legacy system of
one merger bank into Finacle CBS of one client bank.

Your Directors expect to better the Company’s performance.

Particulars of contracts or arrangements made with related
parties

There are no contracts or arrangements made with related
parties referred to in Section 188(1) of the Companies Act,
2013. The transactions with The Cosmos Co-operative Bank
Limited were at arm’s length basis.

The change in the nature of business, if any

There have been no material changes in the nature of business
of the Company in the financial year 2023-24.

Material changes and commitments, if any, affecting the
financial position of the company, which have occurred
between the end of the financial year of the Company to
which the financial statements relate and the date of the
report.

There are no instances of any material changes and
commitments affecting the financial position of the Company.

The names of companies which have become or ceased to
be its Subsidiaries, joint ventures or associate companies
during the year

The Company has no subsidiaries or associate companies.

Board Meetings

During the financial year 2023-24, four meetings were held on
21st April, 2023, 237 June, 2023, 27" September, 2023 and
24" January, 2024. The gap between two Board meetings did
not exceed the maximum gap of 120 days.
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The details of directors or key managerial personnel who
were appointed or have resigned during the year

As per Articles of Association of the Company, none of the
Directors are liable to retire by rotation.

The Company was not required to appoint KMP.
Audit Committee

The provisions of Section 177 of the Companies Act, 2013
relating to constitution of Audit Committee are not applicable
to the Company.

Maintenance of Cost Records

Provisions of Section 148 of the Companies Act, 2013
regarding maintenance of cost records are not applicable to
the Company. Hence there is no disclosure under this head.

Statutory Auditors

M/s S. A. Damle & Associates (FRN: 102089W), Chartered
Accountant have been appointed as the Statutory Auditors of
the Company for a period of 5 years i.e. up to the conclusion of
the Annual General Meeting to be held in the year 2026.

Remarks, Qualifications, Comments by Auditors in Audit
Report

There were no qualifications, reservations or adverse remarks
made by the Auditors in their report:

Significant and material orders

There are no significant or material orders passed by the
regulators or courts or tribunals impacting the going concern
status and Company’s operations in future.

Weblink of annual return

As the Company does not have its website, there is no
disclosure under this head..

Internal financial controls with reference to the Financial
Statements

The Board has adopted the policies and procedures for ensuring
the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including
adherence to the Company’s policies, the safeguarding of its
assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the
accuracy and completeness of accounting records, and timely
preparation of reliable financial disclosures.

Human Resource

The Company is recruiting employees at a gradual pace. All
employees to perform key functions of the Company and the
support staff has been appointed.

Disclosure under the Sexual Harassment of Women at
Workplace (Prevention, Prohibition and Redressal) Act,
2013

As per the provisions of the Act, the Company was not required
to form an Internal Committee. Further, there was no case filed
pursuant to the Sexual Harassment of Women at Workplace
(Prevention, Prohibition, and Redressal) Act, 2013.
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Details of application
Bankruptcy Code, 2016

if any under Insolvency and

There are no applications filed / pending by or against the
Company under Insolvency and Bankruptcy Code, 2016.

Details of difference in valuation for borrowings

There was no one time settlement or Loan availed from any
Bank or Financial Institution during the year under report. Hence
disclosure of difference between amount of the valuation done
during the said two transaction is not required.

Matters required to be reported upon as per the Section
134(1)(m) of the Companies Act, 2013

In pursuance of the above requirements, we report as follows:
a) Conservation of Energy

The Company is engaged in rendering services in
Information Technology field and electricity cost is not a
major component of total cost. The Company recognizes
the need and importance of conservation of energy. The
Company uses energy efficient electrical and electronic
equipment.

b) Technology absorption, adoption and innovation

As the Company is not engaged in any manufacturing
activities, this section does not apply to the Company. The
Company’s employees keep upgrading their professional
skills and are aware of the latest developments in the
financial markets.

c) Foreign exchange earnings and outgo:-
NIL
NIL

Foreign exchange outgo during the year
Foreign exchange earnings during the year

A statement indicating development and implementation
of a risk management policy for the Company including
identification therein of elements of risk, if any, which in
the opinion of the Board may threaten the existence of the
Company

Management has taken appropriate measures for identification
of risk elements related to the industry, in which the Company
is engaged, and is always trying to reduce the impact of such
risks.

Internal Control and Risk Management Policy Statement:

The Company has put in place adequate systems of internal
controls commensurate with its size and nature of its
operations. These have been designed to provide reasonable
assurance with regard to recording and providing reliable
financial and operational information, complying with applicable
statutes, safeguarding assets from unauthorized use or losses,
executing transactions with proper authorization and ensuring
compliance of corporate policies.

For each critical activities, the Company has documented areas
of risks and required checks for these activities and functions.
This list is reviewed and updated on annual basis to ensure the



risk profiling of all the activities are up-to date and in line with
the actual/updated process flow.

Particulars of loans, guarantees or investments

Your Company has not granted loans, issued guarantees or
made investments in terms of provisions of Section 186 of the
Companies Act, 2013.

Statement on declaration given by Independent Directors

The Company is not required to appoint independent directors.
Therefore, there is no requirement of including a statement on
declarations given by independent directors under sub-section
(6) of Section 149 of the Companies Act, 2013.

Company’s
remuneration

policy on directors’ appointment and

There is no requirement to constitute the Nomination and
Remuneration Committee as provided in Section 178 of the
Companies Act, 2013, thus the policy in that regard is not
determined by the Board of Directors.

Report on Corporate Social Responsibility

As the Company does not fall under the criteria prescribed
under Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, disclosure
under this head is not required.

Directors’ Responsibility Statement

Pursuant to the requirement under Section 134(5) of
the Companies Act, 2013, with respect to the Directors’
Responsibility Statement, it is hereby confirmed;

a. that in the preparation of the annual accounts for the
financial year ended 31t March, 2024, the applicable
accounting standards have been followed;
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b. that the Directors have selected such accounting policies
and applied them consistently and made judgments and
estimates that were reasonable and prudent so as to give
a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Company
at the end of the financial year and of the profit of the
Company for the year under review;

c. that the directors have taken proper and sufficient care
for the maintenance of adequate accounting records in
accordance with the provisions of the Companies Act,
2013 for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for
preventing and detecting fraud and other irregularities;

d. that the Directors have prepared the annual accounts
for the financial year ended 31t March, 2024 on a ‘going
concern’ basis.

e. that the directors have devised proper systems to ensure
compliance with the provisions of applicable laws and that
such systems were adequate and operating effectively.

Acknowledgement

The Directors wish to place on record their sincere appreciation
to all employees of the Company for their dedication and
focused attitude.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors,
Cosmos E-Solutions and Services Private Limited

Dr. Mukund Abhyankar
Chairman
DIN: 00881021

Date: 16" May, 2024
Place: Pune
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Cosmos e-Solutions & Services Private Limited
INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements
OPINION

1.

We have audited the accompanying Financial Statements
of COSMOS E-SOLUTIONS & SERVICES PRIVATE
LIMITED, which comprise the Balance Sheet as at
31t March, 2024, the statement of Profit and Loss and
statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended and
notes to the financial statements, including a summary
of significant accounting policies and other explanatory
information (hereinafter referred to as “Financial
Statements”).

In our opinion and to the best of our information and
according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid
financial statements give the information required by
the Act, gives a true and fair view in conformity with the
accounting principles generally accepted in India, of the
state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March, 2024, its
profit and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

BASIS FOR OPINION

&)

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards
on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of
the Companies Act, 2013. Our responsibilities under
those Standards are further described in the Auditor’s
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements
section of our report. We are independent of the Company
in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute
of Chartered Accountants of India together with the ethical
requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial
statements under the provisions of the Companies Act,
2013 and the Rules thereunder, and we have fulfilled our
other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these
requirements and the Code of Ethics. We believe that
the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

RESPONSIBILITY OF MANAGEMENT FOR
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4.

The Company’s Board of Directors is responsible for
the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Companies
Act, 2013 (“the Act”) with respect to the preparation of
these financial statements that give a true and fair view
of the financial position and financial performance of the
Company in accordance with the accounting principles
generally accepted in India, including the accounting
Standards specified under section 133 of the Act.

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate
accounting records in accordance with the provisions of
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the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company
and for preventing and detecting frauds and other
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate
accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that
are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation
and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls,
that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy
and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to
the preparation and presentation of the financial statement
that give a true and fair view and are free from material
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management
is responsible for assessing the Company’s ability to
continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable,
matters related to going concern and using the going
concern basis of accounting unless management either
intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations,
or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The Board of Directors is also responsible for overseeing
the Company’s financial reporting process.

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the
Financial Statements

7.

Our objective is to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements as a whole are free from
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error,
and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinion.
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but
is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance
with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when
it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate,
they could reasonably be expected to influence the
economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these
financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise
professional judgment and maintain professional
scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

a. Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement
of the financial statements, whether due to fraud
or error, design and perform audit procedures
responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence
that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis
for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for
one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion,
forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or
the override of internal control.



b. Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant b.

to the audit in order to design audit procedures that
are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section
143(3)(i) of the Act, we are also responsible for
expressing our opinion on whether the company has
internal financial controls with reference to financial
statements in place and the operating effectiveness

of such controls. d.

c. Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies
used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates
and related disclosures made by management.

d. Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use
of the going concern basis of accounting and, based
on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material
uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that
may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability
to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that
a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw f.
attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures
in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of
our auditor’s report.

e. Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and
content of the financial statements, including the
disclosures, and whether the financial statements
represent the underlying transactions and events in a
manner that achieves fair presentation.

9. We communicate with those charged with governance
regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and
timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including
any significant deficiencies in internal control that we
identify during our audit. We also provide those charged
with governance with a statement that we have complied
with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence,
and to communicate with them all relationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our
independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

REPORT ON OTHER LEGAL AND REGULATORY
REQUIREMENTS

10. As required by the Companies (Auditor’s Report) Order,
2020 (“the Order”), issued by the Central Government
of India in terms of sub-section (11) of section 143 of
the Companies Act, 2013, we give in the ‘Annexure A’ a
statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4
of the Order, to the extent applicable.

11. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, we report that:

a. We have sought and obtained all the information and
explanations which to the best of our knowledge and
belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit.

17t Annual Report 2023-2024

In our opinion, proper books of account as required
by law have been kept by the Company so far as it
appears from our examination of those books.

The Balance Sheet, the Statement of Profit and Loss
and of Cash Flow dealt with by this Report are in
agreement with the books of account.

In our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements
comply with the Accounting Standards specified
under Section 133 of the Act, read with Rule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Amendment Rules, 2021.

On the basis of the written representations received
from the directors as on 31t March, 2024 and taken
on record by the Board of Directors, none of the
directors is disqualified as on 31st March, 2024 from
being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164
(2) of the Act.

As per section 143 (3) (i) of Companies Act, 2013,
requirement relating to report on the adequacy of the
internal financial controls over financial reporting of
the Company and the operating effectiveness of such
controls is not applicable.

With respect to the other matters to be included in
the Auditor’s Report in accordance with Rule 11 of the
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Amendment Rules,
2021 as amended, in our opinion and to the best of
our information and according to the explanations
given to us:

i. The Company has no pending litigations
impacting its financial position;

ii. The Company did not have any long-term
contracts including derivative contracts for which
there were any material foreseeable losses;

iii. There were no amounts which were required
to be transferred to the Investor Education and
Protection Fund by the Company, during the
year.

iv. As regards other matters,

1. The Management has represented that,
to the best of its knowledge and belief, no
funds (which are material either individually
or in the aggregate) have been advanced
or loaned or invested (either from borrowed
funds or share premium or any other sources
or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any
other person or entity, including foreign entity
(“Intermediaries”), with the understanding,
whether recorded in writing or otherwise,
that the Intermediary shall, whether, directly
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or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or
entities identified in any manner whatsoever
by or on behalf of the Company (“Ultimate
Beneficiaries”) or provide any guarantee,
security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate
Beneficiaries.

The Management has represented, that,
to the best of its knowledge and belief, no
funds (which are material either individually
or in the aggregate) have been received
by the Company from any person or entity,
including foreign entity (“Funding Parties”),
with the understanding, whether recorded in
writing or otherwise, that the Company shall,
whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest
in other persons or entities identified in any
manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the
Funding Party (“Ultimate Beneficiaries”) or
provide any guarantee, security or the like
on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

Based on the audit procedures that
have been considered reasonable and
appropriate in the circumstances, nothing
has come to our notice that has caused us to
believe that the representations made by the
management under sub-clause (i) and (ii)
above, contain any material mis-statement;

Vi.

The Company has declared and paid
dividend of %25,00,000/- during the year
which is in compliance with section 123 of
the Act. And

Based on our examination, which included
test checks, the Company has used
accounting software for maintaining its
books of account for the financial year
ended March 31, 2024 which has a feature
of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and
the same has operated throughout the year
for all relevant transactions recorded in the
software. Further, during the course of our
audit we did not come across any instance
of the audit trail feature being tampered with.

12. In our opinion, according to information, explanations given
to us, the provisions of Section 197 of the Act and the rules
made thereunder are not applicable to the Company as it
is a private Company.

Place: Pune

Date: 16" May, 2024

For S. A. Damle & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration No. 102089W
Subhash A. Damle
Proprietor
Membership No. 039048
(UDIN NO: 24039048BKAISG5239)
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Cosmos e-Solutions & Services Private Limited

Annexure ‘A’ to the Independent Auditor’s Report

With reference to the Annexure referred to in paragraph 10
under the heading “Report on Other Legal and Regulatory
Requirements” of the Independent Auditors’ Report to the
members of the Company on the financial statements for the
year ended 31t March, 2024, we report that:

As regards assets,

a) The Company is maintaining proper records showing
full particulars, including quantitative details and
situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

The Company is maintaining proper records showing
full particulars and situation of Intangible Assets.

b) The Company has a regular program of physical
verification of its property, plant & equipment by which
its property, plant & equipment are verified at each
year end. In our opinion, this periodicity of physical
verification is reasonable having regard to the size
of the Company and the nature of its business.
No material discrepancies were noticed on such
verification.

c) According to the information and explanation given
to us and on the basis of verification of relevant
record evidencing title deeds provided to us, the title
deeds relating to the immovable properties, which
are freehold and owned by it, are held in name of the
Company as at the balance sheet date.

d) As per the information and explanation given to us,
the Company has not revalued its Property, Plant
and Equipment (including Right of Use assets) or
Intangible assets during the year.

e) As perthe information and explanation given to us and
verification of relevant record, no proceedings have
been initiated or are pending against the Company
for holding any benami property under the Benami
Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and
rules made thereunder.

The Company is engaged in the business of rendering
Information Technology related services in the banking
sector. Major portion of inventory comprises of software
licenses which is in intangible form. Hence reporting under
Clause 3(ii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company
to the extent of inventory of software licenses.

The Company has not made any investments in or
provided any guarantee or security or granted any loans
or advances in the nature of loans, secured or unsecured,
to companies, firms, Limited Liability partnerships or other
parties during the year.

iv.

Vi.

Vii.

viii.

In our opinion and according to the information and
explanations given to us, the Company has not granted
any loan to any of its directors or to any other person in
whom the director is interested, under the provisions of
section 185 of the Act. It has not given or provided any
guarantee and security during the year. It has not made
investments through more than two layers of investment
companies and complied with provisions of section 186 of
the Act.

As per the information and explanation given to us, the
Company has not accepted any deposits from the public
and there are also no amounts deemed to be deposits.

The Central Government has not prescribed the
maintenance of cost records under section 148(1) of the
Act, for any of the products or services rendered by the
Company.

As regards statutory dues,

a) According to the information and explanations given
to us and on the basis of our examination of the
records of the Company, amounts deducted / accrued
in the books of account in respect of undisputed
statutory dues including Goods and Service Tax,
Provident fund, Income tax, cess and any other
material statutory dues have generally been regularly
deposited during the year by the Company with the
appropriate authorities.

b) According to the information and explanations given
to us, no undisputed amounts payable in respect of
these statutory dues were in arrear, as at 31t March,
2024, for a period of more than six months from the
date they became payable.

c) As per the information and explanation given, there
are no material statutory dues outstanding which
have not been deposited with government authorities
on account of any dispute.

As per the information and explanation given to us, there
are no such transactions which are not recorded in the
books of account which was surrendered or disclosed as
income during the year in the tax assessments under the
Income Tax Act, 1961.

As regards loan or borrowing,

a) As per information and explanation given, the
Company has not availed any loan or borrowing
from banks, financial institution, Government and
Debenture holders. Thus, reporting under clause 3(ix)
of the order is not applicable.
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X.

Xi.

Xii.

Xiii.

Xiv.

As regards raising of funds,

a) Based upon the audit procedures performed and
the information and explanations given by the
management, the Company did not raise any
money by way of initial public offer or further public
offer including debt instruments during the vyear.
Accordingly, the particulars in clause 3 (x)(a) of the

Order are not applicable.

Based upon the audit procedures performed and
the information and explanations given by the
management, the Company has not made any
preferential allotment or private placement of
shares or convertible debentures (fully, partially or
optionally convertible) during the year. Accordingly,
the particulars in clause 3(x)(b) of the Order are not
applicable.

As regards fraud,

a) According to the information and explanations given
to us, no material fraud on or by the Company has
been noticed or reported during the course of our

audit.

According to the information and explanations given
to us, no report under sub-section (12) of section
143 of the Companies Act has been filed by the
auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under rule 13 of
Companies (Audit and Auditors) Amendment Rules,
2021 with the Central Government.

As per information given, a requirement relating to
whistle-blower complaints is not applicable to the
Company.

In our opinion and as per the information and explanation
given to us, the Company is not a Nidhi company.
Accordingly, the particulars in clause 3 (xii) of the Order
are not applicable.

According to the information and explanations given to us,
all transactions of the Company with the related parties are
in compliance with section 177 and 188 of the Companies
Act where applicable and the details have been disclosed
in the financial statements, etc., as required by the
applicable accounting standards.

The Company being a private limited company having
turnover less than 200 crore and outstanding loans or
borrowings less than 2100 crore at any point of time during
the preceding financial year, is exempt from requirement
of getting internal audit as per the provisions of Section
of 138 of Companies Act. Accordingly, the particulars in
clause 3 (xiv) of the Order are not applicable.
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XV.

XVi.

XVii.

XViii.

XiX.

XX.

XXi.

Place: Pune
Date: 16" May, 2024

Based on the audit procedures performed and the
information and explanations given by the management,
the Company has not entered into any non-cash
transactions with directors or persons connected with him.
Accordingly, the particulars in clause 3 (xv) of the Order
are not applicable.

In our opinion, the Company is not required to be registered
under section 45-IA of the Reserve Bank of India Act,
1934. Accordingly, the particulars in clause 3 (xvi) of the
Order are not applicable.

According to the information explanation provided to us,
the Company has not incurred cash losses in the current
financial year and in the immediately preceding financial
year. Hence, the provisions stated in paragraph clause 3
(xvii) of the Order are not applicable.

As per the information and explanation given to us, there
has been no case of resignation of statutory auditor during
the year.

On the basis of the financial ratios, ageing and expected
dates of realization of financial assets and payment of
financial liabilities, other information accompanying the
financial statements, audit procedures performed and the
information and explanations given by the management,
we are of the opinion that no material uncertainty exists
as on the date of the audit report and that the Company is
capable of meeting its liabilities existing as at the date of
balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of
one year from the balance sheet date.

The Company being a private limited company meets
the exemption criteria specified under the Act and is thus
exempt from compliance with provisions of the Companies
Act pertaining to CSR activity. Accordingly, the particulars
in clause 3 (xx) of the Order are not applicable.

A requirement relating to preparation and presentation of
Consolidated Financial Statements is not applicable to the
Company.

For S. A. Damle & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm registration No. 102089W

S. A. Damle

Proprietor

Membership No. 039048

(UDIN NO: 24039048BKAISG5239)
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Cosmos e-Solutions & Services Private Limited
BALANCE SHEET AS AT 315" MARCH, 2024
(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars Note | 31 March 2024 | 31 March 2023
() ()
I. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
(1) Shareholders’ funds
(a) Share Capital & 25.00 25.00
(b) Reserves and Surplus 4 994.57 1007.87
Total 1019.57 1032.87
(2) Non-current liabilities
(a) Deferred Tax Liabilities (net) = =
(b) Long-term Provisions 5 .23 43
Total .23 43
(3) Current liabilities
(a) Trade Payables 6
- Due to Micro and Small Enterprises = =
- Due to Others 3.20 4.44
(b) Other Current Liabilities 7 3.17 2.74
(c) Short-term Provisions 8 BIE55 71.34
Total 63.93 78.52
Total Equity and Liabilities 1083.73 1111.82
Il. ASSETS
(1) Non-current assets
(a) Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible Assets
(i) Property, Plant and Equipment 9 97.09 110.28
(i) Intangible Assets .90 1.49
(iii) Capital Work-in-progress - -
(b) Deferred Tax Assets (net) 713 8.36
(c) Long term Loans and Advances 10 83.30 74.67
(d) Other Non-current Assets 11 140.00 140.00
Total 328.41 334.80
(2) Current assets
(a) Inventories 12 37.48 74.96
(b) Trade Receivables 13 10.66 40.64
(c) Cash and cash equivalents 14 656.13 644.32
(d) Other Current Assets 15 51.06 17.10
Total 755.32 777.02
Total Assets 1083.73 1111.82
See accompanying notes to the financial statements
As per our report of even date For and on behalf of the Board
For S A Damle & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Registration No. 102089W
S A Damle Mrs. Arti Dhole Mrs. Shubhangi Medhekar Dr. Mukund Abhyankar
Proprietor Director Managing Director Director
Membership No: 039048 DIN: 07670787 DIN: 10090790 DIN: 00881021
UDIN: 24039048BKAISG5239
Place: Pune Place: Pune
Date: 16" May, 2024 Date: 16" May, 2024
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Cosmos e-Solutions & Services Private Limited
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315" MARCH, 2024
(Amounts in Lakhs)

Note Year ended Year ended
Particulars No. 31 March, 2024 | 31 March, 2023
® ®

Revenue from Operations 16 145.71 126.91
Other Income 17 47.84 118.56
Total Income 193.55 245.47
Expenses
Cost of Operating Activity 18 84.57 142.27
Change in Inventories of work in progress and finished goods 19 37.48 -65.71
Employee Benefit Expenses 20 8.33 3.07
Depreciation and Amortization Expenses 9 1865 15.74
Other Expenses 21 33.99 40.47
Total expenses 177.92 135.85
Profit/(Loss) before Exceptional and Extraordinary Item and Tax 15.63 109.63
Exceptional ltem - -
Profit/(Loss) before Extraordinary Item and Tax 15.63 109.63
Extraordinary ltem - -
Prior Period Expenses 37 - 78.60
Profit/(Loss) before Tax 15.63 31.03
Tax Expenses 22

- Current Tax 2.70 28.35

- Deferred Tax 1.23 -24.99

- Prior Period Taxes - -
Profit/(Loss) after Tax 11.70 27.67
Earnings Per Share (Face Value per Share 3100 each)

- Basic 23 47 111
- Diluted 23 47 111

See accompanying notes to the financial statements
As per our report of even date For and on behalf of the Board
For S A Damle & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm’s Registration No. 102089W
S A Damle Mrs. Arti Dhole Mrs. Shubhangi Medhekar Dr. Mukund Abhyankar
Proprietor Director Managing Director Director
Membership No: 039048 DIN: 07670787 DIN: 10090790 DIN: 00881021

UDIN: 24039048BKAISG5239

Place: Pune Place: Pune
Date: 16" May, 2024 Date: 16" May, 2024
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Cosmos e-Solutions & Services Private Limited
CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 315" MARCH, 2024
(Amounts in Lakhs)

Year ended Year ended
Particulars Note 31 March, 2024 | 31 March, 2023
() ()
A. Cash Flow from operating activities
Net Profit after tax 11.70 27.67
Depreciation and Amortisation Expense 13.55 15.74
Gain on sale of fixed asset -.27 -
Provision for tax 3.93 3.36
Interest Income -47.33 -40.44
Finance Costs - -
Operating Profit before working capital changes -18.42 6.33
Adustment for:
(Increase)/Decrease in Inventory 37.48 -65.71
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade receivables 29.98 32.23
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Current Assets -33.96 38.33
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payable -1.24 -114.63
Increase/(Decrease) in Other current liability 43 -8.20
Increase/(Decrease) in Short Term Provision -13.79 29.28
Increase/(Decrease) in Long Term Provision -.19 A3
(Increase)/Decrease in Short term loan and advances - -
(Increase)/Decrease in Long Term Loans & Advances -8.62 -24.89
Cash generated from Operations -8.33 -107.13
Tax paid(Net) 2.70 28.35
Net Cash from Operating Activities -11.03 -135.48
B. Cash Flow From Investing Activities
Sale of Assets .50 -
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment - 168.60
Investment in Term Deposits - -40.00
Interest received 47.33 40.44
Net Cash (Used in) Investing Activities 47.83 169.04
C. Cash flow from Financing activities
Dividends Paid (including Dividend Distribution Tax) -25.00 -25.00
Net Cash (Used in) / Generated from Financing Activities -25.00 -25.00
Net (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 11.80 8.56
Opening Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 644.32 635.76
Exchange difference of Foreign Currency Cash and Cash equivalents - -
Closing Balance of Cash and Cash Equivalents 14 656.13 644.32
Notes:

The above Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the ‘Indirect Method’ as set out in the Accounting
Standard 3 (AS-3), “Cash Flow Statements”.

See accompanying notes to the financial statements

As per our report of even date For and on behalf of the Board
For S A Damle & Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm’'s Registration No. 102089W

S A Damle Mrs. Arti Dhole Mrs. Shubhangi Medhekar Dr. Mukund Abhyankar
Proprietor Director Managing Director Director
Membership No: 039048 DIN: 07670787 DIN: 10090790 DIN: 00881021

UDIN: 24039048BKAISG5239

Place: Pune Place: Pune
Date: 16" May, 2024 Date: 16" May, 2024
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2.2

2.3

2.4

Cosmos e-Solutions & Services Private Limited
Notes forming part of the financial statements for the year ended 31st March, 2024

COMPANY INFORMATION

Cosmos e-Solutions & Services Private Limited (‘the Company’) has been incorporated on 23 March, 2007 under the
Companies Act, 1956 which is now the Companies Act, 2013 (‘the Act’), and is a wholly owned subsidiary of The Cosmos
Co-operative Bank Limited.

The Company is primarily engaged in the business of rendering Information Technology related services in the banking
sector.

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES
Basis of Preparation

“These financial statements are prepared in accordance with Indian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (GAAP) under
the historical cost convention, on the accrual basis of accounting and on going concern basis. GAAP comprises mandatory
accounting standards as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) read with Rule 7 of the
Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 and the relevant provisions of the Act. The Company has prepared these financial
statements to comply, in all the material aspects with Accounting Standards.

Accounting policies have been consistently applied over the periods.
Use of estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (‘GAAP’) requires
management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and the disclosure
of contingent liabilities on the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during
the reported period. Management believes that the estimates made in the preparation of the financial statements are prudent
and reasonable. Accounting estimates could change from period to period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.
Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in current and future periods.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is primarily derived from Information Technology (IT) Support and related services. Arrangements with the customers
are either on fixed price, fixed time frame or on a time and material basis. Revenues from the end of last billing to the Balance
Sheet date are recognised as unbilled revenues.

Annual Technical Services revenue and revenue from fixed-price maintenance contracts are recognized rateably over the
period in which services are rendered.

Revenue from the sale of software application user licenses is recognised on transfer of the title of such user license,
except in case of multiple element contracts, which require significant implementation services, where revenue for the entire
arrangement is recognised over the implementation period based upon the percentage completion method.

Revenue from client training support and other services arising due to the sale of software products is recognised as and
when the related services are performed.

Revenue from sale of software products, client support and other services is recognized as and when the services are
performed.

Interest income is recognized using the time proportionate method, based on rates implicit in the transaction.
The Company presents revenue net of indirect taxes in its Statement of Profit and Loss.
a. Tangible assets and capital work-in-progress

Tangible assets are stated at cost, less accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any. Cost comprises of purchase price
and any attributable cost such as duties, freight, borrowing costs, erection and commissioning expenses incurred in bringing
the asset to its working condition for its intended use.
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2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Capital work-in-progress comprises the cost of assets that are not yet ready for their intended use at the reporting date.

Borrowing costs, if any, attributable to assets, are capitalized in accordance with provisions of AS -16
Impairment

The carrying amounts of assets are reviewed at each balance sheet date. An impairment loss is recognized wherever the
carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the greater of the asset’s net selling
price and value in use. In assessing value in use, the Company has measured its ‘value in use’ on the basis of undiscounted
cash flows of next five years projections estimated based on current prices.

Intangible assets

Intangible assets are recorded at the consideration paid for acquisition of such assets and are carried at cost less
accumulated amortisation and impairment, if any.

Research costs are debited to statement of Profit and Loss as and when incurred.

Software product development costs are expensed as incurred unless technical and commercial feasibility of the project is
demonstrated, future economic benefits are probable, the Company has an intention and ability to complete and use or sell
the software and the costs can be measured reliably.”

Depreciation and amortisation

In respect of tangible assets acquired during the year, depreciation is provided on written down value method so as to write
off the cost of the assets over the useful lives in the manner specified in Schedule Il to the Companies Act, 2013.

For assets acquired prior to April 1, 2014, the carrying amount as on April 1, 2014 is depreciated over the remaining useful
life. Additions made to an asset up to 15" of a month are subjected to pro-rata depreciation for the period commencing from
that month and those made after 15" of a month are subjected to pro-rata depreciation from the start of the subsequent
month keeping in view the materiality of amounts involved.

Intangible assets (Mobile Banking, Internet Banking Software Product-developed by the Company) are amortised over their
respective individual estimated useful lives on a straight-line basis, from the date they are available for use. The management
estimated useful life for Software Products at 30 months.

Other intangible assets are amortised @ 40% on written down value method.

Depreciation and amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed periodically, including at each financial
year end, by the management.

Inventory valuation

Inventory (software licenses) is valued at cost or net realizable value whichever is lower. Costs are ascertained using FIFO
method. The cost of inventories comprises of all costs of purchase, cost of conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the
inventories to its present location and condition including taxes, other than those subsequently recoverable by the enterprise
from the taxing authorities.

Employee benefits
(i) Short term employee benefits

Employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of receiving employee services are classified as short-term
employee benefits. These benefits include salaries, bonus and incentives. The undiscounted amount of short-term
employee benefits to be paid in exchange for employee services is recognized as an expense as the related service
rendered by employees. The Company does have a policy for payment of leave encashment

(i) Post-employment benefits
Contribution to provident fund and superannuation for are accounted for on accrual basis.

The Company provides for a gratuity, covering eligible employees. The plan provides a lump sum payment to vested
employees at retirement of an amount based on the respective employee’s salary and tenure of the employment with
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the Company. Liability for Gratuity as at the period end is provided on the basis of valuation done by actuary and is fully
funded with Life Insurance Corporation of India.

2.9 Accounting for taxes on income

Income tax expense comprises of current tax (i.e. amount of tax for the period determined in accordance with the applicable
income tax law) and deferred tax charge or credit (reflecting the tax effects of timing differences between accounting income
and taxable income for the period).

Current tax is measured at the amount expected to be paid to (recovered from) the taxation authorities using applicable tax
rate and tax laws.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of timing differences between taxable income and accounting income i.e. differences
that originate in one period and are capable of reversal in one or more subsequent periods. The deferred tax charge or
credit and the corresponding deferred tax liabilities or assets are recognised using the tax rates that have been enacted or
substantively enacted by the balance sheet date.

Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent there is reasonable certainty that the assets can be realised in future;
however, where there is unabsorbed depreciation or carried forward loss under taxation laws, deferred tax assets are
recognised only if there is a virtual certainty supported by convincing evidence that sufficient future taxable income will be
available against which such deferred tax assets can be realised.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed as at each balance sheet date and written down or written up to reflect the amount that is
reasonable/virtually certain (as the case may be) to be realised.

2.100perating leases

Lease rentals in respect of assets acquired on operating leases are recognized in the statement of profit and loss on a
straight-line basis over the lease term except in case of immovable property wherein, having considered the materiality of
amount involved, the operating leases are recognized on accrual basis by the management.

2.11 Earnings per share (EPS)

The basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit/loss attributable to the equity shareholders for the year/
period by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the reporting year/ period.

2.12Goods and service Tax (GST)

“The input tax credit in respect of inward supplies are availed as per the provisions of law and are adjusted against the tax
payable on outward suppliers and any excess of tax payable over and above input tax credit is recognized as current liability.

Pre-GST regime Taxes and GST paid on advances as received from customers against services that are yet to be rendered
are recognized as current assets. These are adjusted against the accruing tax liability as and when billed.

Tax and duty credits availed by way of input tax credit under the laws existing prior to commencement of GST regime have
been claimed as transition credits eligible as input tax credit under the GST regime.”

2.13Provisions, contingent liabilities and contingent assets

The Company creates a provision when there is present obligation as a result of a past event that probably requires an
outflow of resources and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. A disclosure for a contingent
liability is made when there is a possible obligation or a present obligation that may, but probably will not, require an outflow
of resources. When there is a possible obligation or a present obligation in respect of which the likelihood of outflow of
resources is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current best estimate. If it is no longer probable
that the outflow of resources would be required to settle the obligation, the provision is reversed. Loss contingencies arising
from claims, litigation, assessment, fines, penalties etc are recorded when it is probable that a liability has been incurred and
the amount can be reasonably ascertained.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. However, contingent assets are assessed continually and
if it is virtually certain that an economic benefit will arise, the asset and related income are recognised in the period in which
the change occurs.
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Note 3 - Share Capital

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 | 31 March, 2023
No. 3
Authorised Share Capital
Equity Shares, 3100 par value, 25000 (Previous Year -25000) Equity Shares 25.00 25.00
Issued, Subscribed and Fully Paid up Share Capital 25.00 25.00
Equity Shares, ¥100 par value 25000 (Previous Year -25000) Equity Shares paid up
Total 25.00 25.00
(i) Reconciliation of number of shares

Particulars As at As at

31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
Equity Shares No. of {Amounts No. of (Amounts in

shares in T Lacs) shares % Lacs)

Opening Balance 25,000 25.00 25,000 25.00
Issued during the year - - - -
Deletion during the year - - - -
Closing balance 25,000 25.00 25,000 25.00

(ii) Rights, preferences and restrictions attached to shares

“The Company has a single class of equity shares. Accordingly, all equity shares rank equally with regard to dividends and share
in the Company’s residual assets. The equity shares are entitled to receive dividend as declared from time to time. The Company
declares and pays dividend in Indian Rupees. The voting rights of an equity shareholder on a poll (not on show of hands) are
in proportion to its share of the paid-up equity capital of the company. Voting rights cannot be exercised in respect of shares on
which any call or other sums presently payable have not been paid.

Failure to pay any amount called up on shares may lead to forfeiture of the shares.
On winding up of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive the residual assets of the Company.

(iii) Shares held by Holding company, its Subsidiaries and Associates

Particulars As at A5
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
No. of (Amounts No. of (Amounts in
shares in ¥ Lacs) shares % Lacs)
The Cosmos Co-op Bank Limited * 25,000 25.00 25,000 25.00

*One Shares are held in the name of Nominee

(iv) Details of Shares held by shareholders holding more than 5% of the aggregate shares in the Company

Equity Shares Sunday, March 31, 2024 Friday, March 31, 2023
Name of Shareholder No. of In % No. of In %
shares shares

The Cosmos Co-op Bank Limited 25,000 100% 25,000 100%
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(v) Shares held by Promoters as on 31 March, 2024

Name of Promoters Class of No. of % of total % Change
Shares Shares shares during the
year
The Cosmos Co-op Bank Limited Equity 25000 100% 0.00%
Shares held by Promoters at the end of the year 31 March, 2023
Name of Promoters Class of No. of % of total % Change
Shares Shares shares during the
year
The Cosmos Co-op Bank Limited Equity 25000 100% 0.00%

The Company has not allotted any shares without payment being received in cash in 5 years immediately preceding year ended

March 31, 2024

Note 4 - Reserves and Surplus

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
General Reserve
Opening Balance 13.00 13.00
Closing Balance 13.00 13.00
Statement of Profit and loss
Balance at the beginning of the year 994.87 992.21
Add: Profit during the year 11.70 27.67
Less: Appropriation
Final Dividend Paid on Equity Shares 25.00 25.00
Balance at the end of the year 981.57 994.87
Total 994.57 1007.87
Note 5 - Long term provisions
(Amounts in Lakhs)
Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Provision for employee benefits .23 43
Total .23 43
Note 6 - Trade payables
Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
3 4
Due to MSME - -
Due to others 3.20 4.44
Total 3.20 4.44
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(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment
Less than | 1-2 years | 2-3 years | More than Total
1 year 3 years
MSME = - - -
Others 3.20 - - - 3.20
Disputed dues- MSME = - - - -
Disputed dues- Others o = - - -
Sub total 3.20
MSME - Undue = - - - -
Others - Undue = = = - -
Total 3.20

Note 6.2 - Trade Payable ageing schedule as at 31 March 2023

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment
Less than | 1-2 years | 2-3 years | More than Total
1 year 3 years
MSME 5 - - - -
Others 3.24 - - - 3.24
Disputed dues- MSME = = - - -
Disputed dues- Others = = - - -
Sub total 3.24
MSME - Undue = - - - -
Others - Undue - - - - 1.20
Total 4.44

Note 7 - Other Current Liabilities

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Other payables .03 .03
-GSLI To Employees 3.14 2.71
Statutory dues payable
Total 3.17 2.74
Note 8 - Short term provisions
(Amounts in Lakhs)
Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Others
-Provision for Income Tax OIESS 71.34
Total 57.55 71.34
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Note 9 - Property, Plant and Equipment & Intangible Assets

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Name of Assets Gross Block Depreciation and Amortization Net Block | Net Block
As on Addition Deduction/| Ason As on | for the |Deduction/| Ason As on As on
1-Apr-23 Adjustment |31-Mar-24 | 1-Apr-23 | year |Adjustment|31-Mar-24|31-Mar-24| 1-Apr-23
®) ®) ®) ®) ®) ®) ®) ®) ®) ®)
(i) |Property, Plant
and Equipment
Buildings 233.50 - - 233.50 126.50 12.89 - 139.39 94.11 107.00
Computer System 59.14 - 5.78 53.37 56.14 - IS5 50.59 2.77 3.00
- Hardware
Furniture and 2.39 - - 2.39 2.15 .06 - 2.21 .18 .24
Fixtures
Office Equipments .46 - - 46 45 - - 45 .01 .01
Vehicles .53 - - 159 .51 - - .51 .02 .02
Total 296.02 - 5.78 290.25 185.75 12.95 5.55 193.15 97.09 110.28
Previous Year 296.02 - - 296.02 171.00 14.75 - 185.75 110.28 125.02
(ii) | Intangible
Assets
Computer 54.80 - - 54.80 54.80 - - 54.80 - -
Software - Internet
Banking
Computer - - - - 23.17 - - - - -
Software - Mobile
Banking
Computer System 63.83 - - 63.83 63.64 .08 - 63.72 12 19
- Software
Oracle E-Business 201.90 - - 201.90 200.60 .52 - 201.12 .78 1.30
Suite Software
Total 320.53 - - 320.53 342.20 .60 - 319.63 .90 1.49
Previous Year 451.53 - 131.00 320.53 318.04 .99 - 319.03 1.49 133.49
(iii) Capital Work-in-progress - -
(iv) Intangible Assets under Development - -

Capital Work-in-Progress Ageing Schedule
(Amounts in Lakhs)

. . 31 March - - 31 March
Amount in CWIP for a period of 2024 Amount in CWIP for a period of 2023
Capital Work-in-Progress Less 1-2 2-3 More Total Less | (Amounts 2-3 More Total
than1 | Years Years than than |in%Lakhs) | Years than
year 3 Years 1 year 3 Years
Projects in progress - - - - - 37.60 - - - -
Projects temporarily suspended - - - - = = o - - -

*In respect of Intangible Assets, it is Amortization of assets.

The Company has not revalued its Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets during the year.

The tittle deeds and Lease deeds of immovable properties are in name of the Company.

There is no capital work in progress pending at the year end in respect of property plant and equipment and also no intangible asset is in progress at the year end.
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(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Advance Income Tax 83.30 74.67
Total 83.30 74.67
Note 11-Other non current assets
(Amounts in Lakhs)
Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Bank Deposit having maturity of greater than 12 months 140.00 140.00
Total 140.00 140.00
Note 12 - Inventories
(Amounts in Lakhs)
Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Finished goods 37.48 74.96
Total 37.48 74.96
Note 13 - Trade receivables
(Amounts in Lakhs)
Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 3
Unsecured considered good 10.66 40.64
Total 10.66 40.64

Note 13.1 - Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31 March 2024

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment

Particulars Less than

6 months

6 months-
1 year

1-2 years

2-3 years

More than Total
3 years

Undisputed Trade receivables- considered -
good
Undisputed Trade Receivables- considered -
doubtful
Disputed Trade Receivables considered -
good
Disputed Trade Receivables considered -
doubtful

10.66 -

10.66

Sub total
Undue - considered good
Total

10.66

10.66
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Note 13.2 - Trade Receivables ageing schedule as at 31 March 2023

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment
Particulars Less than | 6 months- | 1-2years | 2-3 years | More than Total
6 months 1 year 3 years

Undisputed Trade receivables- considered - - 34.52 - 6.12 40.64
good

Undisputed Trade Receivables- considered - - - - - -
doubtful

Disputed Trade Receivables considered - - - - - -
good

Disputed Trade Receivables considered - - - - - -
doubtful

Sub total 40.64
Undue - considered good - - - - - -
Total 40.64
Note 14 - Cash and cash equivalents

(Amounts in Lakhs)
Particulars As at As at
31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4

Cash on hand A3 .08
Balances with banks in current accounts 35.92 24.16
Cash and cash equivalents - total 36.05 24.24
Other Bank Balances

Deposits with original maturity for less than 12 months 620.08 620.08
Total 656.13 644.32
Note 15 - Other current assets

(Amounts in Lakhs)
As at As at
Particulars 31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
3 3

Balance with revenue authorities 8.94 8.19
Deposits .25 .25
Interest Accrued But Not Due 41.82 7.90
Prepaid Expenses .00 .00
Unbilled Revenue .05 .76
Total 51.06 17.10
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(Amounts in Lakhs)

As at As at
Particulars 31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Sale of products 54.00 15.00
Sale of services 91.71 111.91
Total 145.71 126.91
Note 17 - Other Income
(Amounts in Lakhs)
As at As at
Particulars 31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
3 3
Interest Income 47.33 40.44
Others
- Profit on Sale of Asset .27 -
-Excess Provisions Written Back (Net) 19 78.08
-Miscellaneous Income .04 .04
Total 47.84 118.56

Note 18 - Cost of Operating Activity

(Amounts in Lakhs)

For the year ended

For the year ended

Particulars 31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023

4 4
Cost of Software Licenses Resold 58.50 -
Project Expesnes 5.64 7.49
Software Technical Support Cost 20.43 134.79
Total 84.57 142.27

Note 19 - Change in Inventories of work in progress and finished goods

(Amounts in Lakhs)

For the year ended

For the year ended

Particulars 31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Opening Inventories
Finished Goods 74.96 9.25
Less: Closing Inventories
Finished Goods 37.48 74.96
Total 37.48 (65.71)
Note 20 - Employee benefit expenses
(Amounts in Lakhs)
As at As at
Particulars 31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Salaries and wages
- Others 7.65 2.59
Contribution to provident and other funds
- Others .68 AT
Staff welfare expenses - -
Total 8.33 3.07
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Note 21 - Other expenses

(Amounts in Lakhs)

As at As at
Particulars 31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
4 4
Auditors’ Remuneration .60 .60
Professional fees 31.26 36.11
Rent 43 .61
Repairs to machinery .01 .04
Rates and taxes .03 .03
Telephone expenses .04 .05
Travelling Expenses .02 -
Miscellaneous expenses 1.60 2.50
Sundry Balances Written Off - .54
Total 33.99 40.47
22 Tax Expenses
(Amounts in Lakhs)
As at As at
Particulars 31 March, 2024 31 March, 2023
3 3
Current Tax 2.70 27.85
Deferred Tax 1.23 -25.15
Prior Period Taxes - -
Total 3.93 2.70

23 Earning per share

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars

For the year ended
31 March, 2024

For the year ended
31 March, 2023

N

3

Profit attributable to equity shareholders
Weighted average number of Equity Shares
Earnings per share basic (%)

Earnings per share diluted (%)

Face value per equity share (%)

11.70
25,000
46.79
46.79
100

27.67
25,000
110.67
110.67

100

24 Auditors’ Remuneration

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars

For the year ended
31 March, 2024

For the year ended
31 March, 2023

Payments to auditor as
- Auditor

- for taxation matters

- for other services
Total

3 3
.65 .45
- ks
.65 .60
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(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars

For the year ended
31 March, 2024

For the year ended
31 March, 2023

3

3

The estimated amount of contracts remaining to be executed on capital
account (net of advances) and not provided for at the year / period end

Other commitments

Total

26 Contingent liability

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars

For the year ended
31 March, 2024

For the year ended
31 March, 2023

3

3

Other claims not acknowledged as debts

Total

27 Deferred tax asset (net)

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars

For the year ended
31 March, 2024

For the year ended
31 March, 2023

Deferred Tax (Liability)/Asset (A)

Difference in book value of fixed assets as per books of account and tax
Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) (B)

Disallowance of unpaid dues / liabilities under the income tax law

Net Deferred Tax Asset/(Liability) (B-A)

7.07 8.25
.06 11
7.13 8.36

28 Related Party Disclosure

In accordance with the requirements of Accounting Standard 18 - Related Party transactions as prescribed under the Companies
(Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006, the details of related party transactions are given below.

29 List of Related Parties

Nature of Relationship

Name of Related Party

Holding Organisation

The Cosmos Co-operative Bank Ltd

Key Managerial Persons

Mrs. Arti Dhole, Director
Mrs. Shubhangi Medhekar Managing Director
Mr. Ashutosh Joshi, Director

Dr. Mukund Abhyankar, Director
Mr. Arvind Taware, Director

Mr. Prashant Pansare, Director
Mr. Rajesh Prasad, Director
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Transactions with related party

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars
Holding Organisation

Revenue and Expense Items
Rendering of Services (Net of Taxes and Credits)
Interest Received on Term Deposit
Dividend Paid on Equity Shares
Closing Balances

Trade receivable (net)

Balance in Current Accounts with Bank
Balance in Term Deposits with Bank
Dr. Mukund Abhyankar

Directors Meeting Fees

Mr. Ashutosh Joshi

Directors Sitting Fees

Mrs Arti Dhole

Directors Sitting Fees

Mr.Rajesh Prasad

Directors Sitting Fees

Mr.Prashant Pansare

Directors Sitting Fees

Mr.Arvind Taware

Directors Sitting Fees

31 March 2024

31 March 2023

99.05
47.33
25.00

35.92-
801.89
A5

15

.20

15

.20

.20

120.67
40.44
25.00

24.16
760.08
.10

.10

Total

30 Dues to micro and small suppliers

Under the Micro Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006, (MSMED) which came into force from 2" October 2006,
information has been determined to the extent such parties have been identified on the basis of information available with the

Company:

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars

31 March 2024

31 March 2023

Principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the year end
Interest due remaining unpaid to any supplier as at the year end
Amount of interest paid by the Company in terms of section 16 of the
MSMED, along with the amount of the payment made to the supplier
beyond the appointed day during the accounting year

Amount of interest due and payable for the period of delay in making
payment (which have been paid but beyond the appointed day during
the year) but without adding the interest specified under the MSMED
Amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the
accounting year

Amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in the
succeeding years, until such date when the interest dues as above are
actually paid to the small enterprise for the purpose of disallowance as
a deductible

31 Expenditure in foreign currency (on accrual basis)

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars

31 March 2024

31 March 2023

Travelling Expenses
Total
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Defined Benefit Plan: The Group provides for its liability towards gratuity as per the actuarial valuation. The present value of the

accrued gratuity minus fund value is provided in the books of accounts.

I) Changes in benefit obligation for the Company:

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars

31 March 2024

31 March 2023

Assumptions

Discount Rate

Expected Return on Plan Assets

Salary Escalation

Table Showing Changes in Present Value of Obligations
Present Value of Obligations as at Beginning of Year
Interest Costs

Current Service Costs

Benefits Paid

Actual (Gain) / Loss on Obligations

Past Service Costs

Present Value of Obligations as at end of year

Table Showing Changes In Fair Value of Plan Assets
Fair Value of Plan Assets as at beginning of year
Expected Return on Plan Assets

Transfer In/(Out)

Contributions

Benefits Paid

Morality Charges & Taxes

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) on Plan Assets

Fair Value of Plan Assets as at end of year

Funded Status

Actual Return on Plan Assets

Actual Gain / Loss Recognized

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) For the Year — Obligation
Actuarial Gain / (Loss) For the Year - Plan Assets
Total Gain / (Loss) for The Year

Actuarial Gain / (Loss) Recognized in The Year
Amounts to be Recognized in the Balance Sheet
Present Value of Obligations as at the end of the year
Fair Value of Plan Assets as at the end of the year
Funded Status Surplus / (Deficit)

Non-Current Liability

Amount Not Recognised as an Asset

Net Assets / (Liability) Recognized in Balance Sheet
Expenses Recognized in Statement of Profit & Loss
Current Service Cost

Interest Cost

7.30%
7.25%
5.00%

43
.03
ks

-.38

.23

5.15
.36

.00
5.51

.36

-.38

.00
-.38
-.38

.23
5.51
5.27

.23
4.52

N5

15
.03

7.30%
7.25%
5.00%

.29
.02
.13

-.01

43

4.81
.35

.01

-.02
5.15

.33

-.01
.02
.00
.00

43
5.15
4.72

43
4.08

.64

A3
.02
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Particulars

31 March 2024

31 March 2023

Expected Return on Plan Assets

Net Actuarial (Gain) / Loss recognized In the Year
Past Service Cost

Actuarial (Gain) / Loss recognized in the period
Expenses Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss

Expenses Recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss as Prior Period
ltem

ltem

-.36

-.38
-12

-.35

.00
-.05

33 Operating lease

The Company had taken office premise under operating lease which were vacated FY 2018-19. The Company has given
refundable security deposit in accordance with the agreed terms. Lease payments of  NIL (Previous Year NIL) in respect
of such premise are recognised in the Statement of profit and loss under ‘Rent’ in Note no. 23 forming part of these financial
statements on accrual basis. With respect to non-cancellable operating lease agreements, the future minimum lease rent
payable is as follows:

(Amounts in Lakhs)

Particulars

31 March 2024

31 March 2023

Not Later than one year
Later than one year and not later than five years
More than 5 years

Nil
Nil
Nil

Nil
Nil
Nil

34

35

Goods and service tax (GST)

The management of the company is in process of reconciling GST Input Tax Credit as per books of account with the credit
appearing on GST portal in Form GSTR 2A. Pending the same, credit reflecting in the books of account has been considered
for preparation of the financial statements.

Additional disclosure required for Financial Statement

During the year, there is no change in method of depreciation.

2 During the year, there is no amount of loan & advances given to or received from director, KMP, Promotor and their relative.

3 The Company does not have any undisclosed income which is not recorded in the books of account that has been surrendered
or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the Income Tax Act, 1961 (such as, search or survey
or any other relevant provisions of the Income Tax Act, 1961.

4  As per Section 135 of the Companies Act, 2013, the Company is not meeting the applicable threshold, hence CSR related
compliances / provisons are not applicable.

5 The Company has not traded or invested in Crypto currency or Virtual Currency during the year.

6 The Company does not have any Benami property, where any proceeding has been initiated or pending against the company
for holding any Benami property.

7  All properties held by the Company are in its own name, there are no title deeds which are held in the name other than the
Company.

8 During the year, the Company is not a declared as wilful defaulter by any bank or financial Institution or other lender.

9 The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or
section 560 of Companies Act, 1956.

10 The Company does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered with ROC beyond the statutory period
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11 The Company has complied with the number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of section 2 of the Act read with the
Companies (Restriction on number of Layers) Rules, 2017.

12 During the year, there is no scheme of arrangement in which company entered into.

The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested funds to any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities
(Intermediaries) with the understanding that the Intermediary shall:

13 a.

the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries

directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the

14 The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities (Funding Party) with the
understanding (whether recorded in writing or otherwise) that the Company shall:

a. directly orindirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the
Funding Party (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries,

15 There is no borrowing of funds by Company during the year.

16 During the year, there is no Revaluation of Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets is done by company.

17 During the year, there is no acquisition of any Property, Plant and Equipment and Intangible assets by way of business

combination.

36 Other information

Information relating to other matters specified in Division |, revised Schedule Ill to the Act, is either nil or not applicable to the

Company for the year/ period.

37 Previous year comparatives

Previous year’s figures have been regrouped, reclassified & rearranged wherever necessary.

38 Ratio Analysis Analysis
Particulars Numerator/Denominator 31 March 2024 | 31 March 2023 | Change in %
(a) Current Ratio Current Assets 11.82 10.02 17.92%
Current Liabilities
(b) Debt-Equity Ratio Total Debts - - 0.00
Shareholder’s Equity
(c) Debt Service Coverage Ratio Earning available for Debt Service - - 0.00
Debt Service
(d) Return on Equity Ratio Profit after Tax 1.14% 2.68% -57.47%
Average Shareholder’s Equity
(e) Inventory turnover ratio Total Turnnover 2.59 0.31 736.08%
Average Inventories
(f) Trade receivables turnover ratio Total Turnover 5.68 2.24 153.62%
Average Account Receivable
(g) Trade payables turnover ratio Total Purchases - - -
Average Account Payable

127




COSMOS €

(A fully owned subsidiary of The Cosmos Co-op. Bank Ltd.)

Particulars Numerator/Denominator 31 March 2024 | 31 March 2023 | Change in %
(h) Net capital turnover ratio Total Turnover 21.08% 35.09% -39.94%
Net Working Capital
(i) Net profit ratio Net Profit 10.73% 11.27% -4.81%
Total Turnover

(j) Return on Capital employed Earning before interest and taxes 1.53% 3.00% -48.89%
Capital Employed

(k) Return on investment Return on Investment 1.15% 3.64% -68.48%
Total Investment

Ratio Analysis

Due to decrease in Trade Payables and short term provisions

Due to lower profit after tax for the year

Due to reduction in inventories

Due to decrease in Turnover

Due to decrease in profit is less than decrease in turnover

Due to decrease in profit before interest and taxes

As per our report of even date
For S A Damle & Associates
Chartered Accountants

Firm’s Registration No. 102089W

S A Damle
Proprietor
Membership No.: 039048

For and on behalf of the Board

Mrs. Arti Dhole

Mrs. Shubhangi Medhekar

Director
DIN: 07670787

Managing Director
DIN: 10090790

Director

Dr. Mukund Abhyankar

DIN: 00881021

UDIN: 24039048BKAISG5239

Place: Pune
Date: 16" May, 2024
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Our Bank has won 5 Awards viz. Best IT Risk Management,
Best Technology Bank, Best Digital Engagement, Best
Technology Talent and special mention in Best Fintech &
DPI Adoption during 19" IBA Annual Technology
Conference held on 9" Feb., 2024 at Mumbai.
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Bank has been awarded as Runner Up under the class of
RRB & Co-op. Bank and Category of Best Digital Initiatives
at ASSOCHAM 18th Annual Summit & Awards on Banking
& Financial Sector Lending companies on 19" October,
2023 at Mumbai.
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Bank has won the FCBA 2023 Award in two Categories viz.
1) Best Co-op. Bank & 2) Best Credit Growth. This award
was presented at the Event of 17th Annual National
Co-op. Banking Summit & FCBA Awards 2023 on
13" October, 2023 at RIO Resort— GOA.

Infosys Finacle Innovation Awards 2024 has recognized
the initiatives of the Bank in the category Transformation
Excellence — Streamlining Mergers and Acquisitions on
30" May, 2024.
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Bank’s 118" Anniversary Celebration at Bank’s Corporate Office. During this event, Bank has felicitated Winners of
competitions conducted on the occasion of National Youth Day 2024.
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Our Bank has won Champions Trophy in Cricket during
YARA Premier League 2023

Our Bank has opened New Branch at Ravet on 10" May,
2024
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Visit at the Corporate Office of the Bank by
Shri. Laxmi Das - President of NAFCUB on 08" May, 2024.

Launching of Post Graduate Diploma in Banking Product
Marketing in association with Brihan Maharashtra College
of Commerce (BMCC) at the auspicious hands of
Hon. Dr. Bhagwat Karad - Minister of State — Ministry of
Finance, Govt. of India on 29" July, 2023 at the Corporate
Office of the Bank.

On the occasion of the International Women's Day 2024,
the Bank has felicitated women for their outstanding work
in different spheres of life by awarding them with
Adi Shkati Award.

Visit at the Corporate Office of the Bank by Shri. Atul
Malhari Gotsurve — Jt. Secretary (E-Governance and
Information Technology) Ministry of External Affairs and
Ambassador—Designate of India to Mongolia.
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Our Bank’s Hon. Chairman — CA Milind Kale has
been appointed as a Vice — Chairman of NAFCUB on
13" Feb., 2024
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